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“He who knows history at every step,
attains everlasting life.”

—The Veda. (See para 168 of the Introduction.)
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SYNOPSIS OF THE INTRODUCTION.

SECTION [.—

Preliminary. The Little Known Chapter of Vijaya-
nagar history is the well-known period when Sri Vyasa-
raya did worship at Tirupati. The period of worship at
Tirupati was probably from 1486 to 1498 A.D. Vyasaraya
goes from Tirupati to Vijayanagar in about 1498 A.D.
Sri Vidyaratnakara Thirtha's date 1500 A.D. for the
installation of Hanuman idols justified.

\ Pages i to xx.
SEcTION II.—

The life of Sri Madhvacharya. Mr. Padmanabha-
charya’s dates, 1238 to 1317 A.D. for Sri Madhvacharya’s
period accepted. It was probably Balban and not
Jalaluddin that the Acharya met. The Acharya probably
toured in Bengal and met Dhanuj Rai, Jayasimha was
probably King of Travancore and the father of Ravi
Varma who was crowned in Kanchi.  Narahari Thirtha
probably went to Udipi from Kalinga on account of
Sultan Mubarak’s invasion of the Deccan in 1317 A.D.

Pages xx to xxxv.
SectIoN IIL—

The Madhva pontiffs from Sri Madhvacharya to
Vyasaraya. Padmanabha Thirtha and Narahari Thirtha
at Anegondi in pre-Vidyaranya days. Akshobhya Thir-

. tha has the famous disputation with Vidyaranya, and
retires to the Babhmani Kingdom. Vidyaranya meets
Jayathirtha on his return from Benares, within the limits
of the Bahmani Kingdom inabout 1356 A.D. Jayathirtha
yisits Srirangam after 1370-71 A.D.

Pages xxxv to xliii,



SEcTION IV.—

The life of Somanatha. The imagery in his descrip-
tion shows that he is younger than Ananta Bhatta. He
was probably the son of the sister of Ananta Bhatta.
The Vyasayogi Charita was probably written in about
1535 A.D. The Haribara who patronized Somanatha’s
paternal grandfather Bhatta Gayamukti Bhaskara was
probably Harihara III. Somanatha resembles Paes and
Bana but for whom, Krishna Devaraya and Sri Harsha
respectively, would have been imperfectly known to us.
But for Somanatha, Sri Vyasaraya would have been a
shadowy figure.

Pages xliii to Ixx.

SECTION V.—

Particulars of Sri Vyasaraya's life gathered from
all sources. He was probably born in 1446 A.D.
Brahmanya Thirtha died in 1467 A.D.  Vyasaraya
toured in Northern India after 1467 A.D. and probably
met Pakshadara in Mithila before returning to South
India. Saluva Narasimha probably placed Sripadaraja
on his throne in 1471 A.D. Sri Vyasaraya probably
met Saluva Narasimha I about the year 1476 A.D.
and accompanied him to Jambukesvaram and Udipi.
Saluva Narasimha I was probably anointed before Viru.
paksha at Hampi in 1485-86 A.D. He probably there-
after defeated Yusuf Adil Shah. There was a peace
after this, when evidently Manavadurga was returned to
Mussalmans. The Saluvabhyudayam speaks of Saluva
Narasimba I being the protector of the Parasika king,
probably Sultan Mohammad Shah of Bahmani, and says
that Narasimha took the honour of the green umbrella
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and had a camel corps. The origin of the Brahmanya
Thirtha Mutt discussed. The great Vaishnava faith of
Bengal is due to Sri Vyasaraya. Rai Saheb Dinesh
Chandra Sen quoted.

Pages Ixx to cxxvi.
SECTION VI.—

When Sri Vyasaraya became powerful at Vijayanagar,
other Vaishnava Mutts moved their Headquarters into
the Empire. Narasa’s thithi of death shows that he
could not have got murdered Immadi Narasimha. The
theories of Mr. Sewell and Sir Vincent Smith criticized.
Green umbrellas and camels were probably presented to
Sri Vyasaraya at Vijayanagar by the ambassadors of the
Adil Shah and of Babar. The Kuhuyoga discussed. There
was Kuhuyoga at the battle of Raichur. There was the
great Kuhuyoga at sunset on the 4th Feb. 1524 A.D.

The bathing of Sri Vyasaraya in precious stoncs
by Krishna Devaraya was probably just before or after
the battle of Raichur. The latter probability is the
greater. ‘The birth, coronation, and death of Tirumala
Devaraya, the son of Krishna Devaraya. Sri Vyasaraya
moves from Vijayanagar to Vyasasamudra, Krishna
Devaraya probably goes on a pilgrimage leaving Aliya
Rama Raja and Achyuta Devaraya at Vijayanagar.
Krishna Devaraya returns to Vijayanagar and makes a
grant to Vyasaraya on 5th November 1527 A.D. Saluva
Gundaraja was probably reconciled to Krishna Deva-
raya by the influence of Vyasaraya. Krishna Deva-
raya’s demise. Reflections on Krishna Devaraya. The
Paryayas at Udipi were started in Sri Vyasaraya’s time.
Achyuta Devaraya probably visited Udipi in the Paryaya
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of Vadiraja Swami in 1532-33 A.D. when Sri Vyasaraya
was there. The demise of Sri Vyasaraya in 1539 A.D.
Pages cxxvi to clxxv.

SecTioN VII. —
Reflections on Sri Vyasaraya’s life-work. Reference
to subsequent history. Dewan Purnaiya’s gift of a gold-
covered mantap to the Vyasaraya Mutt.
Pages clxxv to clxxix.
SECTION VIII.—
Acknowledgments.  Conclusion.
Pages clxxix to clxxxiy.



SYNOPSIS OF SRI VYASAYOGI
CHARITAM.

CHAPTER I.—

Invocation of the ten Avatars. Praise of Vedavyasa,
Kalidasa, Bana and Vyasaraya. The description of the
hermitage of Vedavyasa on the Himalayas. Ascetics
complain to Vedavyasa of evil times on Earth. Veda-
vyasa in reply prophesies the birth of Vyasaraya at
Bannur on the Cauvery River as the son of Lakshmi
and Ballana Sumati. Vedavyasa says to the ascetics
that Vyasaraya will re-establish all Dharmas on Earth.
The ascetics then retire satisfied.

Pages 1 to 13.
CHAPTER II.—

Ballana Sumati and his wife at Bannur bewail their
lot in having no children. The lady has a dream. Veda-
vyasa gives her a gold plate with moonlike radiance on
the plate, and says that Brahmanya Thirtha would soon
arrive and fulfil their desires. Vedavyasa advises her
that she and her husband should follow implicitly the
instructions of Brahmanya Thirtha. The lady wakes up
and relates the dream to her husband. Brahtanya
Thirtha arrives, is worshipped, gives sacred food to
Ballana Sumati, asks for the gift of the future Vyasaraya,
obtains the desired promise, and goes to his place in
Channapatna. Ballana Sumati has thereafter a daughter
and a son.

Pages 13 to 26.



CHAPTER III.—

The future Vyasaraya is born. Description of his
childhood and studiés. Brahmanya Thirtha sends a
messenger. The father goes and leaves the boy® with
Brahmanya Thirtha, Brahmanya Thirtha ordains the boy-
as an ascetic and gives him the name Vyasa.

Pages 26 to 37.
CHAPTER IV.—

Then in due course Vyasa Thirtha makes a long
pilgrimage, reaches Kanchi, stays there for a time, goes
to Mulbagal, stays there with Sripadaraja for a time, at
his request goes to Saluva Narasimha I at Chandragiri
and Tirupati, and after the demise of Saluva Narasimha I
stays at the Court of his son Thammaraya for years.

Pages 37 to 53.
CHAPTER V.—

Narasa's ministers invite Vyasaraya to Vijayanagar
from Tirupati. Description of Vijayanagar. The recep-
tion of Vyasaraya at Vijayanagar and his installation as
guardian saint. The challenge by learned men and
Vyasaraya’s victory in the assembly. Narasa honours
Vyasaraya ; and after his time, Vira Narasimha and
Krishna Devaraya worship him. Krishna Devaraya vows
to devote all that he has, to the worship of Sri Vyasaraya.

- Pages 54 to 71.
CHAPTER VI.—

Krishna Devaraya bathes Sri Vyasaraya in precious
stones in the palace. Vyasaraya then constructs the tank,
Vyasasamudram. Description of  Vyasasamudram.
Krishna Devaraya takes the blessings of Vyasaraya and
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goes to Heaven, Description of Achyuta Devaraya.
Narayana Yati invites Somanatha to Vyasaraya’s Court.
Somanatha goes and prepares a life of Vyasaraya
which’ is admired. Description of Somanatha’s family.

Pages 71 to 84,
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INTRODUCTION.

I.

1. Mr. Sewell has written of a “ Forgotten Empire”
and Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar has written of “ A Little
Known Chapter of Vijayanagar History”. Forgotten
indeed is the Empire, and lttle known indeed is the
Chapter, if the roots of the present, which are in the
past, can be said to be forgotten, or little known.  But
as Mr. Suryanarayana Rao has observed, the Empire is
really never-to-be-forgotten; and the “Little Known Chap-
ter” has always been well remembered, though, as is
usual in India, the dates and the chronology of that
Chapter faded from men's memories. Krishnadeva Raya,
the greatest of the Vijayanagar Emperors, himself prayed
that his Empire might never be forgotten, and that the
fruits of his rule might last to the remotest periods of
time. For, this is really what he says, in his J ambavati
Kalyana, in a sloka of benediction at the end.

W Mg FgeAT FAAd, ©F |wEEat |

AGTH FIY B qad WEITBRIEAH, |

HEATIT AAFET FIAT FEOAA L |

AT, AT FOT FARIHGATAT: |
(page 143 of the “ Sources of Vijayanagar History").

And the little known chapter is of the time, when
Sri Vyasaraya, the guardian saint of the second and third
dynasties of Vijayanagar, was worshipping God Srinivasa,
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the tutelary deity of the two dynasties at Tirupati, a
time, even now well remembered by the people who,
even to-day, are devotees of God Srinivasa.

2. It is indeed fortunate that the manuscript of
the present work, Poet Somanatha’s Vyasayogi Charitam-
has been preserved. It was not given to Mr, M. Srini-
vasamurti, the late Sarvadhikari of Sri Vyasaraya Mutt,
to realize his ambition of seeing the publication of this
valuable work in his own lifetime.  He had an unselfish
love for good causes, and gratitude is due to him, for
having secured this manuscript and financed its publica-
tion from his own funds. But for his devotion, the manu-
script would, in all probability, have been lost in the floods
that rose in the Cauvery, a few months after he brought
away the book to Bangalore. One wonders whether
the benediction of Sri Vyasaraya to poet Somanatha,
T, GAAIT TN, FWAT FASEEERT TIY RHCATEAA HTow |
{page 82 of the present work) was really all-powerful and
preserved the manuscript and Somanatha’s name with
it, from the floods as well as from the oblivion of Time.

3. The work has more historical information than
I gathered at the first reading. I had hesitated to assume
that the Narasimha, to whose Court Sri Vyasaraya went
at the request of Sripada Raja of Mulbagal, was indeed
Saluva Narsimha I, as the word Saluva was not used in
the work.

TYTAT AN § @ qfy grar gE Garwr afrgadagat |
B Taw Ry Tt it anierm: Al wEraeerane |
(page 40 of the work).
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It isnow, however, quite clear that Saluva Narasim-
ka I is meant; for, his son Thammaraya is mentioned
Tl e qaf: SR TR awee ST

APRIS GEITY=T * % % % ¥ REgweresrd
(p. 53 of the present work). It is stated that Sri Vyasa-
raja was to Thammaraya like Brihaspati to Indra.
TENT FRETU 7Aqfy AFTFT X X x at g& Rrugeasdq
(p. 53 of the present work). Narasimha of this book isad-
dressed by Sri Vyasaraya at pages 49 and 50 of the pre-
sent work, in terms which would fitly apply to Saluva
Narasimha I.

FIRBAGAY ATGHAT AT

TAFS T [ IS IHEWE: |

YT YOWTEd U, ST

JERTGTIFTAT FIASEL AfZsaT | ,
(page 50 of the present work). The comparison of
Saluva Narasimha I, also with Guru, the preceptor of the
Devas, does not appear to be a mere exaggeration. In
the Ramabhyudaya said to have been written by Saluva
Narasimha 1, it is said that he was well-versed in the
Shastras;—

iRy g AT AT TREZA: |

=T qer R,y aw: afafdan
(page 84 of the “Sources of Vijayanagar History”). The
Narasimha Maharaya that is mentioned in the inscription
at the Vyasaraya Mutt on Tirupati Hill (No. 74 of 1889
of the Madras Epigraphist’s Collection), may therefore be
safely identified with Saluva Narasimha I. This inscrip-
tion refers to a theft of temple jewels by the temple
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servants, and this is evidently a reference to the incident
that, according to tradition, led to the worship of God
Srinivasa on Tirupati Hill being entrusted to Sri Vyasa-
raja. Sri Vyasaraya worshipped the God on Tirupati<Hill
for twelve years according to tradition. At page 53
of this work, many years'stay at the Court of Saluva
Narasimha I is mentioned. )
0 frcrada agar aRafaT

AR TANTARIET: HIE: |

YT, AFSTHES T

FAEE AR FTHEEEE
The period of stay at Tirupati probably began not later
than 1486 A.D. The words wafg=aisgyt, already quoted,
appear to show that Narasimha had, at the beginning of the
period, newly begun to protect the Kingdom, and the
latest of such occasions was, when the sovereignty of the
Vijayanagar Empire was assumed in 1485-86 A.D. The
fact that Sripada Raja recommends Sri Vyasaraja to go
to the Court of Narasimha, and the fact that Narasimha
began to rule recently, give rise to the inference that it was
Saluva Narasimha I that seated Sripada Raja on his own
throne, according to the tradition preserved in the
following sloka of the sfuRyamEsy :—

HAAGRTETO FrAGITE 7y |

ghgw aoidsTensT fagma gtem: |

shveresarame sy Rl

it sharaadiy Ire@RniarET: 9@
(Stotra Mahodadhi, Belgaum Edition, Part I, p. 410).

4. 1486 A.D. indeed saw the end of an epoch
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and the beginning of another. One hundred and fifty
years had then elapsed from the founding of Vijayanagar
by Vidyaranya. The Vidyaranya Kalagnana says in
prophetic style that in 150 years, the Royal Family
founded by Vidyaranya will come to an end. damEgER
oy dargfisRreafs (published in Keladinripa Vijaya brought
out by the University of Mysore, p. xxi).

1486 A.D. is also suitable as a year in the end of
Sripadaraya’s life. His contemporary, friend and rela-
tion Brahmanya Thirtha who was the Guru of Sri Vyasa-
raya must have already died about the year 1475 A.D.,
for, at that time occurred a great famine, soon after
which according to tradition he is said to have died.
Vira Narasimha, who seated Sripadaraya on his own
throne, is said to have done so, after having been freed
from the sin of killing Brahmans. And this sin of
killing Brahmans, one may venture to think, was incur-
red, when the Sri Vaishnava Archaks on Tirupati Hill
were punished, after which event, Sri Vyasaraya was
given the worship of the God. A reason for the removal
of the Sri Vaishnava Archaks at Tirupati Hill may
appear, if it is remembered that Saluva Narasimha I had,
at that time, usurped the throne of Vijayanagar, or asserted
his independence of Vijayanagar, if it was earlier than 1486
A.D., and that, according to the Prapannamrita, Sri Vai-
shnavas were powerful with Virupaksha at Vijayanagar
(p.73 of the “Sources of Vijayanagar History’’) and may
have been hostile to Saluva Narasimha I. In the extract
from the Prapannamrita at p.79 of the“Sources of Vijaya-
nagar History”, we read :—
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5t Fond remdr qEnahy agif |
TSRS THT AT FUTAST: W
freuramirat gt Grewe frm=
usield sfoagat eaderar |
Sri V asaraya belongs to the Vaishnava School of Sri
Madhvacharya which makes a synthesis of the worship
of Siva also, and this School may therefore have been
more welcome at Vijayanagar, where a departure from
the royal worship of the God Virupaksha and the royal use
of the Virupaksha seal initiated by Vidyaranya, may have
been distasteful. Even to this day in Sri Vyasaraya Mutt,
there is special worship of Siva on the Mahasivaratri
day in the evening, and this is a reminder, of the days in
Vijayanagar, when Virupaksha was a tutelary deity
along with Vittala. Over and above these reasons, the
-fact that Sri Vyasaraya was the greatest man of his age,
in scholarship and renunciation, and was the living
embodiment of Hindu Dharma, must have been the
cause of the distinction that he obtained.

5, When Sripadaraja recommends that Sri Vyasa-
raya may go to the Court of Saluva Narasimha I and
stay there, he gives an illustration and says that
Dattatreya was at the Court of Kartaviryarjuna. -

T Tty SR IS AR SR e e aereer-
e whesd 1 gufke Jifwar Aedr «ft wEidh someEe s
FERIY AA-AGATSER JHF:

p. 40 of the present work). This allusion appears to be
significant. The Bhargavas were priests to King Krita
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Virya of the Haihayas and he bestowed great wealth on
them. After his death, the Kshatriyas fell out with the
Bhargavas and slew them. The wife of one of the
Bhargavas gave birth to a son afterwards, who was called
Aurva. Krita Virya’s son Arjuna then propitiated Datta,
the Atreya, and was favoured by him (pp. 197, 198 and
205 of Pargiter’s Indian Ancient Historical Tradition).
The Vayu Purana says in this connection :—

AT FIAA Gwe
TEH TR A0, AT TR |
T ARG AT |
R e Wit |
o gt Rt wforETgIRT |
In the Court of Saluva Narasimha I, after the
assumption of Imperial responsibility, Sri Vyasaraya
evidently occupied the position that Datta, the Atreya,
occupied at the Court of Arjuna, the son of Krita Virya.
Apparently the punishment of the Archaks at Tirupati
had taken place, just before Sri Vyasaraya was recom-
mended to go to the Court of Saluva Narasimha I,
According to tradition, the Archaks were all killed, and
the wife of one of the Archaks gave birth to a son who
succeeded to the worship at Tirupati, after Vyasaraya
left Tirupati.
6. Thammaraya, the son of Saluva Narasimha I,
came to the throne in 1493 A.D. Sri Vyasaraja
remained at the old capital even in Thammaraya’s reign

for a long time gL CRESHFIL (p. 53 of the present
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work). Probably, Vijayanagar, though it_became the
nominal capital of Saluva Narasimha I in 1485-86 A.D.,
did not become the permanent residence of the Chief
Imperial Authority till Narasa made it so.

Saluvabhyudaya does not mention that Vijayanagar
was the capital. In Canto IX (p. 100 of the “Sources
of Vijayanagar History”) Saluvabhyudaya says—

w1 PR TEETA SeoiEE: |
Prrearandt agrsrad: freoir: ARt Saziremra i
frremgeHifea qiterars, Widagar fgarge )
QIR 5 QAT TR qENRsSTT |
wF a¥ dgiEear Faedy (o ) dews: )
N o

FTEEEIETERR e o Wi e |

It was evidently after this return of Saluva Nara-

simha I to Tirupati, that Sri Vyasaraya began his stay of
twelve years at Tirupati.

7. Mahachalapuri, I took to be Penugonda, in my
first notice of the book in the Mythic Society Journal in
October 1924 (reprinted in this volume), but I now think
it more likely that Mahachalapuri refers to Chandragiri
and Tirupati., Sri Vyasaraya is said to have gone to
Vijayanagar (page 54 of the work), as if from Bhujagana-
gari in the Nagaloka, and I feel that the word Bhujaga-
nagari has been used in this connection with a double
meaning, to indicate also the Sesha Hill on which the
God Srinivasa stands.

Y TGN WRAARES I e
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ferstrrar: gowead g ey agiyal Rge St gl G-
g qgITHT N
It has been suggested that the Saluvabhyudaya is the
history, only of the pre-Imperial period of Saluva Nara-
simha I, before he made Vijayanagar his capital, but 1
think that the real reason, for omitting reference to
Vijayanagar as capital, may have been that Vijayanagar
was not used as a permanent capital, until Narasanayaka
made it so. This is probably the meaning of the state-
ment in the Achyutarayabhyudayam, at page 109 of the
“Sources of Vijayanagar History”.
FERFERA et
qETAS O |
frargd@t feaey T
fafrer wststs erardr v
The Saluvabhyudaya says in Canto IX (p. 100 of
the “Sources”):—
foremar qeafy TRgeTd
FrefiErsiat see: |
AR g
Yegrgaay RRwet |
It may be, that only to worship Vishnu in the form
of the God Srinivasa, Saluya Narasimha I remained at
Chandragiri, instead of going to Vijayanagar permanently
even after 1485-86 A.D.  This was the period in which
Sri Vyasaraya was worshipping the God Srinivasa at
Tirupati.
8. With sympathetic insight, we can indeed see
that, in the poetic description of the 9th Canto of the
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Saluvabhyudaya, here is a reference to the assumption
of Imperial responsibility by Saluva Narasimha I, if it is
not actually the occasion itself of that assumption.
Saluva Narasimha I was a great conqueror, but he and
his great ministers knew that the Empire could be held
not by the sword only, but by fidelity to the great ideals
of humanity which always find a responsive chord in the
haman heart. And in whom else is the culmination of
all ideals to be sought, except in the Lord of the Universe ?
Saluva Narasimha I accordingly, after all his conquests,
went to God Srinivasa on Tirupati Hill, and prostrated
himself before the Lord who is the giver of all glory
and power.

I quote verses from the 9th Canto of Saluvabliyudayva
not published in the “Sources of Vijayanagar History ":—

N Ay ARl watbangy o
SISO gRiEs, YRaged adiEos: |

|| TR WA Ania safa
. TER ATEECA ARTATSHCOEAA
N wERTERT Rafrerasy warivd wgEahae |
agltr deaear ga o woa g9 Rawwgie: |

It is fitting according to Indian sentiment, that
Saluva Narasimha I should have given a new crown to
the God Srinivasa, when he was assuming the Imperial
Crown himself after his victories. When the king is
intently contemplating God Srinivasa, his Prime Minister
asks him, kindly to enlighten him as to what is passing
in his mind, and the king replies. The passage is worth
- reproduction as showing the ideals of that day which are
living even to-day :—



Tuupatr Hdl)

(

Sr1 Srinivasa Swami



X1
& ST agTed R aneriE |
o7 TR e e aferEe s |
< RS e ity Retee gEEiy Ten |
gt T el [ aeet g e
I oo FE rfadagst aregeasa aaaniEaad |
TN CRAATORA TRAATGTS GFTH
I g SHEE WA @i S gRraTet |
| U7 FIEUIGT CQIEG . .. GGG Eq iy
| AT GUETHAT THAATH THATTE |
A TG (WRIRTR BHoady S aga
N . ... AFAEEITER G |
AETNPNFT TR T$eHD aegiomred |
I SIGEESII SeAeEs SRy Rematyieg |
_rL.. R QU AR g e o
\ SFEREAT GO AT ST arRTE g g |
AFANEEGAT R gy gaa /e
W owEE AR, L R taeeRn g |
ASFATSTANTSI® ATEATFACATT (HHTT, |
| SERET qEATAN USHAATTG Al |
T s AR AR R | 5 e |
| TEIFAATIES ¥ CAATENSTNS qHed |
ST QHIH TANY, SMLEAY AHAETATT: U
0 FRmEt $we Sremd sgfirerdmiy S |
AT AT ATE T A et o At 0
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The inspiration on Tirapati Hill to Saluva Narasimha I,
was therefore to worship Srinivasa daily, and thereby
hold the Imperial dignity (wFafi@aar&#). According to
the verse already quoted earlier, (fraes aEAfy FHgEy),
it was in accordance with this inspiration that Saluva
Narasimha I continued Chandragiri as his capital.

9. There is reason to believe that, before the entry
of Sri Vyasaraya into Vijayanagar, the good Vishnu
temple of Vittala had come into existence in Vijayanagar,
though additions and embellishments were probably made
later.

The present work at page 54 refers to both God
Vittala and God Virupaksha when Sri Vyasaraya entered
Vijayanagar.

TR G TR AT
FLFATARITTET TEREHgAT |
Tt gaETE FagTgReTgen
S AT A SHifgRatig o
e R .

Frerareet awat Rgoafy Semmagd |
HEAT: FEATET THSTLY 30T,
R aafgmaafy amwarad o

Kumara Dhurjati in his Telugu Krishnaraya Vija-
yamu, though he does not refer to Sri Vyasaraya by name,
admits that Vittala had become the tutelary deity of

Vijayanagar, along with Virupaksha in the time of Narasa
Nayaka.
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2& g 02K MO WO MR Bg (FdBe Ry 0
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10. As already stated, Thammaraya came to the
throne, between the months of September and December
1493 A.D.; and for a long time after his installation, Sri
Vyasaraya continued at the old capital, i.e., practically
Tirupati. aigdt FUESAFIA (p. 53 of the present work).

The request by Narasa’s ministers to Sri Vyasaraya,
to take up hisabode in Vijayanagar (page 54 of this work),
wag probably in about 1498 A.D., allowing twelve years
at Tirupati for Sri Vyasaraya, according to tradition, from
1486 A.D. The following hitherto unpublished verse
from the Varadambika Parinaya, corroborates the impor-
tance which the present work attributes to Narasa’s
ministers, and shows how constitutional Narasa was i~

ferzat g g arelt
ST T U |
e gasE:
s e |

11. In my first notice of the present work in the
October number of the Mythic Society Journal in 1924,
I was inclined to think that the acquisition of the green
flag on a camel by Sri Vyasaraya Swami, was after the
battle of Raichur in 1520 A.D. But the identification of
the Narasimha of the work with Saluva Narasimha I,
shows that the great position of Vyasaraya had been
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attained much earlier, Z.e., even at the time of his entry
into Vijayanagar. The tradilional date, for this acquisi-
tion of the green flag on a camel, which is given by Sri’
Vidyaratnakara Swami, the late pontiff of Sri Vyasaraya
Mutt, in the following slokas, is therefore probably
correct i—

R T R |

T Fidla datoss QEaEEy o |

MHAEAANT THYNG TeATRAS (T, |

at et WA AR TRF FEI TN U

WEY QIR MEAMATR YN FEAvE |

Amra AAEEY RO GRFARIEAR: |

A5 [AFAMHABAAGA ATET FOMNIH |

A THGUATL AATRHETE:

~

IRATHAATRES, TIRITIIG GET |
- TR GANYHT e gemSaranr & )
TETHEANY T 78 g3t |
Sy FTAEEAAFA I TAeE 99 0
In these slokas, the 732 Hanuman idols installed

and the acquisition of the green flag on the camel, are
both referred to the year 1422 Saka, Raudri. This is
1500 A.D. It is likely that the installation, by Sri
7Vyasaraya, of these idols, which exist even to-day and are
worshipped, -was with the object of consolidating the
Empire, of which King Narasa Nayaka was the head and
himself the guardian saint. The Yantroddhara Hanuman
at Hampi, a sketch of which is given in the annual report
on Epigraphy of the Southern Circle for 1918-19, was
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installed by Sri Vyasaraya, probably at this time and was
probably the first of the idols so installed. The present
work refers to the great position of Sri Vyasaraya at the
time (pp. 57 and 58).

SR S AAITA AT A ey Ay |

THTTEFAAT SAG A G, |

SR Ty WERRAH SEAAITEg Rt e
Hg:

People believed implicitly in his power to bless and
curse. King Narasa took the advice of Sri Vyasaraya
every day in private. )

T AT A R TR SHEAgIE
(p. 59 of the present work).

With the great position of King Narasa and of his
Guru Sri Vyasaraya in 1500 A.D., the probability is, that
Sri Vyasaraya obtained at this period, the green flag on
the camel, as an honour from Mohammedan sovereigns.
Yusuf Adil Shah was then Sultan of Bijapur. Abdul is
the name, according to tradition, of the Mussalman

sovereign who gave the honour, and this name corresponds
in sound to Adil Shah.

12. When Sri Vyasaraya entered Vijayanagar, he
was met by King Narasa himself with all his nobles and
many troops SURER EAAR: & ® & ST A IRITTAR:
(p. 56 of the present work). After this royal reception,
Sri Vyasaraya was housed in a spacious mansion and
seated on a gE@A— (p. 58 of the present work).



xvi

qIY ARSHIE, SHNAGATIE

THRFADAE TGN |

fgwemadt Rgweawai

FaAREaGS AGANIZIET |

T SIS AHAAANNEIT

T @ e g |

AT T AT

AgIe giewaer yaaEe: |

s R AT

WET AR ARAS |

Uiy w@qy qqgwa

TgEIRT TFUFIR, |

Then Sri Vyasaraya, seated on the Mudrasana, was
worshipped by King Narasa, as Badarayana was worship-
ped by Yudhishtira. Sri Vyasaraya then inspired King
Narasa, with illustrations from the lives of the great
kings of the past. FERFRREOTET A auidfarar ZreaEif:
% % % qEF FAT JAOOAAE (p. 59 of the present work).
The scene recalls to mind the entry of Yudhishtira

into Hastinavati with Sri Krishna leading him. Ananta
Bhatta in his Champu Bharata says in the last Canto :—

gwtaE=hity ot
TR et qaaTatew |
TR g w9 @R
ey gt it giafew: o
Vijayanagar had also the name Hastinavati.
There is reason to believe that Ananta Bhatta was
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the maternal uncle of poet Somanatha and lived in this
period. This will be discussed later when the poet
Somanatha’s life is considered.

13." Nuniz says :—

“ And after some days and years had passed, Nara-
senaque, seeing the age of the king how young he was,
determined to keep him in the City of Penagundy, with
large guards to make safe his person, and to give him
20,000 cruzados of gold every year for his food and
expenses, and himself to govern the Kingdom-—for it had
been entrusted to him by the king, his lord, so to do.
After this had been done, he told the king that he desired
to go to Bisnaga to do certain things that would tend to
the benefit of the kingdom, and the king, pleased at
that, told him that so it should be,—thinking that now
he himself would be more his own master and not be so
liable to be checked by him.” It is evidently this parti-
tion between Narasa and Saluva Immadi Narasimbha,
that is referred to by the word ¢ ®0®”, in the inscription
of Proddatur 386 of 1904, quoted by Dr. Krishnaswami
Iyengar, in the appendix to his-“* A Little Known Chapter
of Vijayanagar History”. Dr. Krishnaswami Iyengar
questions whether Pampu means partner or commis-
sioner, but Pampu is the form derived from Panchu
to divide, a Telugu verb corresponding to Hanchu with
the same meaning, in Kannada, and the conditions of the
partition given by Nuniz show that Pampu should be
taken as partner rather than as commissioner. The
date of this inscription is Saka 1420=1498 A.D.

B
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Kalayukta. Itis on the return of Narasa to Vijayanagar
after this partition, that the entry of Sri Vyasaraya into
Vijayanagar has to be placed. The year 1498 A.D. coin- 1
cides with the date arrived at otherwise, by calculating
twelve years at Tirupati from 1486 A.D. Also 1498 A.D.
" is near to the date 1500 A.D. given by tradition, for the
installation of the Hanuman idols by Sri Vyasaraya.
The statement by Nuniz that Narasa Naika took the
consent of Thammaraya to go to Vijayanagar, “to do
certain things that would tend to the benefit of the
kingdom " refers, 1 feel sure, to the arrangement, by
- which Sri Vyasaraya was installed as the guardian saint
of Vijayanagar, in the Mudrasana already referred to.
Sri Vyasaraya was a friend of both Thammaraya and
Narasa Naika, and he could take up the position given to
him at Vijayanagar, only with the consent of both parties.
And both the parties should have agreed the more readily,
as revolt was brewing in the Empire. Nuniz continues
as follows, after the arrangements were made in Vijaya-
nagar

““And after this was done, Narasenaque began to
make war on several places, taking them and demolishing
them because they had revolted.” This must have been
in the years Siddharthi and Raudri 1499 and 1500 A.D.,
and was probably simultaneous with the campaign of
installing Hanuman idols undertaken by Sri Vyasaraya.

History repeated itself curiously, in different circumstan-
ces and on a different scale, three centuries later, when,
after the cycle of years had revolved five times full circle,



Wodeyar was installed on the throne of Mysore, and
Dewan Purnaiya made the famous Siddharthj settlement,
And evidently from the day of installation of Sri Vyasara-
ya Swami as guardian saint of Vijayanagar, in about 1498

Swami in the evenings, when the Swami is hajled as the
Lord seated on the Karnataka throne o | ’

14. The supreme position thus attained by Srj
Vyasaraya Swami in Narasafs time, was not confirmed
without a challenge. Learned men from all parts of
India came and disputed the Pposition. King Narasa,
though he knew Sri Vyasaraya’s greatness, looked afraid
for a moment ;—

R gt Ay

T T qHtEy

ST —

SR T g )
(p. 60 of the present work). Sri Vyasaraya easily van.
quished his opponents, and the magnificent march of his
eloquence was a treat to hear :—

LU GLE L T —— Sredrittsi:
FES T Ry Ry
AT S ifeamr TAAINGS FRTE T

% sofrarr Soraaas AIAsET TR

{p- 61 of the present work),



XX

The close co-operation between King Narasa and
Sri Vyasaraya was such that they might well have
exchanged places :—

qrEgHEET TRUY e S|t
At ACAqA TATATEA: |
- ST gRET BIREAREATS
WY I WA qarTgAr 0
(p. 62 of the present work).

When Sri Vyasaraya made all learned men rich
like Kubera by his profuse gifts and grants of villages,
Iswara, though omniscient, could not distinguish his
friend, the original Kubera, from the newly made
Kuberas (p. 63 of the present work).

HiEgtraes SawrAegaearTe
wEEETe e Gt awdte
FEATAr HEAT Y07 HIAIATH, HATZE

HTE AFAAGY AT TArEgEAraig |
qftweaar R e

wWram TS aEeEgigT |

qagamly aegwEag 3a:

FAT TR FOAS GALA:

Sri Vyasaraya lived in the Capital of King Narasa
at Vijayanagar for many years.
TR AT, eI AR Sl Tt S, et
a1 TgEniiyE | (page 63 of the present work).
11
15. At this point, it may not be out of place to
give briefly the early history of the School of thought
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which Sri Vyasaraya strengthened and:adorned, and
brought to the highest pinnacle of temporal recognition
and influence.

"16. Vaishnavism is an old faith. Sri Madhva-
charya presented it in a new light, suited to the
conditions of his day, and he brought to bear on his
philosophical system, all the learning of his time. He
believed in progress, and in the reality of God as the
Visvarupa of the Gita and the Purushasukta. His views
on different orders and degrees of existence and know-
ledge, are not very different from those of Lord Haldane,
His conception of God as being all good and free from
evil, is not far different from that of the Earl of Balfour
who thinks that the conception of God should satisfy
both metaphysics and religion. The life and teachings
of Sri Madhvacharya have been described by a loving
hand in Mr. C. M. Padmanabhacharya’s book. Sri
Madhvacharya (1238—1317 A. D.) went to Badari twice
in his earthly career, and the singleness of purpose with
which he did his travels and wrote his works, and his
unique scholarship and faith, extorted the admiration of
his own generation, and the time has not arrived, and let
us hope, will never arrive, when, as he thought, his
works would have been lost, and would have to be
rescued from the safe bosom of the earth, at Kadathala
on the West Coast, where, as a precaution, he buried a
copy. of all his works, and installed an idol of Krishna
on the surface for protection.

17. 1 accept the period fixed by Mr. Padmanabha-
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charya, i.e. 1238—1317 A.D. for Sri Madhvacharya, for
some additional reasons which others have not given
before. The honest teacher Sri Madhvacharya has said,
that when gods incarnate themselves on earth,” they
appear and act like human beings. In explaining the text

A= @rsrEEeswg of the Taittiriya Upanishad, he says.—
ATEY TGS vl | AR AN | AT |
FrwdmnRm gy = )
He bas also said elsewhere :—

TAEAE FGEANGH T | AU FARS WAt

cll
e wHiY @x fAgwaly geamt
E Y TN AT
Sri Madhvacharya kept the ideal of Vayu, and his mani-
festations Hanuman and Bhima before men’s eyes, and
though he claimed to be an incarnation of Vayu, he
acted only like a human being on earth, and said that
that was the rule of conduct of the Devas while on
“earth. The life of Madhvacharya has therefore to be
judged, even according to orthodox tradition, by human
standards, high standards though they may be, among
human standards. )
Now Mr. G. Venkoba Rao in the Indian Antiquary,
Vol. XLIII (1914) at page 264, says that the regency of
Narahari Thirtha in Kalinga began in Saka 1185=-1263
A.D., and places the birth of Sri Madhvacharya in about
1198 A.D. TItis difficult to believe that Sri Madhva-
charya was 65 years old, when he returned from his first
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Badari tour, and gave Samisastri Sanyasa under the
name of Narahari Thirtha—after which, the latter became
Regent in 1263 A.D. It isfar more likely that Sri Madhva-
charya, being born in 1238 A.D., was about twenty-four
years old, when he returned from Badari in about 1262
A.D., after his first visit to that place. Narahari Thirtha
was probably only about twenty years old at the time,
and there is nothing impossible in his having lived up
to the age of about ninety and died in 1333 A.D.

18. The second tour must have been begun, in any
case, before 1271 A.D., because that was the last year of
the reign of Mahadeva at Devagiri (1262-1271 A.D.).
There is reason to believe, however, that the second tour
to Badari really began before 1266 A.D., for, in that year
there was warfare near the Ganges as stated in the Madhva
Vijaya. Alexander Dow in Vol. I of his History of Hind-
stan translated from the Persian, says that, in 1266 A.D.,
the Emperor Ghiyasuddin Balban sent an army down
between the Ganges and the Jumna, to suppress some
insurrections in those parts. Mr. C.M. Padmanabhacharya
considers that it was Sultan Jalaluddin, that Sri Madhva-
charya met after leaving the territory of Isvaradeva. But
King Mahadeva died in 1271 A.D.,and Sultan Jalaluddin
came to the throne of Delhi in 1288 A.D; and Sri
Madhvacharya is not likely to have spent 17 years in
going to the Ganges from Maharashtra. Itis far more
likely that it was Balban whom Sri Madhvacharya met
and who treated the Acharya very well. The year, then,
of the crossing of the Ganges, must be 1266 A.D. which
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would reconcile all the references in the Madhva
Vijaya to Isvaradeva, the Delhi Emperor and the warfare
near the Ganges. The recrossing of the Ganges by Sri
Madhvacharya was probably in 1279 A.D. In that
year, Balban proceeded against Tughril, Governor of
Bengal, who declared himself independent of Delhi and
assumed royal insignia. Dr. Radhakumud Mukherji, in
his History of Indian Shipping, says that Dhanuj Rai was
the Indian prince who made an agreement with Balban
to guard against the escape of Tughril by water. There
is reason to believe that it is this Dhanuj Rai that
received Sri Madhvacharya, and sent boats for his party to
cross the Ganges. The following sloka in the tenth Sarga
of Madhva Vijaya clearly applies to an Indian prince, and
not a Mussalman sovereign :—

Ty qEat Faaae

el 47 AT |

ARHARAT SFTEDL

T 3T @ R

1f it was Dhanuj Rai that met Sr1 Madhvacharya, it
shows that the latter was then touring in Bengal.

19. The interval of thirteen years between the two
crossings of the Ganges in 1266 A.D. and 1279 A.D. is
not improbable, as the Madhva Vijaya tells us that Sri
Madhvacharya visited at leisure the holy places in the
north in the period :— .
10th Sarga.

I ity iy dreass:
CERE I EICEUE |
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MIGGATAIT QeI
9Tt gAEge arArSt

It was after the second croséing of the Ganges, that
Sri Madhvacharya wrestled in a friendly contest with the
young men who accompanied him, and showed them his
superiority :—

| EATET YRR
M, ST AN |
geftaat aer gusdaren
Ao saaserd |

If this was in about 1279 A.D., Sri Madhvacharya
was forty-one years old, taking his birth to be in 1238
A.D. The age thus deduced is in accordance with high
human standards.

20. It was after Sri Madhvacharya’s return to
Udipi, that the library of Sri Madhvacharya was stolen.
Sri Madhvacharya toured in the north of India, in the
century which followed the Muslim Invasions, during
which many Hindu Universities were destroyed. In the
second chapter of the Mahabharata Tatparya Nirnaya,
Sri Madhvacharya says that most books had disappeared.

AT NS

FrERY TTTS N
Still, there must have been men who had inherited
the culture of the Universities that were destroyed, and
they must have preserved some at least, of the books that
were being studied. Sri Madhvacharya says further in
his work now quoted, that he knew other sciences and
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had seen many books in many lands, before he began to
write his synopsis of Puranic history :—

T SFT T

Thtor et Asmremrerarea: |

AR oy, Agtaren saa:

3% 3 o St e N el 4
The library that Sri Madhvacharya had collected must
therefore have been very valuable.

21. King Jayasimha re-obtained the library for Sri
Madhvacharya. Jayasimha was, according tothe Trg-
vancore Manual of Mr. V., Nagam Aiya, (Vol. I, Chapter
V1, page 258), a good warrior who brought the whole of
Kerala under his sway. He ruled over Kerala with his
wife Uma Devi who brought forth a son Ravi Varma
Kulasekhara Perumal, in the Saka year 1188 (1266-67
A.D.), Jayasimha probably lived to the last years of the
thirteenth century. Quilon was hig capital, and the
country round about was til] recently called Jayasimha
Nad after his name. Ravi Varma Kulasekhara Perumal
was famed as a great warrior at the time of the invasion
of South India by Malik Kafur. He conquered the
Cholas and the Pandyas, and at the age of forty-six
he., in 1313 A.D., he Was crowned on the banks of the
Vegavati at Conjeevaram.

22. The slokas in Madhva Vijaya in the 13th
Sarga which describe the meeting of Jayasimha and
Madhvacharya, deserve quotation :—

FEAT TR
HYAAN FATETEE 7 |
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Jayasimha dismounted, sent away his soldiers and with
a few Brahmans, went and prostrated himself before the
Acharya.
King Jayasimha was blessed :—
Tl fats g8 TREdy
Sy WA gEWT AT
fazg awm%m
ftreT gE dad wiada 1 14th Sarga.
23. It must have given satisfaction to Sri Madhva-
charya to know that Jayasimha’s son Ravi Varma was
crowned at Kanchi. The Pradyumnabhyudaya of Ravi
Varma, Trivandrum Sanskrit Series No. VIII, published
in 1910, was written evidently after the coronation in
1313 A.D. The first stanza of the drama is:—
f at gaiiarrTRig:
TR T, Sraneriaty freErgat |
freates saRaTgly ATgy
|qEG WA, 9E gONg T geaa: U
Tt is usual to indicate the subject of the drama by
the first stanza. In the light of all the circumstances,
it is apparent that the incursion of the Mohammedans
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under Malik Kafur and the consequent agitation in the
country that led to Ravi Varma’s Coronation, is compar-
ed to the agitation in the Ocean caused by the Devas and
Asuras that brought forth the Goddess of Prosfperity
whom Vishnu took as consort. That the Mohammedans
are referred to, is also clear from the benediction at the
end of the drama, where the disappearance of the foreign
incursion is prayed for—
gftaat sfefsar ga sdmEaion: @@ |

Mr. T. Ganapathi Sastri, the Editor of the.Pra-
dyumnabhyudaya, thinks that King Ravi Varma might, in
all probability, have been an ancestor of the Maharaja of
Travancore of the present time.

24. Sri Madhvacharya disappeared from view on #re
F® 79 of Pingala. From the tables of Mr. Swamikannu
Pillay, there was navami on the night of Wednesday, the
11th January 1318 A.D. It is evidently on the evening
of this day, that Sri Madhvacharya commented for the
last time on the Aitareya Upanishad, in what is called the
throne room in the Udipi temple, and then retired into
the adjoining chamber where Sri Vedavyasa is worshipped
to this day. According to the following stanza in the
Narahari Stotra published in the Stotra Mahodadhi,
Narabari Thirtha came to Sri Madhvacharya with the
idols of Sri Rama and Sita, eighty days before the depar-
ture of Sri Madhvacharya, i.e., about the 23rd October

1317 A.D.
e AT fagon adta
Sad ST @ |
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Teeaq, fige ggswaraid
o qet T wgdl [AfwEndia |

It is assumed by all writers on the subject, that the
vigit of Narahari Thirtha to Udipi was consequent on a
political event. It has been taken till now, that the
political event in question was the coming of age of the
Sovereign of Kalinga. But the epigraphical evidence
does not show that any such event occurred in 1317 A.D.
It appears, however, when the political skies of that day
are scanned, that the great event of 1317 A.D. was the
threatened invasion of the South by Kutbuddin Mubarak-
shah, Emperor of Delhi. According to Amir Khusru
(Elliot’s History of India, Vol. 111, page 558), Mubarak
ascended the throne of Delhi on Sunday, 18th April
1316. He started against the Deccan a year later, i.e.,
in April 1317 A.D., and appeared before Devagiri in two
months, i.e., in about June 1317 A.D. Devagiri became
a province of the Muhammadan Empire and King Harapal
was flayed alive. It was in this period that Warangal
was besieged by Khusru Khan, General of Mubarak,
and Pratapa Rudra surrendered most of his wealth.
The character of Malik Kafur's invasion had already
struck terror into the South, and there is reason to
believe that it was the invasion from Delhi, that really
forced Narahari Thirtha to go to Udipi which was thena
safe corner of India; and when he went, he took the
idols of Sri Rama and Sita with him. It is said that, as
soon as Narahari Thirtha left the Kalinga country with the
idols, the royal treasury of that country had a conflagra-
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tion, and that Narahari Thirtha himself left the
country of Kalinga on fleet horses by arranging relays.
The Jayathirtha Vijaya of Vyasa Thirtha says:—
THER T FAREIE aETEEEEReer g 1
s ARt aayE W aegRRREEay R
o RErATgTReT gy Rrenaiast e
AT TEGRATEHT @l TP WA TENIEa:
&R W TgEUAT, aFEEAEAET

TR WIHEEE §9E TRy argegEgmATEid |
25. The casual references to Narahari Thirtha in

the Jayathirtha Vijaya of Vyasa Thirtha, appear to be
more valuable from the historical point of view, than the
direct eulogy of the Narahari Stotra which appears to be
not free from poetic embellishment. The Jayathirtha
Vijaya of Vyasa Thirtha published in the Jayalaya Press at
Mysore, has the following verse in it:— )

I FgAFA A AW S rEed |

FEEIT( Fgagaieh: AreqrERTiRaey qve
This verse appears to mean that Narahari Thirtha went
to Udipi with Sri Madhvacharya at the end of the
first trip to Badari, and then, when Sri Madhvacharya
was at Udipi and before he started again for Badari on
his second tour, Narahari Thirtha took permission of
Sri Madhvacharya and went on a tour of his own with
his own disciples. It was in this separate tour of
Narahari Thirtha that he went to Kalinga and became
Regent. It appears to follow from this verse of the
Jayathirtha Vijaya, that Sri Madhvacharya’s first trip to
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Badari had ended before the Regency in Kalinga began
ze, before 1263 A.D. This is in agreement with the
conclusxon already expressed in this introduction. It is
noticeable that, according to the Jayathirtha szrtya, Sri
Madhvacharya did not request Narahari Thirtha to brxng
idols or anything else. No doubt Narahari Thirtha
brought and gave idols of Sri Rama and Sita to Sri
Madhvacharya, but they appear to have been given,
merely as a present, and not as the discharge of a long-
standing promise. The Jayathirtha Vijaya says :—
s qOTEAlY AMES: AT g |
YA EYLAEATISHT ATIEAT, ARKGAT T ||
FEEI GFS T qgEr Tours ATt qEat |
& g At eI G

AEEAACTAAGSH AT TR AT |

TATHT TO FIAAAH a8 g agdwany 0
If there was no previous request and promise to bring
the idols of Rama and Sita to Sri Madhvacharya, the
paradox brought out by the epigraphical evidence is
explained, wiz., that, after the Regency was over,
Narahari Thirtha did not at once go back to Udipi with
the idols. The following passage of the Narahari Stotra
describing a request by Sri Madhvacharya to Narahari
Thirtha to bring the idols of Sri Rama and Sita, is,
therefore, probably a poetic embellishment :—

AT qAY: )

GFEGUT SRS (A |
HTgREH TG ARG ST, |
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26. There is reason to believe that the City on the
Godaveri, where Sri Madhvacharya first obtained great
recognition among Pandits on his first return from”
Badari, was. Rajahmundry. Two inscriptions (Nos. 72
and 84 A in the compound of the residence of the
District and Sessions Judge at Rajahmundry in Mr. V.
Rangacharya’s List of Inscriptions of the Madras Presi-
dency, Vol.II) show that Rajahmundry was in the
possession of Ganapati Deva of Warangal in 1248 A.D.
The inscription of Ganapati Deva of 1250 A.D. publish-
ed in the Indian Antiquary, Vol. XXI, page 197, has
the statement :—

LS GAZ 91 FTT F

This probably means that Kalinga had accepted the
suzerainty of the Kakatiyas of Warangal at the time.
The following verse of the Madhva Vijaya shows that
examinations were proceeding in eighteen branches of
Vedic learning at the time, in the City on the Godaveri,
and that Pandits had come, from all parts to obtain
the honoraria that were attainable,

MAAHA ATY AR

drefE RSy gt |

TEGAT AT qveA:

I qT - GHATTESIY N
The description shows that it was probably a gathering
of Pandits under Royal auspices, and the fact that Sri
Madhvacharya is not described as having met any Royal
personage in the City, probably indicates that it was a
woman, Rudramba, the daughter of Ganapati Deva, that
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was then on the throne. If Sri Madhvacharya returned
from Badari in about 1262 A.D., Rudramba would just
‘then have come to the throne, for, she began to reign
fron™1261 A.D.

27. It will now be seen how dark was the outlook
for Hindu India in October 1317 A.D., when Narahari
Thirtha reached Udipi. The kingdom of Warangal,
dear to us as the home of Vidyanatha, which had
received Sri Madhvacharya with open arms, when he
first returned from Badari with his message, was
threatened with extinction by Muhammadan invasion,
and Kalinga, a smaller and prcbably tributary kingdom,
must have been 1n equal danger. There was no knowing,
in 1317 A.D., whether the whole of Southern India
would not be engulfed in the Mussalman Invasion. How
the Hindu Universities of Northern India had been
destroyed during the Muslim Invasions of the 12th
Century A.D., Sri Madhvacharya only knew too well
in his tours, as has already been explained. Balban had
gone and Akbar bad not come. It must have been in
these dark days, that Sri Madhvacharya entrusted to the
bosom of the earth at Kadathala, a complete copy of all
his thirty-seven works which he must have finished by that
time, and installed the god Krishna on the surface, for
protection, as already stated.

28. Sri Madhvacharya and his disciples decided
in these darkdays, to concentrate their attention on the
silver lining in the cloud. The idols of Sri Rama and
Sita had come to them from the Capital of Kalinga.

C
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This was an auspicious event. As already stated, Sri
Madhvacharya did puja of these idols for eighty days and
gave them to Padmanabha Thirtha before he disappeared.-

29. It is impossible not to pause and medit£fe on
the close of a great career. The life of Sri Madhva-
charya was great in every sense of the word,—great
in ideal and great 1n achievement. Hindu India
appeared to be crumbling down, but he had fought the
theory of illusion, raised the value of the individual,
given the motive force of the ideals of faith and hope
and progress, written immortal works, and gathered round
himself disciples, proved and true as steel, whose admi-
ration and loyalty had been won by his greatness and
love. These disciples he charged with his last message,
in the closing words of his favourite Upanishad, the

Aitareya:—
ST AT s

It was not sufficient to understand him and sit still.
It was necessary to advance, to go forth, to preach. His
own message had been delivered and he was going. He
let his mantle fall on the most worthy of his disciples
and disappeared.

30. There is sadness in parting like this, but there
is a simple grandeur and solemnity and inspiration in
the scene that overpowers all minor emotions. The
words of farewell with which the Madhva Vijaya ends,
sound the true note, where the sense of sadness is lost
in the sense of an inspiration abiding for all time.

ARES NIOTT ST TR

FRTEANH T, TABEAIH TR, T |
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31. Sri Madhvacharya had chosen Padmanabha
Thirtha as his successor. Padmanabha Thirtha was the
famous scholar Sobhana Bhatta of the Godavari Delta
who had remained throughout with Sri Madhvacharya
after he received Sanyasa. Warangal saved itself by
surrender in 1318 A.D. but it fell in 1322 A.D., and
Pratapa Rudra died at Mantrakuta on the Godavari
while being taken as a prisoner to Dehli. Harihara and
Bukka, the Treasurer and Secretary of Pratapa Rudra,
escaped and fled to Raja Ramanatha of Kampili near
Anegondi. Padmanabha Thirtha in his previous Ashrama
had been a Pandit of the Warangal Court, for, referring
to Sobhana Bhatta while at Rajahmundry, the Madhva
Vijaya says :—

W et aEe vaRes @ qEEaneEEa:
RaAg9g TEaaE: ARG

Padmanabha Thirtha must therefore have known Hari-
hara and Bukka. The existence of the Brindavana of
Padmanabha Thirtha at Anegondi appears to show that
Padmanabha Thirtha went to Harihara and Bukka at
Kampili. Padmanabha Thirtha died on the 14th day of
the dark half of Kartika in the year Raktakshi. This
corresponds to Friday, 16th November 1324 A.D. Nara-
hari Thirtha’s Brindavana also is near Anegondi. He
died on the 7th day of the dark half of Pushya in the
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year Srimukba which corresponds to Wednesday, 29th
December 1333 A.D. It was evidently after this that
the Raja of Kampili fell. Professor Venkatesvara Ayya
discusses the date of the fall of Kampili in the Mysore
University Magazine of September 1923 and places the
event in 1333 A.D.; but the fact that Narahari Thirtha
peacefully died in December 1333 A.D., at Chakrathir-
tha near Anegondi, appears to show that Mr. Sewell
is right in his Forgotten Emgpire, in placing the fall of
Kampili in 1334 A.D.(page 16 of the Forgotten Empire).
Mr. Sewell has seen also the French translation of
Ibn Batuta's Travels.

32. Vijayanagar was built in about 1336 A.D. Hari-
hara I reigned first and after him Bukka I. Professor
Venkatesvara Ayyar in the article mentioned above gives
1345 A.D. as the date of accession of Bukka. It was
under the instructions of Bukka I that Madhavacharya
known later as Vidyaranya, undertook the publication of
the Veda Bhashya.

It is evidently this great undertaking of the Advaita
School and the atmosphere engendered by it, that made
both Akshcbhya Thirtha and Vedanta Desika leave the
neighbourhood of Vijayanagar, and seek more congenial
surroundings where their individuality and convictions
would not be stifled. Vedanta Desika expressed this
feeling, when, in replying to an invitation from his old
friend Vidyaranya who asked him to come and stay at
Vijayanagar, he wrote :—

AFROEAIR NFTFST A
GAGR TE FLTAT AT HARE |
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A« hobhya Thirtha came tothe Pitain 1350 A.D., and
by this time, Bukka I had apparently come to the throne
and the preparation of the Veda Bhashya had evidently
begun. Akshobhya Thirtha evidently wanted recognition
and patronage for his Madhva School of philosophy but
could not get it. The well-known disputation between
Akshobhya Thirtha and Vidyaranya must have taken
place, after 1350 A.D. when Akshobhya Thirtha came
to the Pita, and before 1356 A.D. when, as will be shown
later, Vidyaranya met Jayathirtha, on the former’s return
from Benares. Vedanta Desika was then alive and
for many years later. The disputation evidently took
place in Mulbagal, where an inscription on rock recording
the event was found according to the Mysore Archzolo-
gical Report for the year ending with 30th June 1896.
From the time and place of the disputation thus deduced,
it may be inferred that the prince whom Akshobhya
Thirtha blessed with progeny, according to the Jaya-
thirtha Vijaya of Vyasa Thirtha, was probably Kumara
Kampana, the son of Harihara I who was the Viceroy
at Mulbagal from 1351 A.D.to 1356 A.D. (Kolar Vol.
Epigraphia Carnatica p. xxxiv of the Introduction).

33. Though Akshobhya Thirtha won a victory in
the disputation witli Vidyaranya by the verdict of the
Umpire, Vedanta Desika, the political atmosphere must
have been uncongenial, as Akshobhya Thirtha soon left
for the banks of the Bhimarathi River, where, in the
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neighbourhood of the Vaishnava centre of Pandharpur,
and in the Bahmani Kingdom which was newly founded
in 1347 A.D. with the support of the Maharashtra Chiste
tains, he must have found freedom to develop the philo-
sophy of his school, without being overshadowed by the
State patronage of a rival school of thought, as in the
Vijayanagar of his days. The Jayathirthae Vijaya by
Vyasa Thirtha briefly indicates the whole position in
this verse :—
Agdrrreitly ffSrer aufad
<Bifirt: gt fram |
W ARG TATHHLAT :
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34. The commentaries of Sri Jayathirtha were
evidently the counteraction on the Vaishnava side,
corresponding to the great revival of the Advaitic school
of thought represented by the preparation of the Veda
Bhashya. This feeling of emulation is brought out by the
conversation, when Vidyaranya called on Jayathirtha at
the place of the latter. Jayathirtha then says to Vidyaranya
“You are reputed to be a commentator of the Vedas.
Please comment on this” and gives him a copy of the
Praména Lakshana, one of the works of Sri Madhvacharya,
to Vidyaranya, The Jayaihirtha Vijaya of Sankarshan-
acharya says in the fifth Sarga :—
ATCEWITAG & GWeT TAAIZ |
stare 7Ty wafasAs WA )
THIOGHVSIEA (AT WA |
o Yeaat i e o
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When Vidyaranya is not able to make out the mean-
_ing, Jayathirtha says to Vidyaranya: “ Here is my com-
miatary. Please see it.” Vidyaranya, it is said, admired
the commentary of Jayathirtha, and gave him in token of
his pleasure, a ride on the elephant, which had taken him
on a tour in the world. The Jayathirtha Vijaya of
Sankarshanacharya says :—

AU AR AT, A
AR TAT GATIATY W |
& e A TASY TS
AATATE TAET FAGrAEiEe |
The facts that Jayathirtha was inthe limits of the
Bahmini Kingdom and that the elephant on which Jaya-
thirtha was given a ride had taken Vidyaranya ona world
tour, show that the event has to be placed soon after
1356 A.D., after which date Vidyaranya returned from
Benares, according to epigraphic evidence (Vide Prof.
Venkatesvara Iyer's article in the Mysore University
Magazine of September 1923). The Jayathirtha Vijaya of
Sankarshanacharya, places the event after Akshobhya
Thirtha’s death, when Jayathirtha was himself pontiff,
but Akshobhya Thirtha died on the fifth day of the dark
half of Margasirsha in the year Visvavasu corresponding
to Thursday, the 4th December 1365 A.D., or if the year
was Plava on Wednesday, the 17th November 1361. It
appears, therefore, that the Jayathirtha Vijaya of
Sankarshanacharya which is not a contemporary work,
is mistaken, and has placed the event in the Pitadhi-
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pathya of Jayathirtha himself, whereas it took place
when Jayathirtha was still the disciple of Akshobhy
Thirtha but touring independently by himself. ~The
Jayindrodaya by Karkehalli Srinivasacharya, of which
there is a copy in the Oriental Library at Mysore, appears
to say that Akshobhya Thirtha was alive at the time
of this event. This work refers to Vidyaranya’s visit
and then says that Jayathirtha worshipped his own Guru
afterwards. -
serterdrinR qdema AREAFR HETRrAT |
sraTT ety HdiE ars agd e gEmEi
B3 % sk *
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The Jayathirtha Vijaya of Sankarshanacharya says in
the following verse of the 4th Sarga, that Jayathirtha was
also touring independently by himself, and engaging in
discussions during the lifetime of Akshobhya Thirtha.
TG LE FIAHTA A,
g afyfasm qgme e Tu admaas
35. TheJayindrodaya describes how Jayathirtha, be-
fore he took Sanyasa, led a warlike expedition. This is
probably the expedition that Mr. Sewell refers to, inthe
following words referring to the first Bahmani Sultan
Alauddin (p. 30 of the Forgotien Empire).

* A few years after this (1347 A.D.) there was a
successful invasion of the Carnatic country by Ala-ud-din;
but though the Army returned with some booty, Ferishta
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does not claim for him a decisive victory. He does
however, claim that the new Sultan extended his terri-

’:f@as far south as the river Tungabhadra ‘the vicinity
of the fortress of Adoni’.” )

It is evidently to this invasion, that Dr. Krishna-
swami Iyvengar refers at p. 181 of his ‘South India and
her Muhammadan Invaders,” and assigns the date 1352
A.D. Jayathirtha’s ordination as Sanyasi should, there-
fore, have been soon after 1352 A.D. This reduces the
limits for the disputation of Akshobhya Thirtha and
Vidyaranya, to 1350 A.D. the date of ordination of
Akshobhya Thirtha, and about 1353 A. D., the date of
ordination of Jayathirtha.

36. Vidyaranya was able toknow in his lifetime
that the temple of Srirangam which had suffered from the
vicissitudes of fortune was at last safe under Hindu Rule.
This wasin 1370-71 A.D. The restoration of Srirangam
to its ancient glory and greatness gave genuine pleasure
to all Hindus. Jayathirtha paid a visit to Srirangam
evidently after 1370-71 A.D. The Jayindrodaya de-
scribes the visit of Jayathirtha to God Ranganatha in this

verse i—
FLIE W AVIITR FHSTHAT TGS |
wiegawIgdey atwigy et gww ghe o

There is reason to believe that Jayathirtha visited

Udipi, as described in the Jayindrodaya, when war broke

out between Gulbarga and Vijayanagar in 1366 A.D., and

a tour to the South became advisable. Jayathirtha pro-

bably returned to the north after war ceased in about

1378 A.D. between Gulbarga and Vijayanagar.
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37. Jayathirtha died in 1388 A.D. at Malkhed not
long after Vidyaranya. No supernatural reasons need be
sought, as to why Prince Narasimha as he was, renoum:’éa’
the world and became the monk Jayathirtha. Prince
Siddartha could hot bear the sight of misery and became
the Buddha. The Emperor Asoka could not bear to see
the cruelties of the warfare in Kalinga and became a fol-
lower of the Buddha. Probably the war in which Prince
Narasimha had taken part turned his mind towards re-
nunciation. But whatever be the immediate cause of
the renunciation, the renunciation was a great sacrifice
for the cause of Vaishnavism; and when a cause can
evoke such a sacrifice, the success of the causeis assured.

38. Chronologically after Jayathirtha, the great
outstanding personality among Vaishnava pontiffs is
Sri Vyasaraya, whose biography is the present work of
Somanatha whom we will consider in the next section.
Vaishnavas of the Madhva school had stiong patronage
in the Courts of Kalinga, Kerala and the Anegondi of
pre-Vidyaranya days, but the influence at the Court of
Vijayanagar in Sri Vyasaraya's time eclipsed all the
former records and stands by itself unique in history.
The Dvaita system of philosophy stands on the foundation
of the immortal works of Sri Madhvacharya, Jayathirtha
and Vyasaraya; and in recognition of this fact, these
three ascetics have been called the three thinkers.

Sri Mushna Mahatmya says:— (Vide Descriptive

catalogue of 1911 published by the Madras Govern-
- hent, page 4212.)
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IV.

39. Somanatha says of himself in the present work,
that he was introduced by Narayana Yati to Sri Vyasa-
raya in the reign of Achyuta Devaraya, and that he
spoke to Vyasaraya (p. 82 of the present work). Itis
therefore clear that this Somanatha belongs to the first
half of the 16th century. Inthe Bombay edition of
Magha’s Sisupalavadha published by Pandits Durgapra-
sad and Sivadatta, in the commentary on the verses
about the poet’s family, Vallabhadeva, the commentator
refers to Somanatha as a famous poet, and says that
Magha wrote, desiring the fame of poets like Somanatha.

FFAET AR E-ga - - - RS RTa
[ O-ATO - HEUEAT AR @TRTaresT g gUNeIE
But Magha is believed to belong to the 9th Century A.D.
and the commentator Vallabhadeva quotes Bilhana of
the 11th century as one of the poets whose fame Magha
wished to emulate. The only conclusion that can be
drawn is, that there was a Somanatha who preceded a
Vallabhadeva. There are probably several Somanathas
and several Vallabhadevas. In Cavally Vcnkata Rama-
swami’s Dekhan poets dedicated to Lord William Ben-
tinck, Governor-General of India, (a copy of which is
in the Oriental Library, Mysore) there is an account
of one Somanatha. It issaid that he wasa Telugu
¢gBrahman and an inhabitant of Thana Lanka in the dis-
trict of Rajahmahendri, and the information 1s given that
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he wrote a second commentary on the Mimamsa philoso-
phy euntitled ‘Somanathiyam.” The Mayukha Malika
appears to be the work referred to as Somanathiya, end
it has been published by the Nirnaya Sagara Press. In
the colophon there is

iy o Mieraies quaz ANTTa T SHRgSTIe
OGS TGN T A HE AT A
TR ETaET e AT
It is clear that this Telugun Brahmin cannot be the
Somanatha of our present work, as the author of the
present work describes himself as a resident of the
Thundira Mandala near Kanchi, on page 84 of the present
work. N

40. In the Subhashitdoali of Vallabhadeva publish-
ed by Dr. Peterson and Pandit Durga Prasad, the editors
say that there would seem to be at least two Vallabha
Devas, the commentator of that name and the com-
piler of the anthology. The commentator Vallabha-
deva is, they say, probably the grandfather of Kayyata
who, in 977 A.D., wrote a commentary on Ananda-
vardhana’s Devisataka. Dr. Peterson and Pandit Durga-
prasad say that Vallabhadeva, the compiler of the
anthology, cannot have flourished before Jainollabhadin
whose date is given by Cunningham as 1417-1467 A.D.
If the commentary on the Kavivamsa Varnanam in
Magha is by this Vallabhadeva, and if the Somanatha
referred to in the commentary on this prasasti is the
Somanatha of the present work, then the Vallabhadeva~
of the commentary on the Kavivamsa Varnanam probably
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lived in the 16th century A.D; and there is still a
posstibility of obtaining a manuscript of the present
work from the libraries in Kashmir or Rajputana, and
there is a hope of publishing a more satisfactory second
edition of the present work. The object in the present
publication has been the humble one of publishing the
text as in the original manuscript, so that historical in-
ferences may be safely drawn, and no attempt has been
made to radically revise corrupt passages or fill up the
lagunae in the manuscript so as to produce a literary
finish. Somanatha, however, is a writer of such power -
and imagination, that, in spite of all drawbacks, he
makes himself felt as a great poet even in the prose
passages in the present work.

41. It has been said before that, according to
tradition, Somanatha was the sister’s son of Anantha
Bhatta. Both belonged to Thundira Mandala in the
neighbourhood of Kanchi. Both have terms of expression
similar to one another. The description of the ten
avathars in Champu Bharate is similar to the same
description in the beginning of the present work, but
there seems to be an advance in the imagery in the pre-
sent work which shows it to be somewhat later than
Champu Bharata. The Matsyavatara, for insténée, is
described in the Champu Bharata in the following verse
of the eighth stabaka :— ’

FIGUR T FAMEIT GENFAAAGAA (T )
AEAEARE YT EnRAaT aeegy aaearet R |
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“God took up the fish incarnation and went search-
ing in the Ocean for the Vedas stolen by the
Asuras, as if, by the fish form he wished to
emulate the beauty of the fish-eyed Lakshmi.”

Somanatha in the first stanza of the present work
not only brings out the idea of God emulating or showing
his relationship to the eyes of Lakshmi, but also expresses
the pleasing contrast that God whose nature the Vedas
in vain seek to fathom, has, in this incarnation of the
fish, gone in his turn to seek the Vedas which elude
him, having been taken away by Asuras. Somanatha also
adds the idea that the light flashed forth from the teeth
of the Fish Form is one for contemplation by ascetics,
thereby giving an indication in the orthodox way that
the subject of the present work is an ascetic, viz.,
Vyasayogi.

42. The stanza of the present work—

AERAGHIAT TR T GFAGAATAT:
TS FSAGANAHAT FAFTERETFZAAT o

is found in some copies of Ananta Bhatta’s Champu
Bharata. (Vide edition edited by Kasinath Pandurang
Parab and Vasudev Lakshman Sastri Pansikar, published
by the Nirnaya Sagara Press.)

Ananta Bhatta’s time was in the Vijayanagar period.
The commentary of Ambala Ramarya no the Champu
Bharata, a copy of which isin the Oriental Library of,
Mysore, has the verse:—
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Ambala Ramarya was ‘probably a Vaishnava, and he
must have flourished before 1565 A.D. when Vijayanagar
was yet the Capital, as he calls himself a courtier of
the King of Vijayanagar. Itis clear, therefore, that Ananta
Bhatta flourished before him, and as Somanatha flourish-
ed in about 1535 A.D. in the reign of Achyuta Devaraya
whom he describes, there is every probability that about
1500 A.D. is the time of Ananta Bhatta who is reputed
to be the maternal uncle of Somanatha.

43, There is also another indication, that the
Champu Bharata of Ananta Bhatta was probably compos~
ed, as already stated, at about the time when King
Narasa established authority in Vijayanagar with the help
of Sri Vyasaraya in about 1498-1500 A.D. The Champir
Bharata was at first severely criticised, as a work of no
literary merit, by one Narasimha. Kuravi Ramakavi in
his commentary on the Champu Bharata says :—

AT, T
FhafraresTgot A
5t sy Ay glaerat
Tqmierdr gEOEEANS |l
WA AAlPaaAT
FTEIN @ B, @ )
wfy fagr Arefg

TR g gUREE: ||
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The destructive criticism of Narasimha was probably
due ‘to a party that did not like the new Government
and the literary work composed in honour of the founding
of that Government. ~ The number of commentaries that
were subsequently written to elucidate the Champu
Bharata shows the popularity of the work.

44. It appears likely that Somanatha was a Smar-
tha Brahmana. His name is the name of Siva which is
rather unusual among Vaishnava Brahmans. Somanatha
is introduced to Sri Vyasaraya by Narayana Yati as a
“ Meritorious disciple worthy of your kindness” ¢ 393q-

FraRragEeEad:” (page 80 of the present work). This
Narayana Yati is evidently the same personage as appears
in the copper plate inscription of 1527 A.D. (Epigraphia
Carnatica, Shimoga 84), where Sri Krishna Deva Raya
makes a grant to him. The reference to Somanatha by
Narayana Yati as a disciple of Sri Vyasaraya, is not con-
clusive evidence that Somanatha was a Vaishnava, as, by
courtesy, even non-Vaishnavas may be considered disci-
ples of a Sanyasi. Moreover in those days a Mutt was
really a University, and the students of such a Univer-
sity need not have been of the same sect. Pandit S. M.
Natesa Sastri says in the Indian Antiguary, Vol. XII at
p. 252 : “Inthe good old days, the Mathams were
always the seats of learning. They were then not the
petty things they are now. They answered the purpose
of a University, and unlike our modern Universities, were
both teaching and examining bodies. Kavya, Nataka,
Alankara, the Vedangas, Vedas, Bhugola, Lilavati and™
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every department of knowledge was taught. And when-
ever parents wanted to give a sound and liberal education
to their sons, they sent them td the nearest Matham.”

45. 'What the Mata of Sri Vyasaraya was in those
days is described in the last scene of the present work
(pp. 83 and §4).

A= o] e LRI S0t MEaTE<on JRets
on p. 83 is evidently a reference to the present work
Vyasayogi Charita, or more probably its nucleus. Sri
Vyasaraya was holding a great Court agdi eI wmISsTey.
He was surrounded like Brahma by many Yogis who
were his disciples.

SO ﬁ%ﬁma TR ETCAAGAENT HEHET

T |

There were kings of other lands smeagad ufifiy:. There
were Alankarikas, grammarians, Naiyayikas, poets,
medical men and astronomers. While all these were
sitting before the seat of Sri Vyasaraya, Somanatha with
the permission of Sri Vyasdraya had his present work
read by two good readers, Kambukanta and Kalakanta.

GEGEIREET SO fIE T A e
TR Giagaied QEAgEhin ¢« « 3gFs Tows
AR GTERT = ® & G AR = + & (e ga-
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There are lacunae in the text after this, but it may be
presumed that Sri Vyasaraya thanked Somanatha and

_gave him presents, judging from the beginning of the

sentence,
D
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46. The events that led up to the Durbar just
described can be gathered from the present work.
Somanatha returned to his native village of Govinda
Thirthapura near Kanchi, from a tour.in which he had
been honoured by several Maharajas, and he received on
his return, by the hand of a disciple of Narayana Yati,
a letter from Narayana Yati who was a principal disciple
of Sri Vyasaraya, saying how pleased Sri Vyasaraya was,
to hear of Somanatha’s successful tour, and inviting
Somanatha to come to Sri Vyasaraya’s presence as
early as possible, as the Swami was anxious to see him
weeT @Ra Angetfa (p. 79 of the present work).
Somanatha read the letter in an assembly of his learned
friends and started for Vijayanagar, feeling how kind the
Guru was in watching the career of the least of his
disciples and giving his blessings to him. Ry FrREI=T
R qearT |F A JREy A aRgea: (p. 79 of the
presen work). At Vijayanagar, Narayana Yati presented
Somanatha to Sri Vyasaraya. After greetings, Sri Vyasa-
raya who was very pleased, kept Somanatha at his
Court for a number of days

S GHAII S WA SRR o URg oy Trerie-
wWEE: NUE FERNY aglaweraeiRYy ohmRd: oRke-
RERIR SgueE ' AR SRARA, (p. 83 of the
present work). It is evidently in this interval, that
Somanatha verified at first hand fully the particulars of.
Sri Vyasaraya’s life, which enabled him to prepare the
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present Vyasayogi Charita. There is apparently a re-
ference to Sri Vyasaraya’s demise in Achyuta Devaraya’s
reign in the statement that Achyuta Devaraya wor-
shipped Sri Vyasaraya for a time.

RG] HATARIRE WA, suranny -
(&) &8 (7) % AEIRARRY % F(FH)S SIS (p. 78 of the
present work), Perhaps the Vyasayogi Charita read be-
fore Sri Vyasaraya received a few touches by Soma-
natha after the demise of Sri Vyasaraya.

47. Perhaps the most convincing reason for believ-
ing that Somanatha was a Smartha Brahmana is the
absence of Vaishnava supernatural versions in his life of
Sri Vyasaraya. The coming back to life of the dead
father of Sri Vyasaraya after the blessing of Brahmanya
Thirtha, the presentation of the infant Vyasaraya to
Brahmanya Thirtha on a golden plate, these and other
points of a similar kind do not find a place in this book.
Somanatha transfers the incident of the golden plate to
a dream. The Vaishnava version of Gopalakrishna
dancing before Sri Vyasaraya, differs from what evidently
is the same incident that is described by Somanatha on
page 57 of the present work in a different manner :—

e g REaaE A RS WEE, SIS0 ST 98-
TR @R TR gaHeRFEaRY aqans g8 gu: qi-
ity gt aued aieaf oA, |
The Vyasa Vijaya which is ascribed to Srinivasa Thirtha
does not appear to be the work of a contemporary, judg-
ing from the internal evidence furnished by that work,
and comparing it also with the present work which bears
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all the marks of a contemporary production intended to be
historical. Somanatha appears to say at the end of the
present work that Sri Vyasaraya wished to have his life
written by Somanatha and not by a lesser man, The
work concludes with the sentence

BT AR TyeTdl oy SR B wa |
The passage appears to be corrupt but the meaning seems

to be, “ Do clouds desire to drink out of smelling spittle
when the blue sea is available ?

48. There need really be no surprise that a Smartha
Brahmana wrote a biography of Sri Vyasaraya. Sri
Vyasaraya had co-operated with the Smartha ministers
of Saluva Narasimha I and of Narasa. Bhuvanabandhu
is the name given in the present work to the chief
minister of Saluva Narasimha I, (p. 45 wFaag@waar-
), (p. 50 wamergwTF |RETEA). ,
Whether this name Bhuvanabandhu was a title, or
whether it is a paraphrase of some name like Ganganna
or Gopanna, is not clear. However, Chitti Ganganna was
the well-known prime minister of Saluva Narasimha I,
and the-statement that Bhuvanabandhu was él'%ﬂ?ﬂq, ie.,
- prime minister, probably indicates that Chitti Ganganna

is meant by that name. That King Narasa’s ministers
invited Sri Vyasaraya to Vijayanagar from Tirupati has
already been stated. Thimmarasu, otherwise known as
Appaji, was probably a minister of King Narasa at the
time. Sri Vyasaraya was large-hearted. He appreciated
and rewarded merit wherever found—

AR ARG qwer gaRE, (p. 63 of the
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present work). Itis no wonder that in such an atmos-
phere, Somanatha, though a Smartha, wrote a biography
of Sri Vyasaraya. Similarly, Appayya Dikshita has written
a commentary on the Yadavabhyudaye of Vedanta
Desika. One has to transport himself in imagination to
those days now far off, when the Mussalmans were yet
foreigners and invaders and had not yet become fully
brethren and fellow-countrymen as they are now. The
ideal is perhaps never fully attainable, but conditions
appear to have approximated then to what Macaulay
says of Ancient Rome :—
“Then none was for a party;
Then all were for the state;”

49, Somanatha’s grandfather Bhatta Gayamukti
Bhaskara has, in a verse, named the sovercigns from
whom he obtained presents and honours (pp. 81 and 84
of the present work). Bukka gave the scholar villages
and Harihara gave him a valuable palanquin with an
umbrella. and fan. Harihara may be Harihara II, and,
he is here given the title of Raya Vibhata which is
evidently the same as the title Ari-raya-vibhada (destroyer
of hostile kings) found in the inscriptions (vide p. 113
of Rice’s Mysore and Coorg from the inscriptions).
Gayamukti Bhaskara may have started on his tour in
the reign of Bukka I and returned in the reign of
Harihara II. The Sultan of Delhi appears to have
granted him a pass to visit Gaya ; and the lord of Gaur
appears to have given him &, i.e., presents other than

gold and silver—
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T LA | FEARTA:

is how I would emend the text. The return to Vijaya-
nagar was evidently through the kingdoms of the Gajapati
and of Vengi; and Gayamukti Bhaskara was evidently
so called, because he visited Gaya and had to be distin-
guished from his grandfather Bhaskara. The reference
to the lord of Gaur separately, appears to show that
Bengal had then become in a great measure independent
of Delhi, and this had happened in about 1353 A.D., in
the time of Sultan Feroze III of Delhi (Alexander Dow’s
History of Hindustan, Vol. I, p. 327). In the reign of
Mohammad Shah of Kulbarga who came to the throne in
1358 A.D., Bukka I of Vijayanagar and the Prince of
‘Warangal sent to the Sultan of Delhi a joint embassy
as observed by Mr. Sewell in his Forgotéen Empire (p. 32).
Feroz Shah was then Sultan of Delhi and he continued
to be Sultan till 1388 A.D. Vidyaranya’s visit to Benares
was before 1356 A.D., but must have been also in the
reign of Feroze Shah at Delhi, who came to the throne
in 1351 A.D. after Mohammad Toglak. The date of
Gayamukti Bhaskara has to be adjusted so that Soma-
natha, his grandson who lived in the first half of the
sixteenth century, may not be at too great a distance from
himin time. Gayamukti Bhaskara may have left for
the North in the last year of Bukka I which was about
1376 A.D. The members of Bhaskara’s family must
have each lived long, and the genealogy in the book may
have been traced through sons born late in life.

50. If 1376 A.D. for Gayamukti Bhaskara’s going
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to the North is still considered improbable, on account
of the great distance in time from Somanatha, his grand-
son, who was in about 1535 A.D. a poet of great distinc-
tion, there is another possibility to be considered. Mr.
Krishna Sastri in the Annual Report of the Archaologi-
cal Survey of India for 1907-08, says that Vijia, the son of
Devaraya I, had the name of Bukka and that his latest
date is Saka 1346=1424 A.D. (p. 247 of the Report).
Mr. Krishna Sastri also says at p. 248 of the Report, that
in a few records, the father’s name of Devaraya I1 is given
as Harihara, by which (Mr. Krishna Sastri says) we have
perhaps to understand Harihara III, his uncle. Itis
likely that the Bukka mentioned by Gayamukti
Bhaskara is Vijia, the son of Devaraya I, and the
Harihara mentioned by him is the uncle of Devaraya II.
According to this view, Bhatta Gayamukti Bhaskara
would have gone for a tour in the North in about 1424
A.D. Tamerlane’s invasion of India in 1398 A.D. was
then over, and Delhi was being ruled by the Sayyids in
the name of Tamerlane. Harihara is called Raya
Vibhata by Gayamukti Bhaskara. How a prince who
is not known to have sat on the throne as an indepen-
dent sovereign, was called Raya Vibhata, is the only
difficulty in the settling of this alternative date for
Gayamukti Bhaskara. Mr. B. Suryanarain Rao, however
in his Never-To-Be-Forgotten Empire, at page 281,
quotes inscriptions showing that Harihara III had all
the imperial titles, and says that Mahdmandalesvara
Harihara Raya, brother of Vijia and uncle of Devaraya
I, was ruling now and then in Vidyanagari and
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made grants. This would exactly fit in with Somana-
tha’s citation of Harihara the Raya Vibbata.

51. The pame HSYIIFY requires a moment’s
notice. The passages in which the name occurs are
corrupt (pp. 81 and 84 of the present work) and are
difficult to make out, but it appears likely that
FreRreTeEdy is a title like wARENE, especially when it is
considered that the story that is told of the later
wRErEd  in the Andhra Sahitya Parishat Patrika
(Vol. 13, page 221) is attributed by tradition, also to the
earlier family of Somanatha and Ananta Bhatta., If
tradition is relied on, Ananta Bhatta was probably the
grandson of Kalameghadhvari. The story referred to
is, that, when an outside Pandit came to the village, in
the morning for discussion to show his superiority, and
enquired after the local Pandits, a lady in the house of
the local Pandits who was as usual cow-dunging the
front of the house, did the cow-dunging with a Sanskrit
sloka in tune with the operation of cow-dunging, a literary
feat which so astonished the siranger, that he disappear-
ed, without seeking a disputation with the local Pandits
who, he thought, must be prodigies of learning, when
a lady of the house was so erudite. There is a tradition
that Ananta Bhatta revised the first stanza of Champu
Bharata in deference to his daughter’s criticism.

THEONAEEAIR  FOHARFSET  ZRGETERR
(pp- 79 and 84 of the present work) i3 the description of
the village of Govinda Thirthapura given by Somanatha,
and it appears to justify the traditional story given above.
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The Varadambika Parinaya has a charming description
of the Agraharas in the Thundira country at about this
period.

YRR e YeReiareatraia sarEa
R Sigad: R R RRdEaR e dew-
AT e AR R M
BRI SSTREEI, & * JEend |

When apparently after the battle of Talikota 1n
1565 A.D., the parents of Sri Raghavendra Swami moved
out of Vijayanagar, it was to the Thundira Mandala
that they went. The Raghavendra Vijaya says i—

sy gRvAsYsHER sfd vehmiBrarader |
FABTIACH SATHFAT (W WANTEUARG

52. Out of the maximum of 18 subjects with which
a literary work aspiring to greatness should deal accord-
ing to the Prataparudriya, a good many are dealt with
by Somanatha in the present work. He has, therefore.
made the present work a real mirror of a full and rich
life which is what is sought from a great poet. At page
19, Bannur is described, at page 43, Chandragiri and at
page 54, Vijayanagar. The lake beyond the Himalayas
1s described at page 6, the Cauvery is described at page
19, the noonday sun is described at page 43, a sunset is
described at page 51, the moon is described at page 29,
gardens are described at page 55 and a bath in a tank and
puja in the woods are described at page 41. The birth
of a son is described on page 27, battles of words be-
tween disputants are described on pages 52 and 61, a pen
picture of Brahmanya Thirtha is given at page 21, and a
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pen picture of Sri Vyasaraya at his first meeting with
Saluva Narasimha I is given at pages 46, 47 and 48. It
is unnecessary to multiply examples. Somanatha’s de-
scriptions are not conventional. They bring the scene
vividly before our eyes as in a picture. )
53, The use of the word “Kalamegha’ in similes
by Somanatha requires to be noticed, as it is believed, as
already stated, that Kalamegha was probably the titular
name of his maternal great-grandfather earned by the
use of such similes. On page 8 of the present work, a
Banyan tree 1s said to look like Kalamegha, a great black
cloud that has been collected together at one place by the
high winds at the end of the Kalpa. On page 35 of the
present work, the father of Sri Vyasaraya when he gives
Vyasaraya to Brahmanya Thirtha, is compared to Kala-
megha, a black cloud, which gives a river to the Ocean.

FEOYTAAICAS] HSTUT HET GBI T RN JEor &=
Goioy BrageamEat Bem 9k

At page 45 of the present work Saluva Narasimha I
is compared to the Kilamegha which sustains the world.
FEINT GITICAL

At page 53 of the work, Sri Vyasaraya when com-
ing out of the Court of Saluva Narasimha I, with presents
after blessing him at the end of a learned exposition, is
described as the Kilamegha coming out of the Palace,
as from the Ocean, full of the sustenance that gave
pleasure to learned men who were waiting for support as
peacocks wait for rain.

.
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ey et AR (§12) aefwgsa saemdiar i dg3-
R TSN SSHTZT VT, TY 0 HOITUALT FoAN AT TR,
frRaeiim s aeiga | ,

At page 67 of the present work, the sword of Sri
Krishnadevaraya is described as having the black
splendour of the Kilamegha.

At page 69 of the work, Sri Vyasaraya while ex-
pounding the philosophy of Sri Madhvacharya at Vijaya-
nagar in the, time of Krishnadevaraya is compared to the
Kalamegha that by its thunder fills the sky.

U GEREYTT EAFEAE = & * SRREUITE AT
NAAAATIIAIIAT  FSASIAT R HrSHTT TR -
FIE ATLEE = = QU € § Wad srganie |

54. Somanatha, when introduced to Sr1 Vyasaraya,
has his titles announced, after his prostration to Srt
Vyasaraya. The following is the stanza in praise of
Somanatha himself :—(page 81 of the present work.)

FwEr Ut feaary: shewa |

ear: et semft et g Rk 1
In this stanza, it appears to be said that, when Somanatha
was born in this world, it was the day of parting with
Brahma for the Goddess of Speech, as Somanatha was
Brahma himself who had come to the earth leaving
Sarasvati in Heaven. A conception like this is an indi-
cation that Somanatha was not a Vaishnava of the
Madhva school, because, among Vaishnavas of this
school, there is a gradation of souls, and Vyasaraya
himself was not given the rank of Brahma by orthodox



x

Vaishnavas, However, for Advaitins, there ig no
difficulty whatever in identifying al] that is best in the
world with the highest divine conception, according to
their understanding of the Gita.

KRG (GRS HagRiadaar |
TG TR Gy )y
35. The manner in which Srj Vyasayogi is de-
scribed on Page 820f the work when Somanatha pros-
trates himself before him many times, and sits down
only after being asked many times to take g seat, is worth
‘special mention,

BRUCSIG Oy oo B, R g AR Hrefesar,
TGS TSR, EEIRITE et EGEC G
HRRH R g Ay AT, T, et e
TR WaaieEhy | T8 ARy RIEGIE

The great respect of Somanatha for Sri Vyasaraya
appears to indicate that Somanatha was 3 disciple of
Sri Vyasaraya in the University of Vijayanagar. The
word T8 appears to go with the word %31 In the com-



Ixi

page 84, and the QAR on page 81 of the work

probably refer to a different person or context, most
probably to Kilamegha. (See para 83.)

56. -In the introduction to the present work on
page 4, Somanatha says that in writing a life of Sri
Vyasaiaya, he, a Kalabha, is attempting todo what the
lord of aherd of elephants alone can accomplish.

siteqraarTaERt: SRAASY T AREHERT TTERHT |

FRY Fauira Few: qgR Ssaraei & agagdawar: |

The Kalabha is a young elephant. Somanatha may
have had in mind the idea of Kalidasa in the Raghuvamsa,
where in III. 33, Raghu is described as growing into
manhood, like a young elephant growing into the lordly
leadership of a herd.

wEIAat aEaT ST GYTwE FOw I |
TgEEAT AT O TR wEEd 97 o
—Raghuvamsa.

By comparing himself to a Kalabha, Somanatha
may be indicating that he was a young man who could in
time grow to full stature; but it may also be, that he
was merely indicating how he was a mere child compared
with the giants of old ; Vyasa, Kalidasa and Bana are the
three whom he has specially named and contemplated.
The comparison to a Kalabha may, therefore, be figurative
and be no evidence of the age of Somanatha at the time.

57. Somanatha says in the introduction to the
present work at page 4:—

T W At w9 e
Feftmieafy IRgRE g6 |
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QAT AERATEE
TEANHATTIO ARETATE |

“I am not vain enough to think that by the fineness
of my diction, people will accept this work. They will
adore this work, because it treats of the life of the leader of
sages whose greatness is boundless.” Somanatha was the
contemporary of Paes and Nuniz; and what Mr. Sewell
says of Paes with reference to Sri Krishnadevaraya,
applies to Somanatha and Sri Vyasaraya with equal
force. Mr. Sewell says at page 121 of the “Forgotten
Empire” :— .

“The account given by him (Paes) is all the more
interesting and valuable, because, without it, the world
would have remained justly in doubt as to whether this
king really reigned at all, 1n the usual acceptation of the
word—whether he was not a mere puppet, entirely in the
hands of his minister, perhaps even an actual prisoner.
For Ferishtah never mentions him by name, and the
inscriptions which relate his conquests prove nothing
beyond the fact that they took place during a reign which
for all we know, might have been a 1eign only in name,
the real power being in the hands of the nobles. But
with the description of Paes in our hands, there can be
no longer any shadow of doubt. Krishnadeva was not
only monarch de jure but wasin very practical fact an
*absolute sovereign of extensive power and strong personal
influence. He was the real ruler.”

Similarly, but for Somanatha, the real position of
Sri Vyasaraya in the Vijayanagar Empire would have
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remained doubtful. Now there is no doubt that he was
the Chancellor:of the Imperial University of the
Vijayanagar Empire. He sat on the gw@dmrs (p. 69 of the
present work). The name Vidya Simhasana of Sri
Vyasaraya Mutt at Sosale is a reminiscence of old times.
Students flocked to this University of Vijayanagar from
all parts of India:—
TEATS THGTEH QT Taqiie gar« ggusras gagmn |
WA ACIHTATATEHT A ARRIRRT qiRarar: |
{p. 65 of the present work).

“The living waters of the Ocean of Learning were
again and again quaffed by seekers after Truth, like the
waters of the sea which are taken up by the clouds to-
wards Heaven.”

Tatparya Chandrika, Nyayamrita and Tarka
Tandava are the works that Sri Vyasaraya prepared and
himself taught at the University. When Sri Vyasaraya
was himself teaching Nyayamrita, it looked as if it was
Vishnu that was distributing the nectar that came out
of the Ocean of Learning :—

sraR ferRanted e
s gl s |
Qreat g3t gaA=Er r'%rwnﬁr{m
gEMHET qUTTETE I, 1
(p. 65 of the present work).

Sri Vadiraja Swami went to this University of
Vijayanagar and sat at the feet of Sri Vyasaraya. In his
Thirthaprabandha which is a description of the holy
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places in India that he visited, Sti Vadiraja has record-
ed his impression of the Vijayanagar of this period : —
STl sfET TagE e |
7| Wiy T weawgia v |

The Vaishnavism of Sri Madhvacharya was then
enjoymg great patronage at Vijayanagar.

58. Sri Vyasaraya was not only the Chancellor of
the University -of Vijayanagar, but was also the guardian
saint of the Vijayanagar Empire. The manner in which
this position of Sri Vyasaraya as a guardian saint grew
from strength to strength has been beautifully expressed
by Somanatha. To the first Emperor Saluva Narasimha I,
Sri Vyasaraya was like Dattatreya to Kartaviryarjuna,
as Sripadaraya says (p. 40 of the present work). To the
second Emperor Saluva Nrisimha II, otherwise known as
Thammaraya, Sri Vyasaraya was like Brihaspati to Indra
(p. 53 of the present work). To Narasa, Sri Vyasaraya
became the guardian angel like Badarayana and Sri
Krishna to the sons of Pandu and Kunti.

s @ A werimaRors A |

qriEfa Taqty TSI, TiggIRA qrgeraoy |
(p. 58 of the present work).

srgaTgtee ARy snEEay A

ArEEE FAATAGAT AGRAHA TR |
(15 60 of the present work).

* 3 As the sons of Kunti worshipped Sri Krishna in the
Rajfasuya, f;hough there were enemies like Sisupala the
son of -Damaghosha, King Narasa worshipped Sri

(Continued on puge lavi,)
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T ST GHEAHINEAT
ETAY WG AGEA: |
arate ez wiade 9
HqFHAT Gigaaeagd MIL: )
(p. 58 of the present work.)

TA TTRIEHS AR FFGST |

WUAE THEN SN #aTq N
(p. 72 of the present work.}
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Vyasaraya, though there were enemies who did not like
that Sri Vyasaraya should attain that position.

When Vira Narasimha came to the throne, he wor-
shipped Sri Vyasaraya more than his father, as Dasaratha
worshipped Vasistha more than his father Aja had done:—

AT G S RGN TRRAT & T RaRY A¥g 9
(p. 66 of the present work).

Sri Krishnadevaraya vowed to devote everything
he had to the worship of Sri Vyasaraya.

TEA FAINETAT YTAAS ATIAGEAT (AT

AT FIEAAT FRAQATATT AR |

ATHAT TAGYEN JORTON JTITA AT

TaTaTrg Y qEawdr semaiiaiEgT: o
{p. 81 of the present work).

Sri Krishnadevaraya looked upon Sri Vyasaraya
as his guardian angel FoX=ar and was always ready to
carry out his wishes.

RITIEARa ANEAAA-aT ¥ FmE TS R gerdad
AIERHSAFGANGETAN TEALEGIAIS HEGA *+ # * ¥

i, sraaRee
(pp. 67 and 68 of the present work).

59. The Portuguese knew Sri Vyasaraya very well.
Their ambassadors and principal men appeared before
Sri Vyasaraya with presents many times.

OIS ET TIFGE WHEHIA agRAIERAt
(p. 65 of the present work).

Paes refers evidently to the University of Vijayanagar
in the following passage :—

“Lspeak of the Brahman priests and the lettered
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men of the pagodas, * * There are many in this country
who call themselves Brahmans, but they lead a life very
different from those of whom I have spoken, for these
last are men to whom the king pays much honour, and
he holds them in great favour” (pp. 245 and 246 of Mr.
Sewell’s Forgotten Empire). Nuniz makes a direct refer-
ence to Sri Vyasaraya, for the following passage can refer
to none but him.

“ The King of Bisnaga is a Brahman; every day
he hears the preaching of a learned Brahman, who never
married nor ever touched a woman.”

The description, a learned Brahman who never
married nor ever touched a woman, obviously refers to
Sri Vyasaraya, judging from all the circumstances of the
time. Certainly the king of Bisnaga was not a Brahman
but the statement that “every day he hears the preaching
of a learned Brahman, who never married nor ever
touched a woman”’, is corroborated by the statements in
Somanatha’s work. King Narasa was going daily to
Sri Vyasaraya :—

@A AT 9T a99e (p. 59 of the present
work).

Vira Narasimha did the same.

AU T ISHEG THE gUregar: (p. 64 of the
present work).

Krishnadevaraya even went further:—

FOALIYIGT BT FOaaT §Feae WIS IBgARE %{T—
IO TGS+ & % SYFANE |

And of Achyuta Devaraya’s time, Nuniz himself has
given the evidence already cited.
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60. It was not honour without power that Sri
Vyasaraya commanded. He was all the time making
profuse benefactions in the cause of Learning and for
the maintenance of Dharma; and the fame of Indra’s
wish-giving trees was eclipsed :——

feureaRrgeia RiFTTamaEe qRueT aiheneiT
(p. 65 of the present work).

He was founding imperishable Agraharams as seats
of Learning and Dharma :—

SRS FEArGTAREIT JgeTER:

(p. 64 of the present work).

By tradition, Prince Virabhadra, the son of King
Prataparudra the Gajapati, owed his release from prison
to Sri Vyasaraya (8th Volume of Madhva Siddhanta
Prakasini-of Mysore).

61. Vidyaranya's part in political affairs was not
more.

In his Newver-To-Be-Forgotten Empire at pp. 226
and 227, Mr. B. Suryanarain Rao, who is an authority on
this part of the subject, speaks of Sri Vidyaranya as
having been the guardian angel of the Vijayanagar Empire
for over half a century (1336 to 1387 A.D.), and then
adds with emphasis:—

“ From what has been gathered from every available
source, Vidyaranya does not seem to have taken any
active or direct part in the routine work of Vijayanagar
affairs.” As Mr. Suryanarain Rao says at p. 232 of his
work, the status of Vidyaranya as an ascetic and guardian
saint, was so high that he could not take part in the
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routine administration of the Empire. At p. 237, Mr..
Suryanarain Rao says that Vidyaranya wused to give
advice, only when the matter was most important
or when counsel was sought from him. At page 195,
Mr. Suryanarain Rao says that the Emperors of Vijaya-
nagar had quite a large number of ministers, who
probably referred all complicated questions to Vidyaranya
when there was any need, and acted under his general
control and guidance. These words of Mr. Suryanarain
Rao with respect to Vidyaranya, appear to describe the
position correctly with respect to Vyasaraya also.

62. It 15 impossible to conclude an account of
Somanatha, without feeling that he resembles Bana, not
only in his style but in another matter. The times of
Bana’s patron Sri Harsha areilluminated for us by Bana’s
work, though in Bana’s own time, Sri Harsha illumined
the life of Bana by his patronage.

The @iw@g=" says this in the following stanza :—
0 AT AFgSt JEnAa gt
AT ARaTiN FI T FAE |
a1 AVAG T GIRER TEHAT T
TAUHYATANY TN A A qiRF@TG! )

The presents referred to in TIRAMHERN : on p. 83 of
the present work which were given by Sri Vyasaraya to
Somanatha, must have long ago disappeared, but Soma-
natha’s work remains, to throw light on a period which
had become engulfed in oblivion. Sri Vyasaraya, though
he was known to have played a great part in the
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Vijayanagar Empire, was not so intimately known to us,
before Somanatha lighted up the period for us.

63. It wasappreciation, not money, that Somanatha
wished to obtain from Sri Vyasaraya. And he had that
appreciation,  Sri Vyasaraya nodded many times in
appreciation of his work— an honour that others could
not easily get :—

T AT B T TR 99 TR gl saate:
(pp. 82 and 83 of the present work).

And for men with learning in any branch, one nod
of approval from Sri Vyasaraya was worth a hundred
Meru mountains of gold, which rendered as nought the
malice of vain wiseacres who, in their vanity, behaved as
men just descended from the skies:—

W W FeErERaary gaadt gagdeTa

MFWEAALANA FAEY, FHATRHT |

FHITAEHT BRE: shearmaiaiag:

feot wEAsla Wwas g feraat o
{page 3 of the present work).

V.

64. Sri Vyasaraya was born on Sunday the 7th
day of the bright fortnight of Vaishakha in the year
Prabhava, according to the tradition crystallized into
the following stanza by Sri Vidyaratnakara Swami of the
Vyasaraya Mutt :—

o gty S witdT wferE
ARore aifig: ST STRTSARA |
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TarenfyAvad Raws 41 {7 qowd
TEEY FHA YHESE AEnSTERE,

65. According to the tables of Mr. Swamikannu
Pillay, the date given in the above stanza corresponds
to Prabhava, 22nd April 1447 A.D,; but the week-day is
Saturday and not Sunday. Vyasaraya’s father’'s name
is given as Ramacharya in the above stanza, but
Somanatha says in the present work that Ramacharya
was the grandfather’s name. Balhana Sumatfi, the father
of the future Vyasaraya, says to Brahmanya Thirtha at
Bannur, that his father was Sri Ramadeva of the Kasyapa
Gotra and that he himself was his sixth son.
HFTTYIAR 0 TAGTEATT: WRTHST G SISqHE: . |
FETY AEFICTXFEIMABIHT AL TLTZAT G FA,

AEAY  GAT-EFEEAIOY  SAAE-AGIANY AT
fRfeaTe ARER AT A JOTER: AR SR a3
Fafomears: g Airagat wi swEmera ST |
(p 23 of the present work). This passage shows
that Balhana Sumati married a second wife Akkamma
in hopes of 1ssue. The nature of the particulars given
by Somanatha shows that his version is likely to be the
plain unadorned tale. The version of the Vyasa Vijaya
is that the dead husband was brought back to life by Sri
Brahmanya Thirtha.

66. The Vyasa Vijaya says that Vyasaraya was the
first son of his father and that there was a second son
with whom the father was to live, according to Sri

Brahmanya Thirtha's benediction 73,94 ¥@w& = g&=a.
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According to Somanatha, the first child 'was a daughter
Bhimakka by name, and the second was a son named
Madhva. The third child was a son named Yathiraja
who was given to Brahmanya Thirtha and was later
ordained as Sri Vyasaraya.

T S ErF et ar Mg R aRET 8 |

a7 AT AT gISr daravgiaa Stees gaw |
(p. 26 of the present work).

WHAT SRR e A d @ |

g agE g FiRTsRTAr sRihaisyy o
(p. 27 of the present work).

It is quite remarkable that Vyasa Vijaya purporting to
be a work of Srinivasa Thirtha, the disciple and successor
of Sri Vyasaraya, makes no reference whatever to the
mother of Srinivasa Thirtha who by tradition, was a
sister of Sri Vyasaraya. evidently the Bhimakka mention-
ed by Somanatha.

67. Sri Vidyaratnakara Swami continues the history
of Sri Vyasaraya as follows :—
WSy TR AghY At gy
AAEY AN AgATAQT AHOTATHT T |
Remands adinana sSogoming
SRIFFTER AANHHEUNTFUTHE AR
wsy walgrgd afmu e
FISTAT W AggRISISa ISR gov: |
FRUATNIZET 59 qad SR,
ST, GrEFaTateIgEr T8Rt: SEy
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68. The Vyasa Vijaya says i——
qam‘%am SIS |

fﬂ’m. FHHYE m FaeEad

AWITIICIEAT Al AT |

ety wwd u% AEaasa: |

o ARV AR SATETS AR

ageat shiderd (eegaeal W TEa:EH |

AT ATE R RO AR (3l

feat QUi (ESEAOEERTET AT 0
qandiE RIS TN STIEAT FEATAI: |
SRsTIEE TR Falee: 915 % gyear i

69. A rccently published work called the Brahmanya
Thirtha Vijaya which givestheversion of the dead husband
coming back to life at the bidding of Brahmanya Thirtha,
says the fnl]owmg —

Jaey qa A% sueia @ a8 |
qEFraanrd ArqrETEHTHA FITH'HT\"[ Il
& sty Frend EagAnTga |
st AT FEIT: !

The Brahmanya Thirtha Vijaya says thal Biabmanya
"Thirtha died, after the grant of Brahmanyapuravillage to
Sri Vyasaraya which was in 1523 A.D., according to the
copper-plate grant (Epigraphia Carnatica, Volume of
Bangalore District, Channapatna, 153).

Brahmanya Thirtha’s demisc is referred to in the

following verse:—-
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SrrerTTar | ST TEEH: |
TATHERAA 0 @EY Saany: |

At the end of the Brahmanya Thirtha Vijaya, there
is a verse worded as follows giving the deeds of Brahmanya
Thirtha in brief :—

AT WIEHIT TAAATF AT AR TAAT
iy SAgETIwAT AT, FTnTa: |
e agIelT g wisHsT G wes
T GG TGS FH I [@AgS U

70. Somanatha’s version is as follows:—

Yatiraja who was to be the future Vyasaraya, had
the FE1fyeme, the ceremony of having his head shaved, duly
performed by his father, when he was two years cld. He
began the study of the alphabet at the age of five:—

T ARARAREER TEWm AEegDa SEIERTE TRt
Rt afR@mgarEd (p. 29 of the present work).

In the seventh year, Yatiraja had his Upanayana
performed by his father, and he was then sent to live in
Gurukula for four years.

YEFFY T FraaguEe: ¢ o YXES] TR N
SRR FAEST * * AT TS (RTETE 0
(pp- 30 and 31 of the present work).

At home, Yatiraja who was now eleven years old
explained to his loving parents what all he had done in
the Gurukula :—

FARIURRT TESFAN (ATSEIARE ARSI,

(p. 31 of the present work).
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There, in the house of his parents, he learnt Kavyas
and Natakas with Alankara, from learned men to whomr
beauty of literature had become a second nature, and the
science of grammar had become the saliva of their
mouths.

qa: A TE aFSR A RaEie agye Tiud-
WAFAEAET STEEIAT SAF0 FOQHT  GREEaaar el
TATSHT Azt et (p. 31 of the present work).

Then Brahmanva Thirtha sent a disciple as his
representative,to bring the boy {from his parents, according
to the promise made by the patents before the birth of
children. Here Somanatha gives an illustration which,
after his mannci. vas probably significantly used :—

qaiat AT qeaadr T8 FUEdRE agmEE
wETatEgy Bia: #ZEuiRTRET =« AEgeN qEeAEad
FEmgAT AIqag 1 (page 31 of the piesent work).

Like Visvamitra approaching Dasaratha to ask for Sri
Rama, the representative of Brahmanya Thirtha approach-
ed Ballana Sumati to ask lor Yatwraja. Taking this
illustration with the previous desciiption of studics after
return from the Gurukulz, the boy appcars to have been
about 16 when DBrahmanya Thirtha asked for him.
Brahmanya Thirtha 1ndeed appears to have been
scrupulously fair according to Somanatha, in taking
Yatiraja and giving Sanyasa to him. While promising
progeny to Ballana Sumati, Brahmanya Thirtha said that
he would be pleased 1f he could have the second son, and
attempted no coercion or hard bargaining by insisting
on the gift of the first-horn son. And even the second
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son, Brahmanya Thirtha appears to have taken only after
he arrived at the age of discretion. It will be remember-
ed that according to Hindu Law, sixteen is the age of
majority.

71. The following was the benediction of Brahmanya
Thirtha, when he offered to the parents of Sri Vyasaraya,

in three parts, the remnants of the sacred oblation to the
God of Fire -—
TGN GoEE AT AR ARORT e ar B
QUATT qRATH FATHS YA GIT TSI JUITE |
qE ™ TAIH T QA GRS qHEw | O |
{p. 25 of the present work).

“ By the use of this sacred food, you will have three
children like fires from the sacred sacrificial wood ;
for your merit, lasting fame and great prosperity; and
only for the pleasure of Ged by giving your second son,
you and your wife will please me.”

When Brahmanya Thirtha said this, Ballana Sumati
looked at the face of his wife, and remembering the words
.of Vyasa in the dream which could not be transgressed,
agreed to what Brahmanya Thirtha said :— ‘

gglafgamaeg W) geRgfagat: RuaueEaRaeEg
ToH GERA 9 SIHRTE aagRaar
{pp. 25 and 26 of the present work).

When Brahmanya Thirtha sends his representative
with a letter to Ballana Sumati, Brahmanya Thirtha
appears to refer to the agreement and ask forits
fulfilment &—

e AqiRdgosTesn ¥R¥Esd (p. 32 of the present work).
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The mother of Yatiraja when she hears of Brahmanya
Thirtha’s letter gives way to grief :—

Tozan ga RawRoreesy fraRveer Ry qormen v

AT FAAST A ST SISHATT AT WA T3 )
(p. 32_of the present work).

Next day the father and the mother start with
the boy Yatiraja to the hermitage of Brahmanya Thirtha.
The sense of duty had triumphed over personal feelings.
The boy Yatiraja knew and was willing :—

FIYERY PR AAAHATET AT SATHRGATETE
FRf Euiaaa FEgaFRIAeT SCHaNaal IRARISTAT IE Farar
& QU geRed Aiaraiad s IROsE aeeRs g9 waar
ATGICIREIE 1| (p. 32 of the present work).

72. When Ballana Sumati went and presented
Yatiraja to Brahmanya Thirtha, the latter was overjoyed
and said to Ballana Sumati :—

&f WE g0 TYIEAREFARAT HLITEA: FSGAT:

Ay Y AGTIAERTY €AW WASAGN G |

waRa [Far Gtagld sultr anfa sESmwar: |
(p. 35 of the present work).

" “There were great men like Harischandra who
would not swerve from their word; but even they are
not like you who have willingly surrendered an ocean of
intelligence like this boy.”

The encomium was deserved. It was after alla gift
made for the love of the Lord. geagew® yuaaed (p. 25 of
the present work). And like Harischandra, Ballana
Sumati may have backed out of his original promise by
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expressing unwillingness. But Ballana Sumati was like
Harischandra, a man of his word, and he would not
back out.

73. The natural version of Somanatha is in no
way less inspiring than the supernatural version of the
Vyasa Vijaya; and the Brahmanya Thirtha Vijayaz is a
modern devotional work on which no historical reliance
can be placed. Brahmanya Thirtha could not possibly
have lived up to so late a year as 1523 A.D., the year of
the copper-plate grant which was given to Vyasaraya, and
not Brahmanya Thirtha. As regards the Vyasa Vijaya
which is not a contemporary work according to its own
use of the words smEM= even now, more will he said
hereafter. ) -

74. Somanatha continues:—Brahmanya Thirtha
treated the boy with a fondness, than which his father
could not have shown more. Seeing more than once the
range of the boy’s intellect which knew no barriers, his
learning which knew no blemish, his eloquence which
knew no impediment, his good conduct which betrayed no
ill-breeding, his modesty which arose from no defect, his
form which showed no imperfection, his courage which
knew no check, his dignity which knew no depth, and
his commanding presence which would compel the respect
of rulers of men, Brahmanya Thirtha meditated giving
Sanyasa to the boy, in order to stem the rising tide of
growing unbelief and hold up aloft the Life of the Vedic
Law.

a: R et fiRm grerer agies T2 S qE
Ut Ft At A weAEal rEREaT ATHEER. ae B
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ARFRAFER A 3 KR SRiRA AR ISR
T SRR T ST AT e R -
AR gad SEARgAas |

{p. 35 of the present work).

75. Then the shrewd Yatiraja guessed what was
passing in the mind of Brahmanya Thirtha, and ona
hot midday with boyish unsteadiness of mind, pensive
in mood, he left the hermitage unobserved for the place
of his parents. The boy felt fatigued soon in the journey
in the noonday sun. He lay down under a great banyan
tree with overspreading branches. Sleep soon overcame
him and composed his conflicting thoughts. Then a
beatific vision came to him. Vishnu descended from
Heaven on Garuda, accompanied by Lakshmi and adored
by the celestial sages, and informed the boy what high
mission he had to fulfil in the world. FifgeIETTCRONE:
{p- 36 of the present work). The boy woke up refreshed
and inspired, and went back to the hermitage, as if he
had gone out on some other business. FIRURT FAEATAE
q7:  (page 36 of the present work).

76. Brahmanya Thirtha did not force his will on
the boy. Heexplained to the boy the difference between
the different Asramas and the boy himself asked for the
Sanyasa Asrama, for fulfilling the wish of Brahmanya
Thirtha and for the well-being of the world.

%G TOEARETEl I T SEIRAT SranaRa R
Iy qr RrSTaT W AT AT q ok o %
QY Tgarad 99984, (p- 36 of the present work).
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Brahmanya Thirtha gave the name of Vyasa to
Yatiraja after giving him the Sanyasa Asrama. The
taking of Sanyasa by Vyasaraja from Brahmanya Thirtha,
looked like the taking of light by the Sun God, in the
morning from the God of Fire who keeps the Light in
safe custody for the night.

TR TWHEET TIFEANAFSY AW ARASTHIAT,
(pp. 36 and 37 of the present work).

77. Somanatha begins a new Chapter, the Fourth,
with a picture of the youthful Vyasaraja by the side of
Brahmanya Thirtha in the hermitage of the latter :—

0 TET TEIHSAIAT @A SORIQTAET B |

aeEnSad e searniaty Rifedy |
(p. 37 of the present work).

Then, in due course (FHW) Sri Vyasaraya whose inherent
strength of mind was great, undertook a tour in India.
He passed cloud-topped mountains, thickly wooded
forests, rivers flowing in charming scenery, cities with
palaces, and mutts which were the seat of wonderful
austerities.  Finally he arrived at the celestial place

Kanchi :—
feraama@TeRr AR
{p. 37 of the present work).
God Varadaraja of Kanchi on the Elephant Hill
1s described : —
grEEeTE Siragarat
FEATNS(AFT FHLATESH: |
AXFTAOIATAL T
stwaly Rag: TwdguagaT |
(p. 38 of the present work).
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God Ekamranatha of Kanchi is described, with the
serpent, the moon, Parvati and the mango tree :—
FISNST FATLAT ANTGSTRIEEEE FETTH,
T BYFATRTT ARG |
Y AIGTTIET AYIT ACHT GHICTIT,
A PO WISTSURF: TR Fg T |
(p. 38 of the present work).

To the young Vyasaraya keen to learn and argue,
even the six systems of philosophy which resemble
mountains, were as the first morsel of food in the
banquet :—

HFGET GET HEAT AEAt W TLFRAAN T @R |
fragyiagaar fromale sonRagR gat gud awg: o
(p. 38 of the present work).

To Vyasaraya who was showing his learning in all
systems of philosophy like this, some jealous rival who
was a Brahmana only by name, gave poison concealed in
food :(—

T AR SRS ARG RSAT Ffy Sl ard-
T GUEAT WIAGAIT TS FASI FIGEH N
(p. 38 of the present work).

Luckily Sri Vyasaraya was apprised of an antidote
in a dream, and the use of the antidote brought back
Vyasaraya even to more than his ordinary health. It
was like Gajendra coming out of the clutches of the
crocodile in the classic story :— )

ARG ToGIAT: TG T 1)

(p. 39 of the present work).
" F
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After a long stay in Kanchi, Sri Vyasaraya took
leave of God Varadaraja, and went to Mulbagal here
called Mulva Nagari.

arag qRy Ay Al @ e 98 FeeE |

g e A F9aw wRrageaand aes W
(p- 39 of the present work).

78. Mulbagal was then a great centre of learning.
Lakshminarayana Yogi, otherwise known as Sripadaraja,
the great Vaishnava scholar of the Madhva school, made
Mulbagal his permanent vesidence, and the fame of his
teaching attracted large numbers of students :—

T AT A e SEEnRiT QA -
A ARRGIREATET  FTHONGOR  IRFMVEANGY  gREae
e FREAEd WA ACEEHIEAN METTSAtE qeg
EEE
(p. 39 of the present work).

As soon as Sripadaraja heard that Vyasaraya was
coming, he felt delighted

FEIEOTG STV HATERT TSR |

Vyasaraya prostrated himself before Sripadaraja and
was warmly welcomed. There Vyasaraya learnt from
Sripadaraja all the secrets of Vedantic lore :—

iR wRACT qeAr STARTEEEER FERE |
(p. 39 of the present work).

Vyasaraya remained at Mulbagal for a long time,
engaged in study and meditation, being pleased with the
charm of the country, the holiness of the tanks, the
greatness of the company, the kindness of the Teacher,
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the calmness of the mind in the surroundings and
the proximity of God Narasimha whose full presence was
vouchsafed there :—

¥ ¥ SREEAISAed, TEsraan agktEr, YR sEee,
" qrgedl REER:, TETGAA AA9s, GRS aaed  AvEar
TREe Fieamn: weui gudr * * * quearengdy 939 RrATad
(pp. 39 and 40 of the present work).

It was here and at this time that Sripadaraja
requested Vyasaraya to go to the Court of Saluva
Narasimha I as already related. Sripadaraja said to
Vyasaraya :—

“ We find in the world only one excellence in each,
all learning in Sarada, all skill in meeting opponents in
Bhargava, all keenness of intellect in Brihaspati, all
brilliance in the sun, all charm in the moon, all sense of
purity in the god of Fire, all courage in the lord of mount-
ains, all liberality in the heavenly tree, and all wonder-
ful deeds in the Lord Vasudeva. But in you, all
these excellences are combined and are at their best :—

aREAHag SR |
ETAFATETATAT T )
(p. 40 of the present work).

Sripadaraja continues his speech to Vyasaraya :—

“To the elephant of Vedic life who, like the lotus
plant at the close of day, has gone to sleep for long,
drugged by the allurements of the unrighteous, you, like
the sun, are able to bring wakefulness. As the king is
the protecting dam for all righteousness, it becoines your
duty to stay always at the court of the king. You know
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that great men like Dattétréya, in spite of their detach-
ment from the world, adorned the courts of kings in
former times for rendering service to humanity.”

HA1 RAfwie geseHEgia  WIRFTRg FRO
fomomar: SRRz RAEEE WA AR WAt | q
oy wEt T WgRi s vem eda g
wiresd | gUiEs JET Feda i Al SasEET: SMgTEeng
TAAGASHEY T7T: |
(p. 40 of the present work).

79. God Srinivasa, in the combined city of
Chandragiri and Tirupati to which Sri Vyasaraya went
at the suggestion of Sripadaraja, is described :—

T = T A THGIF G I FAA aw iy e
FEoa udE aHE SaRERTEANGS s S fega-
wEIRIg T

(p. 43 of the present work).
“Seeing the unbounded wealth, of many kings which

is such as to cause wonder even to. Brahma who could
create only one Kubera with great effdty, it is understood
why the breast of Vishnu has only KaWftd and not
Lakshmi on it.” The reference is evidently to the‘story that
Lakshmi is residing away from God Srinivasa of Tirupati
Hill. The story by the way is Puranik, not Vedantic.
According to the Vedanta, Lakshmi is never separate
from her lord Vishnu fwiRsraandst. In the first
stanza of the Amukta Malyada, Krishnadevaraya describes
God Srinivasa of Tirupati Hill with %akshmi on His
Breast :-
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&l (Srmboesesshdc By A grme KUK Powso |
zsvs”“iam;o«‘iﬂégoﬁa& weEBc 88chC ”6”0501@(3”0 I
m§§)éom'@5 LES) SSEyHoRNTB & 8%
RFESs0m 6% By Do Voveay¥ ¢ A7yse |

80. Consideration is necessary, of the following
description of Saluva Narasimha I when he sits in Court,
at the time when a minister brings tidings of the arrival
of Sri Vyasaraya :—

AR TS ¥ ¥ Auiyat aeaeeey ahgh
FOER = # ARG WHESTAURNG TSN W T
HRSANERH FoaETRRER Hi9mn FagErNggaan gaiT
R seamwmTer AR quaINRE SauEee, FEE-
=T JARFSIFE, AT T, FETFANGEIT FAT:
e R FYRaEadnt |
(p. 44 of the present work).

Saluva Narasimha I was seated on a great dais with
his eyes resting on the learned men of his Court with
pleasure, and with wise and popular ministers sitting in
front of him on suitable seats. The seat of the king was
adorned by the dark splendour of his sword which was
slightly emerging from the scabbard like a greaf snake.
The dark splendour was like the fumes of smoke arising
from the fire of valour of the sovereign who was about
to start again on a campaign of conquest. The dark
splendour also resembled the black clouds that bring
plenty to the Earth, the dark tresses that adorn the
goddess of Valour, the curls that impart charm to the
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goddess of Empire and the dark Yamuna that flows into
the-Ganges of bright fame.

81. Somanatha was writing with the best informa-
tion and we know how adept he 1s in the use of language,
—in expression, suggestion, illustration, expansion, con-
densation and even silence. The description of Saluva
Narasimha I with a sword by his side in Court, appears
to be significant and recalls the description of him in the
Devaluapalli plates (Epigraphia Indica, Vol. VII, p. 74):—

HawieFEsr aigT awiEy AegiE: |
wEirEEET (T ) atEter e g

The statement here that Saluva Narasimha I became
Emperor with the help only of his sword, has been taken
to indicate the fact of wusurpation of the throne of
Vijayanagar. The description of Saluva Narasimba I
as being about to start again on a campaign of conquest,
appears to indicate that the time described was earlier
than 1485-6 A.D. I did not wish to plunge into discussion
straightway in the opening section of the Introduction, and
I merely indicated there that 1485-6 A.D. was the latest
date for the meeting of Sri Vyasaraya and Saluva
Narasimha I. I also made a guarded statement that the
twelve years’ stay at Tirupati of Sri Vyasaraya may
have begun in 1485-6 A.D., keeping in view the possibility
that the meeting there may have occurred earlier than
the beginning of the continued stay. If there wasa
campaign after Sri Vyasaraya first met Saluva Narasimha
I, Somanatha does not describe the campaign, but
Somanatha may have omitted the description of the camp-
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aign, as it was foreign to the plan of his work which did
not contemplate the narration of every incident in the
long and eventful career of Sr1 Vyasaraya.

82. If Sri Vyasaraya met Saluva Narasimha I
before the latter started on a campaign, it is likely to
have been at the period described as follows, by Dr.
Krishnaswami Aiyangar inhis*‘ A Little Known Chapter
of Vijayanagar History ” at page 35 :—

“After dictating terms of peace (to the king of
Orissa), Narasimha returned obviously to Chandragiri.
He then started on a progress through his dominions.”

This period was probably not long after 1475-6'A.D.
in which year Saluva Narasimha I was at Rajamandri.
The attack of the Mohammedan army described in the
Saluvabhyudaya and referred to at p. 36 of “ A Little
Known Chapter’” may be taken to have been made when
the Mohammedan army was returning, after the siege of
Kanchi by the Bahmani Sultan, which was on March 12,
1481 A.D. (p. 30 of the “Little Known Chapter”). The
progress of Saluva Narasimha I through his dominions,
veferred to on page 35 of the “Little Known Chapter”
was, in this view, probably between 1476 and 1481 A.D.

83. Tt wasin this progress of Saluva Narasimha I
through his dominions that he visited Srirangam.and
Jambukeswaram. The Saluvablyudayain says :—

TARY IR AT TeAT [AE TEEy agi sghaimad )
ST FROASY, FEANET STl Weld TS Jg qaeaas |
(p- 96 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History.)
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The statement that the worship of Jambukesvara
brings the Empire of Jambudvipa, appears to be an indica-
tion that the assumption of Imperial dignity by Saluva
Narasimha I was a subsequent event.

Jambukesvaram is a place of antiquity, and a good
many inscriptions at the place are recorded in Mr. V.
Rangacharya’s Inscriptions of the Madras Presidency,
Vol. III. Trichinopoly 393 in that book (No. 67 of the
Epigraphist’s collection for 1903) is an inscription of Saka
1375 Srimukha, corresponding to 1453 A.D., in which
the King referred to is Saluva Thirumalairaja, son of
Goparaja.  Mr. V. Rangacharya remarks that Poet
Kalamegha visited the Court of this King and had his
famous controversy with Atimadhura and others. 1433
A.D. is not an unsuitable date for the grandfather of the
mother of our poet Somanatha, and itis possible that
the Kalamegha referred to by Mr. V. Rangacharya was
the ancestor of Poet Somanatha. Anyhow both. the
Kalameghas appear to have obtained learning by Divine
grace after an unpromising youth.
~ 84. There is a tradition that Sri Vyasaraya visited
Srirangam and delimited the boundaries between the
temples of - Srirangam and Jambukesvaram, on the
principle that, as far as he could run holding his breath,
was the jurisdiction of the temple of Srirangam, The
Vyasa Vijaya embodies the tradition in verse. It begins
by saying that, after a tour in the North of India,to Kasi,
Gaya, Ganges and the Badari hermitage, Sri Vyasaraya
proceeded to Srirangam :—
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A FRA AT T A TTRBTHH |

AFITARAAT TeAT (T AT,
At Srirangam, the worshippers of Siva were defeated in
arguments by Sri Vyasaraja; but they adopted a stratagem.
When Sri Vyasaraya went with retainers and with a drum
on an elephant to visit God Ranganatha in the temple,
the Saivas closed the door.

- ot REwgy AR TS afyEeEaT gy 5w
afrgees AT AR fivard gy T=E: |
The Saivas said when quesiioned, that the place was not
to be entered by Vaishnavas, as fambukesvara was also
there.  Sri Vyasaraya made an agreement with them
that he would hold his breath and i1un, and that as far
as hc could s¢ run, should be the jurisdiction of God
Ranganatha and the remaming area the jurisdiction of
God Jambukesvara. Sri Vyasarasa then ran holding his
breath, and exhaled it very necar the temple of Jambuke-
svara, The point up to which Sr1 Vyasaraya ran holding
"his breath became a Vaishnava holy place. Thereafter
Sri Vyasarava cntered the temple of Stuangam in state
and worshipped Sr1 Ranganatha.
AT ATHEH FeEITgMIET: STy AdaETEE: |
AT AFRAHEqyy Fraseg g = a3 Iareaiias |l
AN TMATE WISWT AT TUTAET |
FHFARIT TS AH TRAT G G G

Sri Vyasaraya aiter bathing in the Cauvery und doing
worship, left for Srm Sailam in due course,
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T TR EAAIATIAG |

Fat TS FAOE TAATREAAL, |
On the way he came to Tirupati, where, as the archaks had
just then been killed by the King for an offence, the
puja of God Srinivasa was offered to Sri Vyasaraya which
he accepted. Sri Vyasaraya did puja at Tirupati for 12
years, according to the mode of worship enjoined in the
Tantrasara of Sri Madhvacharya.

sfiffraresar mg gwd dle aeaEa |

g wWReH TWaaTOwaATTa: ||

SRR STaTer Feae: |

fordr agfnas @ wiwgeeat o
After the boy came of age, who was born of the pregnant
woman who was not killed by the king at the time of
the punishment of the archaks, Sri Vyasaraya handed
over the worship of the God Srinivasa to the boy, and
thereafter, Sri Vyasaraya continued his travels.

85. The Vyasa Vijaya savs at this point :

TloiEEa o RN BRI |

mat gEwa At gaafy gaca: |
This statement that Sri Vyasaraya continued his travels
from Tirupati is a misleading statement, and shows that
Vyasa Vijaya is a work of comparatively recent date,
Somanatha says as will have been seen, that, from Tirupati
Sri Vyasaraya went to King Narasa’s court at Vijayanagar.

86. At this point, we may well discuss the dates of

the incidents so far described. The Vyasa Vijaya puts
the incident at Srirangam before the meeting with the
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king at Tirupati, but the elephant and other parapher-
nalia at Srirangam cannot have been obtained before
the visit to the king. Somanatha makes it clear that
Sri Vyasaraya was travelling in quite an ordinary way,
before he went to the court of Saluva Narasimha I. The
journey from Kanchi to Mulbagal is simply described
(p. 39 of the present work), and the journey from
Mulbagal to Mahachalapuri is also simply described (p. 40
of the present work). Although from the point of view
of devotion and belief in miracle, it is pleasing to believe
that the Saivas voluntarily agreed to delimit the boundary
of the Jambukesvara temple, it is far more likely from
the historical point of view that Sri Vyasaraya was
accompanying Saluva Narasimha I on his progress
through his dominions, and that, therefore, it was easy
to bring about the delimitation of the boundaries between
the two temples in the manner described in the Vyasa
Vijaya.

It has been already indicated that Somanatha has
described that, at the time Sri Vyasaraya met Saluva
Narasimha I, a further campaign of the latter was in
contemplation. Now when it is remembered that
Sripadaraja’s injunction to Sr1 Vyasaraya, already quoted,
was that the latter was always to stay at the court of
the king waan wdar agrardrygy widesd (p. 40 of the
present work), there is no violence in the conclusion that
Sri Vyasaraya accompanied the court of Saluva Nara-
simha I even into.camp. Saluva Narasimha I was
founding a new Dynasty, and the association with Sri
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Vyasaraya in his progress through his dominions must
have given Narasimha, the character of a champion of
the Hindu faith which must have facilitated the offer of
voluntary allegiance in all Hindu territories. One is
reminded of Kalidasa’s description of Raghu’s progress
through India. King Raghu went about only to estab-
lish the Dharma. He dispossessed no one of his terri-
tory ; he only took a tribute for the establishment of
the Dharma :—

qfiaafageeT TURESE 99 |
e mE =TT wg wg AEAT |
(IV. 43, Raghuvamsa.)

No wonder that there was hardly any resistance to
the establishment of such a suzerainty which gave plenty
of self-government. )

Like the paddy plants that after transplantation
yield all the better crop, kings accepted the suzerainty
of the Emperor Raghu and mutually flourished all the

mote —
ATITETAHET FHAEA & TF |
TR AT |
(IV. 37, Raghuvamsa.)

87. The starting of Saluva Narasimba I on his
campaign to the South is described in the beginning of
the fifth canto of the Saluvadbhyudayam. In the
Sources of Vijayanagar History, the first stanza of the
fifth canto appears to have been taken, as indicating that
many marches were made from Chandragiri. (agaafaTm;

my manuscript obtained from the Madras Oriental
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Library - reads sgaqique ) ; and the second stanza
appears to be taken as applying to Chidambaram, al-
though a doubt 1s expressed as to the identification of the
place described in the second stanza with Chidambaram
(p. 91 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History). At p. 35
of the Little Known Chapter, Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar
says ‘‘After dictating terms of peace Narasimba returned
obviously to Chandragiri”, thereby indicating that the
return to Chandragiri is not clearly stated in the poem.
Now at the end of the fourth canto, the poet Rajanatha
Dindima says:—
WIGHAAAT: FOTII # # T
QTR O A FiaREEET |
fart TR W TR
fstiaT AT O« xS i
There are lacunae in the manuscript of the poem ; but the
meaning is clear. The king of Kalinga was re-instated
when he surrendered, but a part of the conquering army
was left behind in the country, and Narasimha spent
the night after the conclusion of peace, in his Royal
camp with his intimate friends. The fourth canto, there-
fore, leaves Narasimha on the border of Kalinga near the
field of battle. The first verse of the fifth canto, refers
to the arrival after many marches :—
A9 wzERETY TR
fremgzadia et |
sgaaty warfer = =

wafy R, gEraiEiy: |
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The meaning appears to be clear. Narasimha left (obvi-
ously Kalinga) with his troops with drums beating and
arrived (obviously at his own capital Chandraguri) after
many marches. The second, third and fourth stanzas
therefore must refer to the capital Chandragiri itself :—

UAFIARS Gedmraraat
ferfaqierTaTsgar SR WEAT |
AaAgATRal URATga

RIS &« FIA N R |

RAthER sgtag HEa
TOEASHY AL A |
THT T TAT WG
TARAGATATI AR ISTEA || § |

azwT (1) @vd: Awar agAS:

a fis agaan aridmasy |
fagafa afq divrenm

faragy qe wfafae Gz e

The meaning appears to be clear. Narasimha first saw
the incomparable city, evidently Chandragiri, geagTawy,
he then saw Pundarikaksha, obviously the God Srinivasa
on Tirupati Hill ; and then he saw Isvara, probably the
God who was near the palace at Chandragiri. (See
para 8 of the Madras Epigraphical Report for 1903-04.)
The description of Isvarain the third stanza above, in the
dancing state resembles the description of Isvara at the
same place by poet Somanatha~
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T T [eg TERIEIGT A TR TR G-
A TR FETRIRT QA g9 et
T
{p. 59 of the present work).
In the fourth stanza, Narasimha is described as wearing,
for the sake of Empihie, on lus head the remnants of the
offerings (of Howers and perhaps gold ornaments) made
to the God, as if he Narasimha was having a new coro-
nation m warriors’ style. Then Sri Narasunha left the
presence of the God. The God is probably Srinivasa.
A serpent is reterred to in the description of the God.
God Srinivasa 1s on the top of the hill which 15 the
serpent Scsha according to the Puranic story.

88. The Sdluvabhyudaye says that when, as De-
fender of the I'aith, Narasunha <tarted on the progress
in the South of India, seated on an elephant, he looked
like India gong forth, pledged to uphold the cause of
the Devas,

RTTATEET IEFLASTHI |
e FEE aronEFadt o
(5th Canto.)

Rajanatha does not mention the nameof Sri Vyasa-
raya, but that is not a matter of importance as Rajanatha
was a staunch Advaitin.  If Sr1 Vyasaraya accompanied
Narasimha 1 his (our, as there 1s reason to believe
as already stated, 1l is possible that Sri Vyasaraya
travelled on an clephant, as Vidyaranya did before 1n
his tour in Northern India (see para 34). In this view
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the verse ¥ HRawgy already cited from the Vyasa
Vijaya (para 84), may be interpreted as meaning that Sri
Vyasaraya was on the elephant instead of the drum being
on the elephant. If it was the drum that was on the
elephant, it might mean that the drum on the camel
had not yet become the fashion in Sri Vyasaraya’s camp,
and as the camel became the distinguishing honour
of Sri Vyasaraya’s Mutt from about 1500 A.D., as
explained previously, the Jambukesvara incident must
be before 1500 A.D., which of course is correct.

89. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar, in the Little
Known Chapter, under the heading “Inscriptions con-
firm these conclusions”, says: ‘“Further the earlier inscrip-
tions relating to this period acknowledge the suzerainty
of Mallikarjuna. This formality begins to drop out in
the sixties, and Virupaksha’s name appears but sparingly.
Inscriptions after A.D. 1471 give him the full birudas.”
In another place, earlier in the same book, Dr. Krishna-
swami Ayyangar says ‘“When Virupaksha occupied the
throne, however, the same binding obligatiorf of allegiance
was not felt for the monarch by the powerful chieftain,
though the act of usurpation came later, only when there
was no alternative left to save the Empire from complete
disruption and ultimate ruin.

G0. These observations of Dr. Krishnaswami
Ayyangar, when considered in view of the probability that
Sri Vyasaraya accompanied Saluva Narasimha on his

" progress in the South of India between 1476 and 1481
A.D., show that the date of Sripadaraja’s sitting on
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the throne of Saluva Narasimha has to be pushed back,
let us say to 1471 A.D., when according to Dr. Krishna-
swami Ayyangar, Saluva Narasimha was not feeling
‘“ a binding obligation for allegiance” to Virupaksha, and
was assuming “full birudas”.

91. Mr. Chilukuri Virabhadra Rao, the Telugu
author who has written on Vijayanagar History, refers
‘in his “Thimmarasu, Minister of Vijayanagar”, to a
Saiva-Vaishnava incident at Jambukesvaram, locates it
in about the year 1493 A.D. and ascribes it to the period
of the overthrow of Koneti Raja by Narasa, described in
the following verse of Achyutarayabhyudayam :—

HAMTT T ST BRI GRS |

WHIE QU SEEFAD AARAFEAAN T L

(p. 109 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History.)

92. If the Saiva-Vaishnava incident of Jambu-
kesvaram related by Mr. Chilukuri Virabhadra Rao is the
same as the.incident in the life of Sri Vyasaraya, the
date 1493 A.D. given by Mr. Virabhadra Rao cannot be
correct. Jambukesvaram is not mentioned in the Achyuta-
rayabhyudayam or the Varadambika Parinayam. 1t is
mentioned on the other hand in the Saluvabhyudayam ;
and as Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar says in the Little
Known Chapter under the heading “Historical Material
gleaned from the Kavya”, the last war of Saluva
Narasimha was against the Mubammadans ; and I have
explained before that this may be taken to be against the
Muhammadans returning from the sack of Kanchiin
1481 A.D. 1If the Jambukesvara incident is put down

"G
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as happening in the time of Saluva Narasimha I, on
account of the visit to Jambukesvaram being described
in the Saluvabhyudayam, the date of the incident must
be between 1476 and 1481 A.D. as already explained.
Mr. Virabhadra Rao’s statement, however, is corroboration
of there having been a Saiva-Vaishnava incident at
Jambukesvaram and of its being settled by Royal inter-
vention.

93. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar appears to be
right in thinking that the Varadambika Parinayam be-
ing nearer to the period, is a more reliable authority
than the Achyutarayabhyudayam with respect to the
chronology of the campaigns of Narasa. There is one
verse of the Varadambika Parinayam which requires
special mention here. Narasa’s campaigns begin by
entry into Vijayanagar which is thus described :—

SFAMEETH g AefiEera g |
g {l SRETETaTT sAHad SATHIRASE: |
Like one who in the pursuit of Advaita, attains wisdom,
the great warrior Narasa attained Vidyapuri, by his
valour which shone in the three worlds.

The illustration appears to be significantly used.
According to the Advaita school of thought, the individual
soul, by knowledge and realization, becomes the supreme
soul. It is evidently meant that Narasa entered Vijayanagar
and usurped the chief authority. The poem goes on to
say that after his entry into Vijayanagar, Narasa went to
the East and South. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar
considers that the campaign in the east was that of
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14753 A.D. Thisis likely. If so, the entry into Vijayanagar
must have been earlier than 1475 A.D. It appears to
me that the entry was probably about the year 1471 A.D,.
when, according to Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar, as
- already stated, Saluva Narasimha began to assume full
birudas. It islikely that in about 1471 A.D., Saluva
Narasimha gained the supreme power, though he did
not proclaim himself Emperor till 1485-6 A.D. Nuniz
says that “after he (Narasimha) was raised to be king,
he took the territories from whomseever had, contrary
to right, taken them from the king”. This will fit in
with the usurpation being earlier than the Orissa Cam-
paign, though Narasimha may have been content to leave
to Virupaksha the dignity of occupying the throne, as
Rao Saheb Mr. H. Krishna Sastry puts it, until 1485-6
A.D. The Saluvabhyudayam puts theidea of Imperial
position for Saluva Narasimha in the words of his minister
before the campaign to the frontierof Orissa :—

T g€ UEGHAGEHA: WA GO FEIE: |
He who makes the wish of all, his business, becomes an
Emperor by protecting the world.

94. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar says in the Intro-
duction to the Sources of Vijayanagar History that
Narasimha’s progress in the South of India and Narasa’s
campaign in the South of India were probably different.
I have already shown how Narasimha appears to have
come to Chandragiri and then gone to the South of
India, after worshipping Gods Srinivasa and Isvara at
his capital. Narasa does not appear to have gone to the
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South of India from Chandragiri. He appears to have
gone by the East Coast from the Orissa frontier. The
Varadambika Parinaye says:—
v Rt eRgafian ArraTegerRT
qargy Fasaa snafan gang |
Qolimre: gumaed: geAmt qar
QITARAACETTH, TR, |
(pp. 172 and 173 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History.)

It is possible that Narasa marched South direct
with the army that, as the Saluvabhyudayam says at the
end of Canto IV, had been left behind at the Kalinga
frontier. If this is what happened, Narasa might have
gone south in advance, making a flank attack, while
Saluva Narasimha might have made a progress into the
south of India from Chandragiri. This might account
for the camps and achievements of the two armies being
differently described ; and Koneti Raja’s overthrow may
thus also have been in the period 1476 to 1481 A.D.

95. Itappears to me that probably Koneti Raja
himself was the ruler of the Chola Districts referred to
in the Saluvabhyudayam and the Varadambika Parinaya.
Koneti Raja is not mentioned in these two poems; and
the Chola is not mentioned in the Achyutarayabhyudaya.
The omissions may be equated. Koneti Raja is said, in
Achyutarayabhyudaya, to have been captured, STET;
and the Chola is said to have been captured in the
Varadambika Parinaya, stang swrg.  The Varadambika
Parinaye says that “the Chola king then fled to the sea
coast leaving all his wealth and relatives behind him”
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(p. 171 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History). This
appears to be the very idea expressed in the second of
the following lines in the Achyutarayabhyudaya :—
JATE QIO ST
SATRIEAT SETAL N

The Chola king fought with elephants in the
Varadambika Parinaye and so did Koneti Raja in the
Achyutarayabhyudaya. According to the Varadambika
Parinaya, Narasa crossed to the south of the river Kaveri
and awaited the arrival of the enemy (p. 170 of the
Sources of Vijayanagar History). According to the
Saluvabhyudayam, “The Chola king fled away on hearing
of the march” of Saluva Narasimha. This is just what
the Chola king would have done, as soon as he came to
know of Narasa’s position to his rear on the south bank
of the Kaveri. An army was left behind on the Kalinga
frontier by Saluva Narasimha.

ATAATHTH, O A QAR |
(end of Canto IV of the Salurubliyudayam).

Narasa was probably in charge of this army and
with it he must have come behind Konett Raja; Saluva
Narasimha came in front of him; Konet: Raja offered
battle to Narasa against the advice of his ministers. He
was hemmed m and captured. Even the idea of Mr.
Chilukuri Virabhadra Rao, that Koneti Raja was a
feudatory who succeeded Saluva Tirumalaraja, that he
was oppressing the Vaishnavas of Srirangam and that
thereby he Dbrought down upon himself this punitive
expedition of Saluva Narasimha and Narasa, is supported
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by the lines of Varadambika Parinaya which say that
Narasa considered the Chola king ‘particularly worthy
of punishment as he, a feudatory (42r9%:) acted like'a
foreigner and harassed the country.

Y TR T WERIgEAr

Fafawg 79 g qoaweE |
The right claimed here to punish Koneti Raja as a feuda-
tory was probably obtained in the first visit of Narasa to
Vijayanagar described in the Varadambika Parinaya and
ascribed by me to the year 1471 A.D. Probably then
Saluva Narasimha became the Karyakarta of the Empire,
as Narasa became later the Karyakarta of Immadi
Narasimha. The arrangement was perhaps an antici-
pation of what is known in Mahratta History as adminis-
tration by the Peshwa who wielded almost sovereign
powers,

96. Similar to the Jambukesvaram incident, there
is another incident in the life of Sri Vyasaraya, connected
with the Naddantadi Mutt, otherwise known as the
Madhyatala Mutt, on the west coast near Udipi. The
incident, as traditionally related, is somewhat miraculous,
but there is reason to believe that the incident occurred,
like the one at Jambukesvaram, when Sri Vyasaraya was
travelling in the company of Saluva Narasimha in his
progress through the Indian Peninsula. The incident istra-
ditionally related by people of the Udipi side as follows :--
Sri Vyasaraya went to Udipi, and then to the Madhyatala

" Mutt belonging to the Udipi Sanyasins of Madhvacharya’s
school. At Madhyatala, Sri Vyasaraya was worshipping
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a stone souvenir of Sri Vedavyasa brought by Sri
Madhvacharya from Badari. This stone souvenir be-
longed to the Madhyatala Mutt and was the property of
the Udipi Sanyasins. It was taken away by Sri Vyasa-
raya; and at the request of the other Udipi Sanyasins,
Vadiraja Swami, after he took Sanyasa Asrama, went to
Vijayanagar to study under Sri Vyasaraya and while
coming away, managed to bring away with him the stone
souvenir of Sri Vedavyasa which is now in the mutt of
Sri Vadiraja known asthe Sode Mutt. Sri Vyasaraya
came to know of the disappearance of the souvenir but
took no steps to recover it. The Vyasa Vijaya does not
say that the souvenir belonged to the Madhyatala Mutt,
but says in the following sloka that the souvenir was taken
away by Vadiraja to the Madhyatala Mutt :—
Rasfr folier stwagaSe
Sgsard AT wEAEE @ i

The Vyasaraya Mutt has a souvenir of Vedavyasa now,
and this is said to have been inherited by Rajendra the
ascetic of Sri Madhvacharya’s line, of the elder branch,
from whom Sri Vyasaraya’sline is traced. The souvenir
of Vedavyasa from the Madhyatala Mutt must be a
different souvenir, and if Sri Vyasaraya had originally
brought it from the Madhyatala Mutt, it must have been
brought under extraordinary circumstances and cannot
have been brought against the will of the people of the
Madhyatala Mutt, for, if Sri Vyasaraya had gone as
merely an ascetic with a few followers, the souvenir
could easily have been got back from him.
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97. The Saluvabhyudayam explains this puzzle, if
Sri Vyasaraya followed Saluva Narasimha in his tour of
conquest. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar says in the
Little Known Chapter of Vijayanagar History :—

“While he was backagain at his capital at Chandra-
giri, Narasimha invaded Nagamandala on the advice of
Kutavachalendra-tatavasi [he or (they) that reside at the
foot of the Western Ghats ?]. He left a garrison there
and returned at leisure with the desire to conquer
Prithuguri (Big mountain, probably the Himalayas). It
was then that he was attacked by the Muhammadan
Army.”

In my arguments so far, I have taken Prithugiri to
be Penugonda, and taken the Muhammadan army to be
that returning from the sack of Kanchi in March 1481,
1 do not believe that the Prithugiri refers to the
‘Himalayas’. Rajanatha was certainly making use of
fancy in the Saluvabhyudayam, but I think that there is
an element of history even in that portion of most
fanciful epic description which Dr. Krishnaswami
Ayyangar totally rejects. Mr. Sewell, in his sketch of the
Dynasties of Southern India (Vol. II of the Antiquities,
p. 141) quotes the Ramayana, Book IV, Chapter 41 and
-says that the Dasarnas were inhabiting the country south
of the Tungabhadra. The Sabdakalpadruma says
that the Dasarna is the country with ten forts or ten
water sources or ten different communities. Considering
all this, it appears to me that Rajanatha may have used
words otherwise well known, with special meanings of
his own, and that in the lines of the Saluvabhyudayam,
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EraaaRnTy R AT gaRRaatee:
(p. 98 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History), the
Hernfitku‘ca near Hampi is really meant. The Tunga-
bhadra, there, is even to-day called the Ganges by
devotees and I have heard Hampi called Kasi by pilgrims.

The following sloka in the Saluvabhyudayam, there-
fore, probably refers to the coronation of SaluvaNarasimha
in Vijayanagar, and if this is so, the date of the corona-
tion must have been 1485-6 A.D.

TG NETIGRET AR yeRResaRa: e |

RrTamativefed 9u: saivs ov gegemE: |
(p. 98 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History.)

98. After the coronation, the Saluvabhyudayam
describes the visit of Saluva Narasimha to Gokarna.
This is probably the expedition described by Mr. Sewell
in the Forgotten Empire in the following terms at page
113 :—

“With these remarks, we turn to the more reliable
portion of Ferishta’s narrative.  Yusuf Adil Khan
proclaimed himself independent king of Bijapur in
A.D. 1489. Shortly afterwards, his rival Kasim Barid,
who ultimately became sovereign of the territories of
Ahmadabad, ina fit of jealousy, called in the aid of
Vijayanagar against Bijapur, promising for reward the
cession of Mudkal and Raichur, or the country between
the two rivers. Narasimha collected the forces of the
Hindus, crossed the Tungabhadra with a large army
and after laying waste the country, seized the two cities,
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Mudkal and Raichur, which thus once more passed into
the possession of Vijayanagar.”

99. There is nothing improbable in Saluva Nara-
simha I having been crowned both before Virupaksha at
Vijayanagar and God Srinivasa at Tirapati. Achyuta-
Devaraya was so crowned in the time of Sri Vyasaraya :—

SoTElE: BRI FINNTH SR |

geirfrsteh aRvrgaTeTs TRsfife saTtToETy o

Achyutarayabhyudayam 111, 23,

FATNYF: FIAT UL & T FIAGHILSEAA= |

FaigSusayIAal AEt qgr SAfeEAagTaaEd, U

Achyutarayabhyudayam, 111, 36.

100. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar after discussing
Ferishta and Nuniz, says in the Little Known Chapter,
*“According to Ferishta, Timraj (which stands for Heemra
of Scott’s translation and Narasa of the Inscriptions)
had to act once at the instance of Kasim Barid, and that
must have been in behalf of Narasinga or Narasimha I
soon after A.D. 1489.” Earlier in the Little Known
Chapter, under the heading Ferishta, Dr. Krishnaswami
Ayyangar says :— ’

“Kaseem Bareed Toork (the de facto ruler under the
Sultan) who had himself entertained hopes of founding
a kingdom at Bijapur, wrote to the Roy of Beejanagar
‘that Muhammad Shah was willing to cede to him the
forts of Mudkal and Rachore if he would wrest them
from Yusuf Adil Khan, At the same time, letters were
addressed to Bahadur Geelany, who possessed Goa and
Dureabar (the tract, which, in the language of the
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Dekhan, is called Concan) inviting him to invade the’
country of Yusuf Adil Khan.. Timraj, the general of the
Roy of Bijayanagar, having crossed the river Tunga-
bhadra, laid waste the country'as far as Mudkal and
Rachore, and Bahadur Geelany reduced thé fortress of
Jumkindy. Yusuf Adil Khan was too weak to repel
these attacks by force. He accordingly made peace
with Timraj, and expelled Bahadur Geelany from his
dominions.”

101. It appears to me that it wasin this peace
that Narasa restored to Yusuf Adil Khan, Manavadurga
referred to in the Varadambika Parinayz and the

- Achyutaraysbhyudaygm. It appears to me that it was in
this campaign that both Narasa and Narasimha went to
Gokarna. Bahadur Geelany who was in possession of
Goa was on the same side as Narasa and Narasimha in
this campaign, and the visit to Gokarna in the course
of this campaign becomes very probable. Narasa probably
went in advance, as Ferishta says, and Narasimha pro-
bably went in the rear. Something like this was the
érrangement in invading the Chola country, as has
been already explained. Narasa then went by the east
coast and Narasimha went from Chandragiri. In the
eleventh canto of the Saluvabhyudayam, it is said in the
following lines that the Parasika king who was a boy was
protected and given back his place. If this has any
meaning, it perhaps refers to the request of Kasim
Barid in about 1489 A.D. on behalf of Sultan Muhammad
Shah who was then a boy of about nineteen.
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TR qV TG THHHE,
EECING R ECENC b ol
It was probably in this campaign of 1489-90 A.D., that
Narasimha took the honour of the green umbrella, as
this verse from the seventh canto of the Saluvabhyu-
dayam appears to say
EUTEGRATT STRARAT A0 GREATIN T |
X x  9ray yAve sed R SSuguEdEd |
A camel corps of Narasimha is mentioned in the same
canto, as having been furnished by a feudatory prince :—
SUITATERRAYIIET TCTTER Y AT, |
ARG ETIAATE I RaSiTTeS: |l
The bearing of this reference to the green umbrella and
the camel, on the history of Sri Vyasaraya whose Mutt
«<laims the special honour of a green umbrella and a camel
will be further discussed in a later context.

102. We must now return to the Madhyatala inci-
dent in the life of Sri Vyasaraya which occurred, as there is
reason to Dbelieve, when Sri Vyasaraya was accompany-
ing Salava Narasimha on his tour of conquest. The
Saluvabhyudayam had to be discussed to fix the dates
of the campaigns of Narasimha and it has now to be fur-
ther discussed. The Muhammadan army that Narasimha
met near the Prithugiri may also be taken as the army
of the Zamorin and other Muhammadan Powers on the
west coast. This does not vitiate the argument in the
previous pages; but only puts forward the latest date for
the return of Narasimha to the neighbourhood of Vijaya-
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nagar from 1481 A.D. the year of the raid by the Bahmani
Sultan on Kanchi, to 1486 A.D., the year of the
coronation at Hampi described in the Saluvabhyudayam
as already shown.

103. In para 97, Dr. Krishnaswami Agyangar's
opinion has been quoted, that ‘“Narasimha was. back
again at his capital at Chandragiri” and then ‘“‘invaded
Nagamandala on the advice of Kutavachalendra tatavasi’.
A careful reading of the Saluvabhyudayam shows that
Narasimha did not return to Chandragiri before he went
to Nagamandala. Towards the end of the fifth canto,
the visit of Narasimha to Anantasayana is described :-—

FATAREY TerEE Far 7 (1) IR H SIH

“There is a gap in the manuscript after this, and the
next passage we read is about a war. The battle appears
to have been desperate. Narasimha and his aimy appear
to have been surrounded. Narasimha appears to have
been leading with the cavalry, and on the advice of his
minister, appears to have joined the infantry, as the
head of the army deserved protection. Then all arms
joined in the battle and the fighting raged furiously_
When the battle was in its most critical stage, Narasimha
mounted a horse and charged in all directions, scattering
the foe.

R AR T New Rrgsatiogwaiae wean g |
OIYRFTNE EERm aE X X TFeny Ey: 9uw gehe v
Narasimha appeared to bear a charmed life.
FTRT [AIAEH Grawistiar ar
[AWT FAX AT A T (1) |
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geala gk AraTHEATg SEsar
¥ vrorrerm & A avmgdg: 1
No quarter was given or taken in this battle. The poet

says that the battle resembled the fight of Arjuna with
the Samsaptakas.
q =gy AUgET g TAGEHHi
fegamiys Wearg gadien i |
FHIGE EHROT FRATA TG0
ATHSIZATY QU Ty |
The reference in the third line of the above verse to
big ears that were shattered, is evidently an indication
that the foes were Mussalmans whose ears were not
bored like those of the Hindus.
Narasimha had extricated himself from the ambus-
cade, but the road to the western sea was barred by the
barbarian mountain chief (=ai®),

SAAY TEAET HEOAET G
wgfragativar gigomgire & |
fsmarndtal gedr gEtE
ATSAZINET TAQTITLET |

Narasimba overcame all opposition and the rivers of
blood that flowed made Parasurama’s exploits pale into
insignificance, The reference to Parasurama is evidently
with a purpose, as the land was Parasuramakshetra.
After seeing the flight of his enemies, Narasimha camped
on the shore of the western sea at the end of the fifth
canto: —



exi

AERRT |
Fraridrfaigetie(a)a fomieat Gt o

104. The end of the fifth canto thus leaves
Narasimha on the shore of the western sea and the
beginning of the 6th canto gives no hint of any return to
Chandragiri. The Kutavachalendra-tatavasi who led
Narasimha over the hills may be simply ascetics who
lived at the foot of the mountains. Kutapa or Kudava
means an ascetic or a sage. In any case, as there is no
mention of a return to Chandragiri from Anantasayana,
and as there is a mention of a Muhammadan army on
the west coast, it is permissible to think that Narasimha
passed through the territory of the Zamorin; and in
view of the tradition that Sri Vyasaraya took the souvenir
of Sri Vedavyasa from the Madhyatala Mutt, it is likely
that the present of the souvenir by the Udipi Sanyasins
to Vyasaraya was in recognition of the services rendered
in bringing Narasimha to the country and ridding it of
persecution at the hands of alien rulers. The persecution
is referred to in the following lines of the 6th canto of
the Saluvabhyudayam.

TR sty ¥ vy e

The battle on the way to Prithugiri by which this
persecution was ended was probably on the west coast,
judging from the verse :—

R e S 3R AR |
Rratag ST RAOFEN TR AN qaat
It may be that the Sona river mentioned here in the
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first half of the verse is the Suvarna River near Udipi.

There is a Kudupa hill also near Mangalore. Narasimha

left the country establishing the Hindu Dharma there :—
AR qooae=l MaAfae Ferar |

105. There is reascn to believe that Rajanatha
uses the word “Dasarna® in the sense of “The Land of
the ten rivers” meaning thereby the land of many rivers.
The country round about Udipi has many rivers, and
Mr. Krishnaswamy Iyer who read only the description
of the Madhva Vijaya mistook the land for the Punjab
in his work on the Life of Madhvacharya (see p. 7 of
Mr. C. M. Padmanabhachar’s Life and Teachings of
Madlwva). The Saluvabhyndayam says, in the 6th canto,
after the defeat of the Muhammadan army near the
Sona River :—

AGUTERT 0 FIRASHEAT T4 |

qret wEa AT 99T YAy AEAGUREATEE |
It is possible that.the charming Krishna referred to in
this verse is the Krishna of Udipi and that there was a
a thanks-giving service there for the victory over the
foreigners. If so, the Sona River would probably be
some marches away from Udipi.

106. Explaining the contents of Canto V of the
Saluvabhyudayam at page 91 of the Sources of Vijaya-
nagar History, Dr. Krishnaswamy Ayyangar remarks :—

“He (Narasimha) receives tribute from the kings all
along the way, and there is no record of warat all except
on the Travancore frontier.” The reason for this extra-
ordinary circumstance is likely to be that Narasa preceded
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Narasimha up to the Travancore frontier, but return-
ed from there via Seringapatam, leaving Saluva Nara-
simha to come back from Udipi after travelling through
the west coast. If Saluva Narasimha advanced by
himself on the west coast, he would have had to put
down opposition himself and that is what we actudlly
find. Narasa might have returned early to the neighbout-
hood of Chandragiri, having heard of the Muhammadan
raid to Malur and Kanchi, and if so, Narasa’s appearance
before Seringapatam would be in the rainy season of
1481 A.D. The hurry with which Narasa was returning
to Chandragiri would also explain why Narasa crossed
the Kaveri at a time of floods near Seringapatam. At
page 91 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History, Dr.
Krishnaswamy Ayyangar takes Prithugiii to be Penu-
konda, and not the Himalayas, as in the Little Known
Chapter. DBut after all that has been said, I incline to
the view that the Prithugiri was on the west coast.
The following description of Prithugiri with many water
falls, great heights- and waving trees, applies to the
Western Ghats rather than to Penukonda :—

AT GETIATZHACE A |

AT ARKIARAAE, TEHTHE WS I A7

CEIEL R C ot SR AHAYE AT |
(6th canto of Saluvabhyudayam.)

The word AgUR in the verse mentioning the
Dasarna country may be also a title of Saluva Nara-
simha, (Vide Sources of Vijayanagar History, p. 89,
extract from Varahapuranam.) In this case, the meaning

H
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may be that Narasimha displayed his strategy by
going up from the Dasarna country in a pass not secured
by the Muhammadans.

107. The date for Sripadaraja’s sitting on the
throne of Saluva Narasimha I, having gone back to 1471
A.D. (vide para 90), the date of Brahmanya Thirtha’s
demise has to go back from 1475 A.D. (vide para 4).
The traditional date given by Sri Vidyaratnakara
as Sarvajit which is 1467 A.D. (vide para 67), may,
under the circumstances, be well accepted for the de-
mise of Brahmanya Thirtha. The famine on which
the date of Brahmanya Thirtha’s demise was fixed as
1475 A.D., is the one referred to in the verse which is
published in the abstract at the end of Brahmanya
Thirtha Vijaya and is quoted in this sketch at theend
of para 69. I think that that versc giving the history in
brief may be really ancient while the Brahmanyg
Thirtha Vijaya is manifestly modern. That verse, it
will be seen, places the famine before the birth of
Vyasaraya, while the Brahmanya Thirtha Vijaya places
the famine after Sri Vyasaraya’s birth in the following
verse :—

gay waadiy: SRasgranad: |
TIE® NI FYREATIN:

Now in the period to be examined, there were two great
famines one in 1423-25 A.D., and the other in 1472-74
A.D. (vide Dharwar Gazetteer, pp. 404 and 406). I took
the latter famine into consideration when I fixed the date
1475 A.D., for the demise of Brahmanya Thirtha, but, as
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1467 A.D., the year Sarvajit, the traditional date of demise
given by Sri Vidyaratnakara Thirthia of the Vyasaraya
Mutt (see para 67) is now seen to be good enough for
acceptance, the verse at the end of para 69 may be strictly
interpreted, assuming it to be an ancient verse, and the
famine of 1423-25 A.D. may be taken to be the one in
which Brahmanya Thirtha came to notice, and this would
be before the birth of Sri Vyasaraya. There is one
peculiarity in this presumably ancient verse which deserv-
es mention while passing. The verse is also capable of
another interpretation which does not involve the miracle
of bringing a dead man to life. That interpretation would
be :—

“Having by good rains brought back to life Karnata
which was dead, having made a Brahmana a member of
the community of sixty, and his son the Muni Vyasa, he
obtained an idol of Vittala in a forest.” An alternative
construction of the word ‘dead’ in the ancient verse may be
the cause of the story of a dead man being brought to life.
The origin of the Brahmana community of Sixty (Wif¥F=
eussy, S5 ev) is clouded in obscurity. This community
may have had its origin in special selection;and if, as
one party holds, Sri Vyasaraya’s father belonged to the
Brahmana community of the Six Thousand (=1€9g). he
may have been selected into the community of the Sixty.

108. Now turning to Somanatha, it has been
already observed that he is a great master of style and
that he is an adept in the art of condensation and
expansion according to poetic need (vide para 81). He
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appears to have passed over Brahmanya Thirtha’s demise
in the words ‘in due course’, 3w, in the beginning of the
fourth chapter of his work (vide para 77). Brahmanya
Thirtha could not have died after Sri Vyasaraya returned
to Kanchi from his tour, for, if Brahmanya Thirtha was
then alive, Sri Vyasaraya would have hastened to his
side in his old age, and not tarried in Kanchi and
Mulbagal as he did. And if, as is clear now, Brahmanya
Thirtha died as early as 1467 A.D., and not as late as
1475 A.D., and Sri Vyasaraya went on a tour to com-
plete his education immediately after Brahmanya
Thirtha’s demise, it follows that the origin of the Mutt
at Abbur known as Brahmanya Thirtha’s Mutt must
have been similar to the origin of the Akshobhya Thirtha,
Sripadaraja and Madhava Thirtha Mutts, which, while
_not belonging to the main line of descent of Sri Madhva-
.charya, commemorate in a special manner the ascetic in
the main line of descent, from whom they branched off
into a line of their own. For, while Sri Vyasaraya
lived and represented the main line of descent from
Sri Madhvacharya through Brahmanya Thirtha, the
Brahmanya Thirtha Mutt had simultaneously its own
represcntatives in Sridhara Thirtha, and after him in
Raghupathi Thirtha., This information is deduced from
an inscription on stone reported by the Brahmanya
Thirtha Mutt of Abbur to have been found in Kundapur
on.the western coast.

109.. This stone inscription of Kundapur is a grant
by a Barkur Chief to Anegondi Raghupathi Thirtha and
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Srinivasa Thirtha in Saka 1447 on Monday, the first day
of the bright half of the month of Phalguna in the year
Parthiva. The date regularly corresponds to Monday,
the 12th February 1526 A.D., but there was no lunar
eclipse on that day as stated. There was, however,
a lunar eclipse a short time before, ., on 29th
December 1525 A.D., which corresponds to 71¥a a1 e
The noteworthy point in this inscription is, that Raghu-
pathi Thirtha is shown as a contemporary of Srinivasa
Thirtha and as one entitled to mention before Srinivasa
Thirtha, whereas according to the genealogy recently
published by the Brahmanya Thirtha Mutt, Raghu-
pathi Thirtha was the fourth in descent from Srinivasa
Thirtha, Rama Thirtha and Sridhara Thirtha being the
two Swamis in the middle in the order of succession.
It is safe to conclude that Srinivasa Thirtha and Rama
Thirtha who are claimed for the line of descent of
Sri Vyasaraya’s Mutt do not belong to the line of descent
of Brahmanya Thirtha's Mutt also, and that Raghupathi
Thirtha was descended in a separate line from Brahmanya
Thirtha through Sridhara Thirtha alone. This conclusion
will avoid the hopeless chronological misfit by several
generations which will occur otherwise, and will also
explain how Raghupathi Thirtha who was probably in
charge of the independent Mutt of Brahmanya Thirtha,
took precedence in mention, in the grant of 1526 A.D.,
over Srinivasa Thirtha, who was at the time only the
heir-apparent to Sri Vyasaraya’s Mutt, as Sri Vyasaraya
was then alive. The joint grant to the two Swamis
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was probably a joint grant to the two Mutts. Sri
Vyasaraya was occupying a great position at Vijaya-
nagar at the time, and Raghupathi Thirtha may have
been one of the many Swamis who studied under
Sri Vyasaraya. Narayana Yati, head of Akshobhya
Thirtha’s Mutt and Vadiraja, head of the Sode Mutt,
were such ascetic students of Sri Vyasaraya. There were

* also lay students.

TEHlAr Gt gRrEvdad s
(page 69 of the present work.)

110. If Brahmanya Thirtha’s demise occurred in
1467 A.D,, as shown, the birth of Sri Vyasaraya in 1447
A.D., according to the tradition recorded by Sri Vidya-
ratnakara Swami (vide para 65), becomes probable and
acceptable; for, the interval between 1447 A.D. and
1467 A.D., is only 20 years, and about 16 years or more
of this period Somanatha has described in detail. It
has been said in para 65 that there is a discrepancy in
the week-day of the traditional date of birth; but if, as
Mr. Venkatasubbia says in “Some Saka Dates in Inscrip-
tions™ in para 20, the previous year 1446 A.D., is tried,
oY % ATE T8 AT is a Sunday, 1446 A.D. may,
therefore, be taken as the year of birth of Sri Vyasaraya.
It will be shown in the sequel that the year of demise is
1539 A.D. A life of 93 years for Sri Vyasaraya is not
impossible and well accords with the tradition on the
subject. ‘

111.  Sri Vyasaraya started onan independent tour,
soon after 1467 A.D.. at a time when he was about 20
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years old, and it will be seen from the sketch of Sri
Madhvacharya’s life given before, that Sri Madhvacharya
was also of about the same age, when, being born in
about 1238 A.D., he started for Badari in about 1258
or 1259 A.D. Somanatha appropriately describes the
different periods of life in Sri Vyasaraya’s career. When
Sri Vyasaraya returned to Kanchi from his first indepen-
dent tour, people said “He is a wonderful boy ascetic”.

TrqTaT g9 gluAET g6 O SuHgIae |
UMY SR, ASNRAT JREASE
(p. 38 of the present work.)

It was then probably 1473 or 1474 A.D. When Sri Vyasa-
raya reached Mulbagal, it was probably 1474 or 1475
A.D. He was then a bandsome young man and appeared
liké the God of Fire, for whose absence his spouse
Svaha should be pining in the world of Gods :(—

ud weegar aRari feinit §ifv Rfaant |

gt RrgEaTeastd REnEn Gyt = o
(p. 39 of the present work.)
‘When in about 1476 A.D. Sri Vyasaraya went to Saluva
Narasimha’s Court, he was youthful and appeared in his
rose-coloured ascetic’s robe, like the Mountain of the East
with the morning Sun playing on the hill-top, like the
full jar of water auspicious to the world and adorned
with the sprouting leaves of the celestial wish-giving tree.

TETFNREIEA YREAN THATSAIIEeE ST RIE
AT ARG SIS
p. 47 of the present work.)
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It is very likely indeed that at this period Sri Vyasa-
raya ran at Jambukesvaram, holding his breath as already
stated. When Sri Vyasaraya entered Vijayanagar in
1498 A.D., he was about 42 years old, as will be seen,
and he had scen much of life. Somanatha opens out
a vista of reminiscence in the passage beginning with
‘By him requested in the past, in his period of pilgrim-
age, did ferocious robbers in the forest attracted by his
personality, bring twigs and leaves of trees for a long
time, as if they were his servants.’

SR TG U ATTHENY SR HTR Ry Re s

FireH i e FAET S qRITA ﬁ’(ﬁ‘ﬂﬁﬁ n
(p. 57 of the present work.)
‘When at the time of the abhisheka in about 1520 A.D,,
as will be shown later, Sri Vyasaraya entered Sri Krishna
Devaraya’s Court, he was an old man. He must have
been 74 then. Somanatha describes that Sri Vyasaraya
then was looking at the lines of a book and wore specta-
cles, from which great age could be inferred, meaning
that otherwise, he was strong for his age :— ’

FEASHYY AHET g SewEE @A sy

TR ATIRIR AT SRR Ao TegauaaTad Ao Arg
RyqErdmRnir N

(p- 72 of the present work.)

112. 1467 A.D. and the years following were suitable
for a tour in Northern India. The great Muhammad
Gawan was then in power at Kulbarga. At Dehli,
Bahlol Lody Afghan was the Sultan and he was a mild
prince. Keene, in his History of India, says that Bahlol
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Lody employed both Hindus and Mughals in his service.
Pakshadhara Misra of Mithila was then teaching in
Northern India the Logic based on the Chintamani of
Gangesha Upadhyaya (pp. 79 and 81 6f Rai Saheb
Dinesh Chandrasen’s Chaitanya and His Companions).
There is a charming story that Pakshadhara in the course
of a pilgrimage visited the Mulbagal College when Sri-
padaraja was teaching there, and spoke highly of Sri
Vyasaraya who conducted the discussion at the time,
saying that he knew of no opponent worthy of himself
except the modern Vyasa.
agdia agfid agadd ageadia
qeraiyTer: ArRMg Har aREeTET U
It is possible that Sri Vyasaraya had met Pakshadhara
Misra in the North, and that the latter had returned the
visit. Somanatha says that when Sri Vyasaraya went to
the Court of Saluva Narasimha J(this was in about 1476
A.D., see para 82), the discussion with the philosophers
there was according to the Logic of the Chintamani
school :—
e AEER awEey

(p. 52 of the present work.)

113. Rai Saheb Dinesh Chandrasen, in his “Chaitanya
and His Companions”, throws a great deal of light on
Vaishnavism of the Madhva school in Bengal.

He says at page 297 “It was to the Maddhi sect that
Bengal owes her great Vaishnava faith, the culminating
point of which was reached in the life of Chaitanya. We
find in the Bhakti Ratnakara that Vishnu Puri, a disciple
of Jayadharma, the tenth leader of this sect, popularized
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the Bhigavata amongst the Bengalis about the middle
of the 13th century by his celebrated Sanskrit work
called the Bhakti Ratnavali. This seems to be the first
impetus to Vaishnavism that came from the Maddhi
orderin Bengal.”

If Sri Madhvacharya met Dhanuj Rai as I indicated
in an earlier context (para 18), probably Sri Madhva-
charya visited Navadvipa then, but Rai Saheb Dinesh
Chandra’s writing shows that it was Sri Rajendra’s
Mutt that really gave the first impetus to Vaishnavism in
Bengal. The Jayadharma referred to as the tenth leader
of the Madhva sect by Ra1 Saheb D.C. Sen in the above
extract, was the disciple of Sri Rajendra (vide p. 207 of
Chaitanya and His Companions). Jayadharma is known
as Jayadhvaja in the genealogy of Rajendra’s Mutt, and it
is Rajendra’s Mutt that is now known as Sri Vyasa-
raya Mutt, on account of the great distinction conferred
on Rajendra’s Mutt, by Sri Vyasaraya, the lineal spiritual
descendant of Rajendra, whose biography is the present
Vyasayogi Charita of Somanatha. Itwill be seen that Rai
Saheb D. C. Sen at p. 207 of Chaitanya and His Com-
panions gives the genealogy of Sri Vyasaraya Muttas the
genealogy of the Madhva School. Taking the order of suc-
cession as that of the first-ordained Swamis, the Vyasaraya
Mutt represents the elder line and thus also the main
line, and Rai Saheb D.C. Sen shows what the tradition of
Bengal is in this respect, although, by later-day develop~
meunts, the Uttaradi Mutt claims to be the main line,
which claim, however, is not admitted by all other Mutts.
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114. Brahmanya Thirtha’s demise took place inv
1467 A.D. (see para 107), and Sri Vyasaraya evidently
went to Northern India, soon after. Jayadhvaja had
spread the Vaishnavism of Sri Madhvacharya in Bengal
as Rai Saheb ID.C. Sen says, and when Sri Vyasaraya
went to Northern India, in 1467 A.D., he must have found
friends and welcome waiting for him. Lakshmi Thirtha,
evidently a Brahmana of the North, appearg to have
taken Sanyasa from Sri Vyasaraya. At page 299 of
Chaitanya and His Companions, Rai Saheb Dinesh
Chandra Sen says:— “The 13th leader of the Maddhi
sect was Lakshmi Thirtha. He was born about the
middle of the 14th century and lived to a good old
age. We do not credit the story to be found in some
old Vaishnava biographies that Nityananda ever met
him during his tour. Nityananda was born in 1477 A.D.”
If Rai Saheb D.C. Sen has based his date for Lakshmi
Thirtha, only on the date of Sri Madhvacharya which
he has taken at 1191 A.D, at page 257 of his work, the
date for Lakshmi Thirtha may have to be revised, when
Sri Madhvacharya’s date of birth is taken as 1238 A.D. ;
and in this case, the old Vaishnava biographies may be
true, and Nityananda may have met Lakshmi Thirtha.
Lakshmi Thirtha is not likely to have taken Sanyasa from
Sri Vyasaraya earlier than 1467 A.D., as Sri Vyasaraya
visited Northern India only after 1467 A.D., as we have
seen before; and if, as Rai Saheb D. C. Sen says,
Lakshmi Thirtha lived to a good old age, he may well
have lived after 1477 A.D., and met Nityananda.
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115. It has been*said before (para 112) that Sri
Vyasaraya possibly met Pakshadhara in the North. The
dates are not unsuitable. Vasudeva Sirvabhauma was
a student of Pakshadhara of Mithila, and the fol of
Vasudeva flourished in Nadiya between 1470and 1480
AD. (p. 81 of Chaitanya and His Companions ).
Pakshadhara’s college continued for some time, after
Vasudeva’s school was started. Sri Vyasaraya's visit to
Northern India was soon after 1467 A.D.

In para 47, the incident of Gopalakrishna
dancing before Sri Vyasaraya has been referred to, the
description of Somanatha on page 57 of the present
work has been quoted, and it has been suggested that the
incident was probably the same as that described in the
Vyasa Vijaya. The description as given by Somanatha of
the charming boy, Krishna, dancing before Sri Vyasaraya
with a ball of butter in his hand, also recalls to mind
the tender and lovely story told in connection with the
visit of Madhavendra Puri to Brindavana (pp. 212 and
213 of Chaitanya and His Companions). Madhavendra
Puri was the disciple of Lakshmi Thirtha who in turn
was the disciple of Sri Vyasaraya. To Madhavendra Puri

_who was fasting, a lovely boy brought and gave milk
and fruits and said : “I live in this village. The villagers
would not allow anybody to fast here. Some ascetics
beg rice and bread, and others beg milk, the villagers
give them, but I give to those who do not beg of any
one”’

116. Attheend of the first chapter of this intro-
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duction we left Sri Vyasaraya at the Court of King
Narasa at Vijayanagar. The hardships of the days of

pilgrimage of Sri Vyasaraya’s youth had then become a
pleasing reminiscence.

-

s @y gU ATy
(p. 57 of the present work).

Before proceeding to the next chapter of Sri
Vyasaraya’s life, one incident has to be referred to. It
has been said (para 14) that Sri Vyasaraya overcame his -
opponents in a great assembly at Vijayanagar in King
Narasa’s time. The chief opponent was one Basava
Bhatta from Kalinga.

JAIFEHIATORAN YU GUEAaE SO ST
FHSTAANGT JEFA AT o artﬂﬁmﬁm CERCISUIRLIE]

(p. 60 of the present work.)

After obtaining victory in theassembly, Sri Vyasaraya
treated Basava Bhatta very well; and this made Basava
Bhatta blush all the more.

YewranEaaiy sty @ agrgatmgee B |
eFATEN ATRAITAR Favdea agN SEAEd |
(p. 61 of the present work).
It is believed that it is from this Basava Bhatta that Sri
Vyasaraya Swami obtained the linga of Siva that is wor-
shipped on Mahasivaratri days in the Mutt to this day
(see para 4). The idol of God Srinivasain the Mutt
is also a souvenir of the days when Sri Vyasaraya was
worshipping God Srinivasa on Tirupati Hill. And on
Tirupati Hill itself, there are special honours paid to the
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Vyasaraya Mutt in memory of the stirring days of old,

when Hindu Civilization was saved and Sri Vyasaraya-

swami was the guardian saint of the Vijayanagar Empire,
: VI.

117. When Sri Vyasaraya was installed in Vijaya-
nagar as the guardian saint in the time of King Narasa,
friends began to flock to Vijayanagar. Raghunatha
Thirtha, the pontiff of the Uttaradi Mutt, who came to
the seat in Saka 1366=1444 A.D. died in the year
Dundubhi, Saka 1424=1502 A.D. in Malkhed outside the
Vijayanagar Empire. His successor Raghuvarya Thirtha
evidently moved to the Vijayanagar Empire and he died
at Vijayanagar in Saka 1479==1557 A.D. In the Mutt
now known as Sri Raghavendraswami’s Mutt, Jitamitra
‘Thirtha died in Saka 1420=1498 A.D. at Kudlur on the
Krishna River. His successor Raghunandana Thirtha
evidently moved to the Vijayanagar Empire and he died
in Vijayanagar in Saka 1455=1533 A.D. His successor
Surendra Thirtha was a particular friend of Sri Vyasaraya
according to tradition. Sri Vyasaraya gifted to Surendra
Thirtha his own disciple who afterwards succeeded
Surendra Thirtha in Saka 1461=1539 A.D. as the famous
Vijayendra Thirtha. Pontiffs, in those days as now,
appear to have arranged that their last resting places, the
Brindavanas, should be in places where they had the
most support. The successors of Sri Vyasaraya, for
example, followed the fortunes of the Vijayanagar Empire,
Srinivasa Thirtha and Rama Thirtha lie buried near
Vijayanagar in the Navabrindavana, Lakshmi Kantha lies
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in Penugonda to which the capital of the Vijayanagar
Empire was transferred from Vijayanagar; Sripathi
Thirtha and his disciple Sri Ramachandra Thirtha liein
Vellore to which the capital of the Vijayanagar Empire
was further moved; and Sri Lakshmi Vallabha Thirtha
lies near Vishnusamudra in Belur in the Mysore State in
the last capital of the last titular Emperor of Vijayanagar.

118. 1In the Indian Antiquary, Vol. 45 (1916) at
p. 172, Sir Vincent Smith reviews Mr. Sewell’s article
entitled “ The Kings of Vijayanagar, A.D. 1486-1509"
and Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar’s A Little Known
Chapter of Vijayanagar History, and sums up his con-
clusion as follows :— »

“ The three events, namely (1) the death of Immadi,
{2) the second usurpation by Narasa Nayaka; and (3)
the death of Narasa, all occurred in the short interval
between February 28 and either July 16 or August 14,
1505.” This conclusion of Sir Vincent Smith cannot
be right, in the light of two inscriptions published by the
Mysore Archzological Department in the annual report
for 1924. At pages 110 and 113 of this report, Dr.
Shama Sastri, the learned Director of Archaeology, says
that the two inscriptions record gifts by Krishnaraya in
the Saka year 1454 Plava, on Sunday, the full-moon day
of Magha, the anniversary day of his father’s death.

The Sanskrit text is
TSy, FEARSEAT TR HAW,  GeREea Aral qywret
Rgfser | WIgaR JoaES



"The date appears to correspond to Sunday, the 9th
February 1533 A.D,, if the year of the Northern Cycle
Plava is taken. It is noteworthy that the grant is in the
name of Krishnaraya, if the year is 1533 A.D.; but such
a year for Krishna Devaraya is found elsewhere. See
para 47 of the Madras Epigraphist’s Report for 1919-20.
About the circumstantial date wreidrvmmest Rgf&y  for
King Narasa’s annual ceremony, there appears to be no
reason for disbelief ; and when this month and #hithi for
the anniversary are taken, it will be seen that Sir Vincent
Smith’s conclusion that Narasa died between February
28, and either July 16 or August 14, of 1505 A.D., be-
comes untenable. The full-moon day in the month of
Magha falls in the year 1505 A.D., on the 24th and 25th
of January, Dr. Krishnaswamy Ayyangar, therefore,
appears to be right in thinking that Immadi Narasimha
died in Vira Narasimha's time. It may be that, in the
contest between Vira Narasimha and Immadi Saluva
Narasimha, Vira Narasimha too had scme right on his
side. Narasa had probably been appointed Karyakarta
or Peishwa with a hereditary right; and Immadi Nara-
‘simba may have attempted to disturb the arrangement, if
there is any truth in the story of Nuniz. Channapatna 52
of the Epigraphia Carnatica (Bangalore District) refers
itself to Saka 1421=1499 A.D. Siddharti, the pericd in
which Sri Vyasaraya was installed as guardian saint in
Vijayanagar (vide para 13 above) and says that Narasanna
Nayaka was ruling the earth as Karvakarta of Salava
Immadi Narasingaraya :—
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This position of Karyakarta may have been hereditary
like that of the Peishwa. The phrase that Narasa was
ruling the earth (Prithvirajya) occurs in a Tamil stone
inscription of Saka 1420=1498 A.D., and the Madras
Epigraphist in para 64 of his report for 1915-16 states
that suzerain power was actually wielded by the able
minister Narasa Nayaka on behalf of the puppet sovereign
Immadi Narasimba. The date 1498 A.D. of the Tamil
inscription corroborates para 13 above.

119. In para 11 above, I said that 1500 A.D. was
the traditional date for the acquisition by Sri Vyasara-
yaswami of the green flag—rather the green umbrella—
on a camel, There is also another traditional date for
this acquisition, Monday, the 5th day of Moharrum 916
Hijri. The late Mr. Swamikannu Pillay’s tables give
the equivalent date, Sunday, 14th April 1510 A.D. The
discrepancy in the week-day is not serious. This date
when studied with the history of the period gives an
indication as to what must have happened. At page 124
of the Forgotten Empire, Mr. Sewell says :—

‘“ Albuquerque next attacked Goa, then under the
Adil Shah, and captured the place making his triumphal
entry into it on March 1, A.D. 1510. Immediately
afterwards he despatched Gaspar Chanoca on a mission
to Vijayanagar, renewing Almeida’s request for a fort at
Bhatkal for the protection of Portuguese trade. Barrog
states that Chanoca reported that, though he wag

I . F
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received “solemnly”, Krishna Devaraya only made a
general answer in courteous terms, and did not speci-
fically grant the governor’s request; the reason being
that the king had then made peace with the Adil Shal,
Presumably this peace was made in order to enable the
Adil Shah to retake Goa.”

Evidently the embassy from the Adil Shah made
peace with Krishna Devaraya in April 1510; and the
green umbrella on the camel was evidently one of the
presents to Sri Vyasaraya on the occasion. That Sri
Vyasaraya was, as guardian saint of the Vijayanagar
Empire, receiving presents from foreign sovereigns, is
clear from Somanatha’s work (vide para 59 above).
Green umbrellas appear to have been despatched by
Muhammadan sovereigns as a mark of respect at the
time of sending embassies to Vijayanagar ; Saluva Nara-
simha’s receiving a green umbrella has been referred to
in the Saluvabhyudayam (see para 101 above). Prob-
ably in 1500 A.D. also, when King Narasa had just
established himsell as the Karyakarta in Vijayanagar,
‘mutual compliments were exchanged between Bijapur
and Vijayanagar, and on that occasion also, the green
umbrella is likely to have been presented by the Adil
Shah. The tradition that the Mughal sovereign pre-
sented the green umbrella to Sri Vyasaraya Swami may
also be true, as Babar mounted the throne of Delhi in
Krishna Devaraya’s time, and Babar makes a reference
to the Vijayanagar Empire in his Memoirs. FEmbassies
may have been sent mutually and a green umbrella may
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have been presented by Babar to Sri Vyasaraya. Ismail
Adil Shah, Boorhan Nizam Shah, Kootb Shah and
Kulleem Oolla Shah of the Bahmani Kingdom sent
ambassadors to Babar (Briggs, Vol. II, p. 558). Presents
by foreign sovereigns are referred to by Somanatha to
the last, even in Achyuta Devaraya’s time.

AETRIAUEIEIT GUER TRTgaI Ry
(p. 83 of the present work.) (See also para 45 above.)

His Highness Sri Krishna Raja Wodayar Bahadur
III of Mysore of beloved memory, in a letter to the
Swami of the Vvasaraya Mutt of the time, says that the
honour of the green umbrella was a special historical
privilege of the Vyasaraya Mutt.

120. The earliest inscription so far known about
Sri Vyasaraya, is No. 370 of the Madras Epigraphist’s
collection for 1919. It is dated in Saka 1433=August
1511 A.D.

The Madras Epigraphist says as follows in para 45
of his report for 1919-20 :—

“ In No. 370 of 1919, we get the information that the
Madhva teacher Paramahamsa Parivrajakacharya Vyasa
Thirtha, the disciple of Brahmanya Thirtha, secured from
the King the village of Pulambakkam, in Padaividu Rajya,
for conducting the Avani Festival in his own name, of
God Varadaraja, and also got the king’s sanction for
presenting a Sesha Vahana of gold which had to be used
as a vehicle of the God on the fourth day of all festivals.”

This early inscription of 1511 A.D. shows the
positipn of great influence attained by Sri Vyasaraya
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Swami by that time, and fully corroborates the history
presented in this sketch.

121. The next known inscription is No. 277 (A. R.
No. 48 of 1889) published in the South Indian Inscrip-
tions in Vol. IV in 1924. This inscription is on the
south wall of the Mandapa in front of the Vittalesvara-
swami temple in Hampi and records a grant to the
temple, saying inter alia:  ‘‘drcdeen memesnrg Rkd, X
MoTdR e 3, RTechdR ween (q)". Vyasaraya is referred to
by Krishna Devaraya here as the Guru without any prefix
thereby corroborating the history in this sketch. The
date of this inscription is Saka 1435=1513 A.D. 3 awa
23&% ol &

122. Another inscription No. 254 (A. R. No. 25 of
1889) in the same volume (South Indian Inscriptions,
Vol. IV) is a grant to the Krishnaswami temple in
Hampi, dated in 1435 Saka expired=1514 A.D., 43753 38
Fewy ® B § #¥. The inscription says that Krishna Deva-
raya brought the God Sri Krishna from Udayagiri
and installed Him in Vijayanagar :—

| st gafr Mg aw
FO0T 37 gurrE: | ser wofdrad |
qRtEgTEfiaRg FyggTan araiE |
ardi fad gy AlaEepemist s |

Ramannacharya and Mulbagal Thimmannacharya were
made Archaks. It looks as if these are the names of
"Madhva-Vaishnava Brahmans. Inscription No. 255 of
the same date and place and in the same volume (A.R.
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No. 26 of 1889) shows that twelve Brahmans were provid-
ed in the temple for gawrfig®. Sri Vyasaraya sang in
Kannada on the advent of Balakrishna from Udayagiri
to Vijayanagar :(—

FoRETRo 3D mﬁﬁﬁrtd %93e% vy |

RO TRT FITy weus ¥, F), |
(No. 60 of 8ri Vyasaraja’s Kirtanes, Udipi Edition.)

123. The next known inscription records a grant
to Sri Vyasaraya Swami at Vijayanagar, after the return
of Krishna Devaraya to Vijayanagar, subsequent to the
taking of Kondavidu in June 1515 A.D. Dr. Krishna-
swami Ayyangar in his Krishnadevaraya says i—

“He (Krishnadevaraya) marched up to Simhadri
Pottunuru, and having encamped there, made to the
temples, in the company of both his Queens, large bene-
factions. Coming to the end of the campaign there, and
having entered into a treaty with the Gajapati, he set up
a pillar of victory and returned. He was on the banks
of the Krishna on the return journey in Saka 1438
(about July-August 1516), Epigraphia Carnatica,
Hassan Vol., 13. The details of the date are Dhatri
Ashada Bahula Amavasya—ZKarkataka Sankranti.”” The
return of Krishna Devaraya to Vijayanagar must have
been after July-August 1516 A.D. The grant to Sri
Vyasaraya in the presence of God Virupaksha on the
bank of the Tungabhadra at Vijayanagar is dated in
December 1516 A.D.=Saka 1438, ¥rg ww=iy Zn &
Praktana Vimarsa Vichakshana Rao Bahadur Mr. R.
Narasimhachar, the Director of Archzological Researches
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in Mysore, in his report for the year ending with 30th
June 1919 in para 90, gives the details of this inscription.
124, The manner in which a grant of villages is
made to Sri Vyasaraya after the return from the victori-
ous campaign in 1516 A.D., and the history we have
seen in this sketch of the relations between Sri Vyasaraya
and Sri Krishna Devaraya, lead to the inference that the
Rayavachakamu really covers an allusion to Sri Vyasa-
raya, in the passage where it says that Krishna Devaraya
on his return to Vidyanagara in an auspicious hour, from
his pilgrimage to the South of India, visited the Vittala
and Virupaksha temples, made valuable presents to them
and then prostrated himself before elders, before proceed-
ing to the Durbar and honouring Appaji (p. 129 of the
Sources of Vijayanagar History). Dr. Krishnaswami
Ayyangar, in his Krishnadevaraya at page 17, says :—
“Both the Rayavachakamu and the Krishnaraya
Vijayamu bring his campaign to end with this, and state
that he then went on a pilgrimage to the holy places in
South India.” At page 18 of the same book, Dr, Krishna-
swami Ayyangar says:— “The years 1516 to 1520 are
years of benefactions to temples and attention to the
administrative needs of a well-ordered Empire such as
Krishna’s was at the time.” It appears to me that the
particular long pilgrimage in question to the holy places
in the South and West of South India was probably
between the years 1523 and 1527 A.D., and not between
the years 1516 and 1520 A.D., although some pilgrimages
were made between 1516 and 1520 A.D. Dr. Krishpa-
swami Ayyangar himself notices on page 13 of his
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Krishnadevaraya that, after the treaty with the Gaja-
pati of Kalinga and the marriage with the Kalinga
Princess, Krishna Devaraya “ heard that the chiefs of
Kulbarga spoke lightly of him ” and “ marched to the
p’lace. - Having taken it, he placed a garrison in it under
Gujjali Kalyani Rao. He returned to Tirupati and had
copper images of himself and his two queens, set up in
the temple.”” The pilgrimage to holy places in South
India was after this. It appears to me that the reference
to Kulbarga in this passage is to the visit to Kulbarga
after the battle of Raichur described in Chapter XVII of
the Chronicle of Nuniz.

125. In his Krishnadevaraya, Dr. Krishnaswam,
Ayyangar appears to think that the entry into Gulbarga
was in about the year 1512 A.D,, if at all such an event
did take place, and that Nuniz in placing the entry into
Gulbarga after the battle of Raichur, has probably post-
dated a previous incident {p. 29 of Krishnadevaraya).
At page 21 of his Krishnadevaraya, Dr. Krishnaswami
Ayyangar says as follows, speaking of the period im-
mediately subsequent to 1512 A.D.: “ Tt was in the
midst of these transactions obviously that Krishna took
occasion to intervene either on the side of the Adil Shah
or on that of Amir Barid ; for, after defeating the Barid
Shah’s troops on the outskirts of Bijapur, Ismail Adil
Shah was able to accompany Mahmood Shah to Gulbarga
and celebrate his sister’s nuptials there.” Mr. K. V.
Lakshmana Rao in the 7th volume of the Andhra Sahitya
DParishat Patrika says at p. 323 that Krishna Devaraya’s
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entry into Gulbarga was probably in 1514 A.D., with
Amir Barid, as the Rayavachakamu says that Krishna
Devaraya went to Gulbarga from Tirupati, and as there
are some inscriptions in Tirupati, dated 1514 A.D. But
it has to be remembered that both the Rayavachakamu
and the Krishnaraya Vijayamu say that the entry into
Gulbarga was after the marriage of Xrishna Devaraya
with the Gajapati’s daughter, which took place after the
battle of Kondavidu which was fought in June 1515
A.D. Although Krishna Devaraya appears to have taken
Raichur about the year 1512 A.D., and visited
Ahmedabad-Bidar also before the close of the war
with Kalinga; the visit of Krishna Devaraya to Gulbarga
appears to have taken place only after the close of the
war with Kalinga, and as Nuniz says, after the battle of
Raichur also. The objection that the visit to Gulbarga
took place from Tirupati according to the Rayavachaka-
mu is no objection at all. For, Krishna Devaraya paid
a visit to Tirupati after the battle of Raichur, when
he made grants of villages to Sri Vyasaraya in two copper-
plate grants before God Srinivasa at Tirupati on 18th
February 1521 A.D. The two grants which are in the
Vyasaraya Mutt at Sosale have been described by Rao
Bahadur Mr.R. Narasimhachar in the Mysore Archologi-
cal Report for 1912 in para 107, Saka 1442, R Sy
HEITEEEEET is the date of both the grants. After the
battle of Raichur, Krishna Devaraya appears to have
returned to Vijayanagar as Nuniz says,and then ‘visited

Tirupati also, as these two grants to Sri Vyasaraya Swami
show.
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126. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar says at page 29
of his Krishnadevaraya, that the part of the year
between the 10th of June and the end (of the year 1520
A.D.) was not enough for a return to Vijayanagar, then a
pursuit of the Adil Shah as far as Bijapur, then a return
to Headquarters and a further invasion of Gulbarga.
But probably here, Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar mis-
understands Nuniz. Nuniz probably means that the
restart from Vijayanagar after February 1521 A.D.,
and the return from Gulbarga were in the same year
1521 A.D. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar says at the
same page that inscriptions do not refer to Krishna
Devaraya as having established Muhammadan power.
But there are such inscriptions of 1517 A.D., and 1526
AD. The Madras Annual Report on Epigraphy for
1908-09 says in para 69: ¢ Krishnaraya claims in one of
his records (No. 381 of 1908) to have been the establisher
of the kingdom of Muhammadans (Yavanas) . . . At
Undavalli near Bezwada, a stone pillar in front of the
Bhaskareswara temple, bears two inscriptions both dated
in Saka Samvat 1448=A.D. 1526. One of these(No. 47
of 1909) registers the building of the Bhaskareswara
temple at Undavalli . . . during the reign of Krishnadeva-
maharaya who was the establisher of the kingdom of
Muhammadans (Yavanas)”. The Madras Epigraphist
refers to Mr. Sewell and the description of what took
place at Gulbarga according to Nuniz, in order to explain
the establishing by Krishna Devaraya of Mussalman
power. While the description of Nuniz will be quite
suitable to explain the inscriptions of 1526 A.D., the
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inscription of 1517 A.D., No. 381 of 1908, will have to be
explained, either by a reference to Ahmedabad-Bidar and
the other two Muhammadan powers mentioned in the
Rayavachakamu, before a refetence to Gulbarga is made,
or an explanation will have to be given similar to that
given by Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar at p. 2 of his
Krishnadevaraya regarding the coronation inscription
at Hampi which appears to have some conventional
verses in it. As has been said before in para 101, the
Saluvabhyudayam says that Saluva NarasimhaTalso estab-
lished Mussalman power, and this was in a campaign of
1489-90 A.D., as already explained. There was, therefore,
enough reason for a conventional title, earlier also than
Krishna Devaraya’s visit to Gulbarga.  Saluva Nara-
simha was probably alive when, as Mr. Sewell says at
p. 113 of his Forgotten Empire :—

“ Probably about the year 1493 A.D., Sultan Yusuf
Adil again marched to recover the lost territory and
advanced to the Krishna.” Ferishta saysin this context
that “ dissensions prevailed in Beeja Nuggur’. Saluva
Narasimha was probably then on his death-bed and that
is likely to have been the cause of the dissensions. It
must be at this juncture that Saluva Narasimha left his
dying injunction on his successors to recover Raichur,
Mudkal and Kondavidu, as Nuniz says.

127. Another explanation which is probably the
true explanation, is possible, of the inscription of 1517
A.D., which says that Krishna Devaraya established the
power of the Muhammadans. As Dr. Krishnaswami
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Ayyangar points out at page 29 of his Krishnadeva-
raya, Mr. Sewell does not accept the story of Nuniz in
its entirety as to what happened at Gulbarga. At'page
358 of his Forgotten Empire below the narrative of
Nuniz, Mr. Sewell says in a foot-note: “This passage
does not seem very exact from an historical standpoint
(see above, page 157 and note).” In the note at page
157, Mr. Sewell says, “ We know that the Bahmant
Sultan Mahmud II, who died in 1518, had three sons,
Ahmed, Ala-ud-Din, and Wali-Ullah, the first of whom
became Sultan in December 1517, the second in 1521,
the third in the same year: in all cases only nominally.”
Of course, Ferishta does not say that Vijayanagar had
anything to do with the establishment of the power of
the Bahmani Sultan, but one has to read between the
lines with the Hindu evidence available. Ferishta says
as follows (Briggs, Vol. II, page 553), referring to the
installation of Prince Ahmed, which Mr. Sewell places in
1517 A.D.:—* Ameer Bareed had but a small territory
in his possession, and dreading, should he assume open
independence, that the surrounding powers would attack
him, placed the Prince Ahmed, son of Mahmud Shah,
upon the throne, leaving him the palace, with the use of
the royal jewels and a daily allowance of money for his
support ; which not being equal to his expenses, the
King broke up the Crown, valued at-four hundred
thousand hoons, and privately sold the jewels. The
minister having obtained information of this circum-
stance, put many musicians and others to death for being
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concerned in the sale; but he never could recover the
jewels, the purchasers having fled with them to Beeja
Nuggur.” From this passage, it can be inferred that
Vijayanagar was one of the surrounding powers in dread
of whose interference, Amir Barid placed Prince Ahmed
on the throne. The transaction of the jewels shows that
Prince Ahmed was in communication with Vijayanagar.
The inscription No. 381 of 1908 is dated in Saka 1439,
Iswara. Iswara was 1517-8 A.D. No further details of
the date are given. The inscription is probably later
than the installation of Prince Ahmed.

128. It will be remembered that Mr. Sewell has
said that Alla-ud-Din, the second son of Mahmud 11, was
placed on the throne in 1521 A.D. It is evidently this
installation that Krishna Devaraya brought about during
his visit to Gulbarga. Ferishta says about this installa-
tion (Briggs, Vol. I, page 55):—

“ Ameer Bareed kept the throne vacant nearly
fourteen days after the death of Ahmed Shah, and then
instead of ascending it himself, he deemed it prudent to
place the Crown on the head of one of the Bahmuny
family; accordingly Alla-ood-Din, the Second, was selected’
for that purpose.”

The hesitation of Amir Barid in the beginning and
his decision at the end were probably alike due to the
movements of Krishna Devaraya. Ismail Adil Shah
cannot have counted for much at the time, as he had
just been defeated at the great battle of Raichur.

129. Arguing against the probability of 1521 A.D.,
as the date of Krishna Devaraya's visit. to Gulbarga
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Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar at page 29 of his Krishna-
devaraya, advances another reason in the following
terms :—“ The Amukta Malyada which mentions the
destruction of Gulbarga and Sagare fails to mention
Raichur.” It is to be presumed that, with respect to
this reason, Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar has changed his
mind, as he appears to say in his article in the Mysore
University Magaszine for September 1924, that the refer-
ence to the battle of Kembhavi in the Amukta Malyada
is a reference to the battle of Raichur under another
name. If the battle of Raichur can be referred to by
the name of Kembhavi, it may be as well referred to
by the name of Sagare, as Sagar and Kembhavi are not
far off, as the map, Topo Sheet No. 56, will show. This
map and the topo map of the State of Hyderabad show
indeed that on the Raichur side, near the ford by which
the forces of the Adil Shah must have crossed the
Krishna and near what must have been the camp of the
Adil Shah, are the two villages of Chik Sugur and Dod
Sugur. It is probable that these villages are referred to
by the name Sagara in the dmukta Malyada along with
Kalbariga Nagara. These villages were the battlefield,.
while Raichur was only near the battlefield. It will
thus be seen that really there is no good reason for dis-
believing Krishna Devaraya’s visit to Kulbarga mentioned
by Nuniz as taking place after the battle of Raichur.
While passing, it may be noticed that the verse of the
Amukta Malyada referred to, begins by an allusion to the
ascetics of the Sanaka line and to Gopichandana. The
scheol of Madhvacharya uses the Gopichandana for
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sacred marks and is reputed to be descended from the
ascetic Sanaka. The reference to the Madhva School
shows the influence of Sri Vyasaraya at the time in the
Vijayanagar Empire. The dmukia Malyada deals with an
incident in Sri Vaishnava History which occurred before
the birth of Sri Madhvacharya; and Madhva references
could not have been made with any literary propriety.
The direct reference to the Madhvacharya school in this
verse is, theréfore, all the more important, as an indication
of the influence of that School at Vijayanagarat the time.

130. Discussing the battle of Raichur, Mr. Sewell
says at page 138 of his Forgotten Empire :—

“Having for a few days rested his troops, the
Sultan crossed the river, advanced (according to Nuniz)
to within nine miles of Raichur, and there entrenched
himself, leaving the river about five miles in his rear.
Ferishta, however, differs, and says that the Muham-
madan forces crossed directly in face of the Hindu army
encamped on the opposite bank.” If the crossing was
directly in face of the Hindu army, the crossing was
probably near the villages of Chiksugur and Dodsugur
that bave been mentioned. But if the Sultan’s camp
was within nine miles of Raichur, the crossing of the
KRrishna by the Adil Shah was probably between
Kembhavi and Deodrug. The Adil Shah’s army was
large and both the fords near Kembhavi and Chiksugur
may have been used, Mr. Sewell says on page 139 of
his Forgotten Empire that * the Raya then crossed the
river and seized the Shah’s camp 7, If this is the correct
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version, Krishna' Devaraya. may have crossed the
Krishna in the ford nearest to Kembhavi and gone to
Kembhavi and Sagar. Judging from the narrative of
Nuniz, the Adil Shah probably escaped by a ford higher
up 1n the Krishna probably near the place where the
battle of Talikota was fought later.

131. Nuniz says that before Krishna Devaraya
started for the battle of Raichur, he * made his offer-
ings and performed sacrifices to his idols”” and then
“left the City of Bisnaga with all his troops”. Mr.
Sewell says at page 136 of his Forgotten Empirc
that it was the dry season, and he probably set out in
February or March. The year must have been 1520
A.D. as settled by Mr. Sewell in the same Chapter.

132. It is possible that the bathing of Sri Vyasa-
raya with gems by Sri Krishna Devaraya, described in the
beginning of the sixth Chapter of the present work by
Somanatha, took place in February or March 1520 A.D.
before Sri Krishna Devaraya started for Raichur. The
lord of Kalinga had at the close of the previous Chapter
sent a work on philosophy for criticism to Sri Krishna
Devaraya, and Sri Vyasaraya had promptly offered a
magnificent and illuminating criticism on the spot before
Sri Krishna Devaraya, which amazed the latter.

JUETRA EATET GEIAET TN VAT FIRGA0 -
SEREATT: & & JRATTURT: TR =i
{p. 70 of the present work.)

The manner of the reference to the lord of Kalinga
shows that the Kalinga war was then over. Vyasasamudra
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which was given to Sri Vyasaraya in 1525-6 A.D. (C.P.
13 of 1905 of the Madras Epigraphical Collection) is
referred to later. Sri Vyasaraya did not take for himself
any of the gems used in the bathing (s13%%®). After
giving as many gems as possible to Brahmans, the rest
were made into a heap and distributed to the chiefs and
warriors present :—

FrofgeamidamtaER® @ ofr wRfr aaiaEe-
I QAR Feerd FRUHTEl, FUd F@E, FUT TR},
HFE BT, ST FRSIT, FRONT HIFOIT, IR TEHI,
SEAE MEEl, Qe e, e grme, sy
WS RO FE N
(p. 74 of the present work.)

133. It will be seen that Sri Vyasaraya made pre-
sents to Mussalman Chiefs in the Durbar according to
Somanatha’s above quoted description. Some of these
Mussalman, Chiefs may have been in the employ of
Krishna Devaraya, as Nuniz says in describing the
advance on Raichur (p. 329 of the Chronicle of Nuniz
published by Mr. Sewell in the Forgotten Empire). It
is also likely that some of the Mussalman chiefs were
ambassadors from the lords of the Bahmini kingdom
other than the Adil Shah, who, as Nuniz says at p. 326
of his Chronicle, sent answer to Krishna Devaraya
“ that he was doing rightly, and that they would assist
him as far as they were able”. These other lords of the
Bahmini kingdom changed their attitude to Krishna
Devaraya after the battle of Raichur (p. 348 of Nuniz);
and if it is the ambassadors of these other lords of the
Bahmini kingdom to whom Sri Vyasaraya gave presents,
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the date of the Durbar must be in February or March
1520 A.D. before the battle of Raichur.
134. But it is also just possible that the Durbar
was after the victorious return from Raichur, and that
the Mussalman Chiefs to whom Sri Vyasaraya gave pre-
sents were the Chiefs in the employ of Krishna Deva-
raya himself. In this case, the time of the Durbar
would be indicated by the following statement of Nuniz
at page 349 of the Chronicle, where he says that when
Krishna Devaraya returned to Bisnaga from Raichur,
‘““he was received with great triumphs and great feasts
were made and he bestowed bountiful rewards on his
troops ”. The presents were certainly bountiful and
they were for the warriors, according to Somanatha’s
description. In Somanatha’s description, the campaigns
of Krishna Devaraya come before the Durbar of Sri
Vyasaraya’s abhisheka. The bright fame of Krishna
Devaraya’s victories won by the keen edge of his dark
dazzling sword is described before the Durbar incident,
and is said to resemble the bright smile of the God
Srikanta which surmounts his black poison-coloured
throat. 'When Krishna Devaraya was smiting his
enemies on the battlefield, they went to Heaven and
themselves liked the thunderbolt of Indra which trans-
lated them to Heaven.
FIRHGAGEA FIABIAT TET HATTITAT TP |
sibsaraast sttvar amssi: $13 gon (Faafd)sghse
glaerdrmoey Uy Gt agwrig ati |
WATHAR! SATARAFEA! BRERAGHT |

(p. 67 of the present work.)

(Continued on page cxlvii.)
J F
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T3 afrarmtt wguy wrghe 98 |
& o R g TSt gt |
qeAT SRGASA FEAIIEAC TFA, |
FG TFYIETSt (GAg T 390 TEAEEG: |
{From the nandi of Krishna Devaraya’s Jambavati
Kalyanam.)

ATl RYTEAT YHAS A1 @I |
AT AT FLENATATAAT Tt |
FTTAT TAAIZT JOWTON ATTHH AT |
T FGHAT THanEr shearafiady 5 0
(p- 71 of the present work.)



Emperor Krishna Devaraya

(Firom Srnivasa Swami Temple,
Turupati Hill)
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The idea in the second of the above verses, that enemies
while being translated to Heaven, rather thanked Krishna
Devaraya for the boon, appears to be precisely the
idea intended to be expressed i the Amukta Malyada of
Krishna Devaraya, while referring to Kulbarga and
Sagare and Muhammadan adversaries, in the verse al-
ready referred to in para 129 supra. (Verse 41 of the
1st Canto.) It is, therefore, possible that Somanatha is
referring to the battle of Raichur 1in the second of the
above verses.

135. The abhisheka in question of Sri Vyasaraya
was undertaken by Krishna Devaraya as a worship of the
guardian angel of Vijayan:gar; for, as such, Krishna
Devaraya looked upon Sri Vyasaraya Swami. The
representative of Krishna Devaraya in inviting Sri
Vyasaraya for the abhisheka, said :—

The King wishes to bathe you himself in gems to-
day, like the Parijata tiee which rains its flovers on the
peak of a guardian mountain. By coming to comply
with his desire, kindly favour the devotion of him who
looks upon every inch of your holy self as a guardian
angel.

@A, Ve WA GBI HIATET |

FUTAAT FSIATET TGATART TRATE: 1|

& WeEIBET ARG @ia, T6ig agEg AT |

geqiafen: NS WIETE BONY T FEAX FELAVH |
(p. 71 of the present work.’
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Sri Vyasaraya thought for a moment and accepted the
invitation, on account of kindness to the Sovereign.

ol fiEE AR FETHEIEST: SRR H-
FEEU FIEAT N
There was a great procession from the Mutt to the Palace.

In the Emperor’s Palace, Krishna Devaraya seat-
ed Sri Vyasaraya on a seat of gold given by himself—
like seating a Rajahamsa on a lotus in the season of
Autumn.

TR IR (TER (FIGH |

wEodiE ey sty A )
(p. 72 of the present work.)
A Rajahamsa is a royal swan as well as a royal ascetic.
The reference to the Autumn by Somanatha whose de-
licacy of touch in the choice of words is superb, may
mean that the war was over and not impending.

When Sri Vyasaraya took his seat on the seat of
gold, men of learning first prostrated themselves before
him, and then the warriors.

SECHEE D E RS (e L AT EE
o fAgaTy weTsne: |
TEAFASATAT QARG
SVRISRGNT, AT BgFATERT |
AR TFCAUTIRIRY FEEd & G qeireraadm gagr |
ITRERH FAFURE TR qe qUTE Raraaet s |
(p. 73 of the present work.)
Then, while music was played and Vedic hymns were
chanted, Krishna Devaraya himself took a gold bowl
and bathed Sri Vyasaraya in gems ;—
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T FEASAI FAFGH o3 A SR A=A
13 HYerg A

It was as if, before the gods who churned the
Ocean, the Moon bathed with his charming beams, the
region of the Crown of Lakshmi who was also like him-
self descended from the Ocean. )

§ srEling AFetERa Saistie gwat garat |

arfagsft wgmrm(aT) arm(R) ([)are gamd )
(p. 73 of the present work.)
Surrounded by the many coloured brilliant gems with
which he had been bathed and which he was going to
distribute, Sri Vyasaraya looked like a new Sun surrounded
by the halo which presages the fall of beneficent rain.

FeTEa™ g AT SIS NHTRE CHVETET S adiat |
SrwraAga g e (REET agtgaEt |
(p. 74 of the present work.)
Then the distribution of the gems took place which has
already been described (see para 132 above). When,
with the five fingers outstretched, Sri Vyasaraya made
presents of handfuls of precious stones to the learned
men in the assembly, he seemed to say that the precious
stones given were sufficient for them to live upon, for
five lives on earth:—
o O R
Prgzvg o aF agia saraer AtRg: |
ATt gy GUAHT sUraragreEad |

(page 74 of the present work.)
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After the distribution, people said that in truth and
sincerity, Krishna Devaraya was indeed the worthy
son of his father King Narasa.
O TEFSARTTET T AARETYITAET: |
ST gEanT TERY (TN) @Y gy SY WEFORE: |
(p. 74 of the present work.)

136. From the verses of Sri Vidyaratnakara
Swami quoted in para 11, the astrologically inauspicious
time known as the Kuhuyoga occurred to Krishna Deva-
raya on the new-moon day at the end of the lunar
month of Magha in the year Vikrama, and Vyasasamu-
dra was granted to Sri Vyasaraya at the end of the same
year in the month of Phalguna. The Kuhu occurs on
the new-moon tithi on which the moon is not visible.
agaFwiFg: is the definition of Kuhu given in the
Namalinganu Sasana of Amarasimha. The Kuhuyoga
occurs when, at the end of such a new-moon #ithi,
there is Thyajya, the moon being invisible, and the Sun,
Mars, Saturn and Rahu are in conjunction in the 12th
sign from the Lagna. Mahavidwan Mandikal Rama
Sastri, the Court poet, at the present time, of His High-
ness the Maharaja of Mysore, says this in his Megha
Prati-Sandesha at page 84, quoting the authority of the
Jyotissara Sangraha :—

TEARITH GRSy AyaRags NS O 719 Tan
UET: SETSNT W IR ¥ g afaie: | g Sfies

Hog—
‘rrgunERlE YA A0 FEEAT TG |
IET FIRAEES T T 74 1 g0y )
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137. Now the sign of birth of Krishna Devaraya
is not known, but the conjunction of the Sun, Mars,
and Saturn with Rahu at the end of a new-moon day
is a phenomenon rare enough to give a definite date, if
it could be computed astronomically. The devoted
labours of the late lamented Dewan Bahadur Mr.
Swamikannu Pillay in the field of Indian Chronology
have made it easy to make a computation of this kind.
Using the methods and the tables of Mr. Swamikannu
Pillay’s Indian Chronology, 1 find that the Kuhuyoga
as defined, occurred at about sunset, on Thursday, the
4th February 1524 A.D. It was the new-moon day at
the end of the lunar month of Magha in the year Svabhanu.
There was Thyajya of the Nakshatra Satabhishaj at the
ending moment of the Amavasya Tithi. There must have
been a Solar Eclipse on that day according to the canons
of Eclipses given by Mr. Swamikannu Pillay, but the
eclipse is not marked by Mr. Swamikannu Pillay as
visible in India. The true longitude of the sun at the
ending moment of the new-moon Tithi was 308'4468°
and the true geocentric longitudes of Mars and Saturn
were 321°3201° and 321°'1619° respectively. The mean
longitude of Rahu was 314'3911°. The conjunction
was in the sign of Kumbha.

138. Mr. Kankanahalli Narasimha Sastri, Maha
Vidvan of the Mysore Palace, kindly made an astrono-
mical computation at my request which shows that the
Kuhuyoga according to the definition of Mahavidvan
Mandikal Rama Sastri did not occur on the new-moon
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day at the end of the lunar month of Magha in the
year Vikrama. I have verified this result independently
by the methods of Mr. Swamikannu Pillay. " Mr. Kan-
kanahalli Narasimha Sastri considers that there may
be other definitions of the Kuhuyoga according to which
the date given by Sri Vidyaratnakara Swami may be
correct. He quotes, for example, this astrological verse,
the combinations of which can also be combined with
the Kuhu of Amarasimha like Mr. Mandikal Rama
Sastri’s verse :—

FIEAMEASTEAI: AARATRFNT: |

TR MOERE JWEATT e |
“Saturn, the Sun, Mars and Jupiter in the 12th, 8th
or the birth-sign cause danger to life, abandonment of
country, and loss of wealth.” The planets in the
verse may be taken distributively.

139. The planets began early to get into position
for the final Kuhuyoga of 4th February 1524 A.D.
Using the tables i Vol. I of the Indian Ephemeris of
Mr. Swamikannu Pillay, it can be seen that in Febru-
ary 1519 AD., Saturn first came to Makara. In
January 1520 A.D., Mars also came to Makara. On
the 26th January 1520 A.D., there was the new-moon
at the end of the lunar month of Pushya. It was Kuhu
as defined by Amarasimha. Taking Kumbha as the
birth-sign of Krishna Devaraya as is likely, judging
from the positions of the planets to be described in this
- context, Makara was the 12th sign; and the presence
of the Sun, Saturn and Mars there brings the occasion
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within the description of the verse given by Mr. Kankana-
halli Narasimha Sastri. This was before the battle of
Raichur. By the practice of naming the previous year
which is not uncommon, as Mr. Venkatasubbia bas
shown in his Some Saka Dates in Inscriptions, the
year can be described as Vikrama, as Sri Vidyaratna-
kara Swami does. (See alsa para 110.)

140. On 8th January 1521 A.D. which was the
day of the new-moon at the end of the lunar month of.
Pushya in the year Vikrama, there was Kuhu according
to Amarasimha. The Sun and Saturn were in Makara,
making the verse of Mr. Kankanahalli Narasimha Sastri
applicable again. It was on the 18th February of this
year 1521 A.D. that Krishna Devaraya made grants of
villages to Sri Vyasaraya Swami at Tirupati. (See
para 125.)

141. On 27th January 1522 A.D. which was the
new-moon day at the end of the lunar month of Magha,
the Sun, Saturn and Mars met 1n the sign of Kumbha.
On 15th February 1523 A.D., Saturn was in Kumbha
with the Sun, on the new-moon day of Magha. On 4th
February 1524 A.D., there was the complete Kuhuyoga,
according to the description of Mr. Mandikal Rama
Sastr1 (see para 137). If Mina was the birth-sign of
Krishna Devaraya, the description of Mr. Mandikal
Rama Sastri tallies completely. If it is Kumbba it tallies
mostly and is still a very bad conjunction astrologically
and is Kuhuyoga.

142. According to Mr. Subrahmanya Sastri of
Shimoga,  whom Rajasabhabhushana Mr. Karpur
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Srinivasa Rao kindly introduced to me, the Kuhu of
Amarasimha affects the person in whose Janma Naksha-
tra it occurs, and the Santt Kamalokare has prescribed
a remedy for the evil. According to this definition,
taking Krishna Devaraya’s Nakshatra at birth to be
Jyeshta (para 66 of the Madras Epigraphist’s Report
for 1915-16), there was Kuhuyoga on new-moon days
in the months of Kartika in several years in the period
under consideration :—22nd November 1519 A.D., 10th
November 1520 A.D., 29th November 1521 A.D., 18th
November 1522 A.D., 7th November 1523 A.D. and
25th November 1524 A.D. On the 7th November 1523
A.D., there was Jyeshta Nakshatra, according to the
spacing system of Brakmasiddhanta, at sunrise following
the close of the night of the new-moon day.

143. It is possible that Krishna Devaraya had
in mind the inauspicious period of the Kuhuyogas of his
own time, when he wrote in the Amukta Malyada
the following verse of the fourth canto :—

é’ll:@sm’*@'bémeswaﬂm i

FSODIL oDopsOo * SR¥ | HEg0 |

DXV G Yoy KB sy |

TS Cpsopawoins ¥ 205eSmnge I (iv. 253.)
“ When the three kinds of catastrophes occur, the king
should spend much money as a remedial measure on
Brahmans, the -gods and the Fire-god in feeding,
sacrifice and homa. ”’

The published inscriptions show that Krishna Deva-
raya made many gifts in the time of the Kuhuyoga.
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Channapatna 153  (Epigraphia Carnatica, Bangalore
District) was a grant to Sri Vyasaraya Swami by Krishna
Devaraya on the Dwadasi of the Kartika month of the
year Svabhanu, inr the Vittalesvara temple at Vijayanagar.
Rahu, Jupiter and Saturn werein Kumbha on that day.
Sri Vyasaraya did not keep the Brahmanyapura of this
grant for himself but gave it away to Brahmans. The
inscription says :—

rageraadiisty uwenty gona: |

g dgw frednaemargar
Another grant to Sri Vyasaraya which however he kept
for himself, was on the seventh day of the bright fort-
night of Migha in the year Svabhanu, only a few days
before the great Kuhuyoga on the new-moon day of
Magha. This grant is recorded on a stone in front of
the Vyasaraya Mutt on the hill of Tirupati. (No. 74 of
the Madras Epigraphist’s collection for 1889.) The
date is given in Tamil :—

B 8598 o 1445 of S¢S PR ELY RoZ3d ddy, TS -
Tocdooldy . . .1 @, AT 2000 FPRTT HoeT B B CLCER
9,95 The day corresponds to 12th January 1524 A.D.
The sun was then in Makara. It was the bright half of
the monthof Magha. The Indian Ephemeris of Mr., Swami-
kannu Pillay shows that Saptam: came in on that day
at *20 of the day and the Aswini Nakshatra at *47 of the
day after Revati ended. It was a Tuesday. The parti-
culars given in the inscription are, therefore, found to be
correct. Mr. Swamikannu Pillay says at page 66 of
the Indian Ephemeris:—



clvi

“A Saptami on Tuesday combined with Nakshatra
Revati is very auspicious.” On the day in question
Rahu, Mars and Saturn were in the sign of Kumbha.

144. Sri Vyasaraya was evidently praying for the
prosperity of the Empire and worshipping God on
Tirupati Hill in the inauspicious years of the Kuhuyoga.
Kirtane No. 53 of the Udipi Edition of Sri Vyasaraya’s
Kirtanes is obviously a reminiscence of these years. He
there says to God Srinivasa :—

“Blessed am I in having seen you—

- Stay inmy heart and sustain us as before (chorus)—
Lord, is not our side yours? You are the friend of
the Pandavas and the enemy of the Danavas—
I have travelled over many lands and come back

with prayers—
And yet the prayers are not for me—
Lord of the Universe, dear Krishna, accept my in-
ward prayer and save us from peril.”’
b3 oongpar. @Rz,
PR Aned gFmouRac || 2d eamed | B |
AFRme gl | IPToda ved A, |

AF WbZnB R | B0y Fo8 Memuldesd | | wdTe |
of, oo 3% I | T, 33, B8 weord |

ﬁidﬁd&ﬁil dtﬁg@;ﬁwa% I ol
e Bde mmiédoh | vﬁwd@amzﬁmﬁm |

moBEY uy whl BesFocler membs [ 2l

FoBoud® Fedae ooy | @o3dnAeSobay, |
@030y 13 uRuess | BRoIT0 Do daa-#ﬂzg@ Jall
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145. The battle of Raichur was fought in the period
of the Kuhu Yogas. Mr. Sewell says in Chapter XI of the
Forgotten Empire that Nuniz probably made a mistake in
saying that the new-moon day of the battle of Raichur was
> a Saturday. Even without postulating a mistake and with-
out referring to the Muhammadan date, as Mr. Sewell does
at page 147 of his work, the statement of Nuniz may be
explained from the Hindu point of view. Mr. Swami-
kannu Pillay, at page 59 of his Indian Ephemeris, Vol.
I, Part I, defines Kuhuyoga simply as “Thyajya at
meeting of Amavasya and Pratipad”. This occurred on
the new-moon day immediately before the battle of
Raichur. Amavasya Tithi ended at ‘86 of the day from
sunrise, on Wednesday, the 16th May 1520 A.D.,
according to the Indian Ephemeris of Mr. Swamikannu
Pillay, i.e., at 2-40 a.m. on Thursday, May 17, 1520.
Mr. Sewell gives 2-27 a.m. as the time at page 146 of
the Forgotten Empire. According to the Indian
Ephemeris, the ending moment of the nakshatra
Krittika on Wednesday was at 23 of the day; and the
next nakshatra Rohinil continued up to '19 of the
next day. The total duration of Rohini was, therefore,
*77+:19="96 of a day ; and two-thirds of it, i.e., 64 ofa
day is Thyajyam. From the moment Krittika ended,
i.e., '23 of the day, up to *23-'64 of the day i.e., ‘87 of the
day, there was Thyajyam; and the Amavasya Tithi
ended during that period at ‘86 of the day. Therefore,
there was Kohuyoga for "01 of the day, i.e., 15 minutes
from 2-40 to 2-55 a.m. on the night between Wednesday
and Thursday according to Mr. Swamikannu Pillay’s
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Indian Ephemeris; and if, according to Mr. Sewell, the
Amavasya ended at 2-27 a.m., the duration of the
Kuhuyoga would be increased by another 13 minutes.
The astrological effect of the Kuhuyoga may be taken to
last for three days, according to Mr. Kankanahalli
Narasimha Sastry’s interpretation of the passage in Mr.
Mandikal Rama Sastri’s book (see para 136), where the
phrase &f@9=amy is used. 19th May 1520 A.D., Satur-
day, would, therefore, be within the effect of the Kuhuyoga;
and Nuniz having heard the talk on the subject, may have
incorrectly reproduced it by the statement that Saturday
was the new-moon day. The heliacal rising of the moon
must have taken place on Friday according to the rule
of Messrs. Sewell and Dikshit quoted by Mr. Swami-
kannu Pillay at page 70 of the Indian Ephemeris, Vol.
I, Part I. The avoidance of Friday for the battle may,
therefore, also have been due to a feeling that up to the
heliacal rising of the moon, the effect of the Kuhuyoga
would be strongest.

146. The personal risk that Krishna Devaraya
encountered at the battle of Raichur, appears to account
for the dread with which Kuhuyogas were subsequently
looked forward to. According to Ferishta, the war with
the Adil Shah was not of Krishna Devaraya’s seeking,
Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar at page 28 of his Krishna
Devaraya, is inclined to agree with Ferishta. He
says : —* It must have been that Krishnadeva went to
repel a possible attempt at the capture of Raichur by the
Adil Shah.” At one stage in the battle of Raichur,
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according to the Chronicle of Nuniz, (pp. 338 and 339)
““the king (Krishna Devaraya) said that the day had
arrived in which the Ydall Cao weuld boast that he had
slain in it the greatest lord in the world, but that he
should never boast that he had vanquished him.
Then he took a nng frcm his finger and gave
it to one of his pages, so tlat le might show it
to his queens in token of his Ceath, that they
might burn themseles according to custom. Then he
mounted a horse and moved fctward with all his remain-
ing divisions, commanding to slay witheut mercy every
man of those who had fled.” It was after this, that
the battle of Raichur was won.

147. The dates of giants 1: the time of Tirumala
Deva Maharaya, scn of hislia Devaraya have been
brought together at page 54 ct Vcl. I, Part 11, of Mr.
Swamikannu Pillay’s fudian Efhemeiis under the head-
ing “ Illustrative Dates . Itisiemarkahle that all these
dates range from 23:1d Octcler 1524 to 11th December
1524 A.D. and are sulbisequent to the great Kuhuyoga
of 4th February 1524 A.D. It appears to me that the
statues of Krishna Devaruya and his queens at Tirupati
were also probably put up durning the years of the
Kuhuyogas, after his return frem Gulbarga as the
Rayavachakamu savs. 1 Lave already given my reasons
for thinking that theie 1s 10 cause to doubt Nuniz, when
he says that the visit of Krishna Devaraya to Gulbarga
was after the baitle of Raichur see para 125). Having
given the Empire to his son after the Kuhuyoga, Krishna
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Devaraya was probably under the necessity of taking
Achyuta Devaraya as his associate when his son Tirumala
Deva died ; and this probably explains the inscriptions
of Achyuta Devaraya from Saka 1448 = 1526 A.D. 27th
February 1526 is the exact English date, for the inscrip-
tion of 1525 A.D. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar quotes this
inscription of 1526 A.D. as No. 34 A, of Butterworth and
Venugopal Chetty’s Nellore Inscriptions. The Madras
Epigraphist in para 47 of his Report for 1917-18 says:
“ Achyutaraya is represented by a fairly large number of
inscriptions ranging from Saka 1450 to 1463 although his
regular coronation took place at Tirupati in Saka 1452.”
See also para 109 of Rao Bahadur Mr. R. Narasimha-
char’s Archzeological Report for Mysore for the year ending
with 30th June 1912, for an inscription of Achyuta Deva-
raya in 1527 A.D.

Somanpatha alse says in the present work that
Krishna Devaraya crowned Achyuta Devaraya in his
own time :—

AN @ TG FOITIGAE] ATHGAET AGNTIUFAET |
T AFAORATASIO(ET) Wed ATl AFS =9
(page 76 of the present work.)

‘When Achyuta Devaraya was ruling the Kingdom
with ease, wearing the orb of the earth lightly as an
upper armlet over the bracelet on his arm, Krishna
Devaraya went to Sri Vyasaraya to seek his blessings,
to take with him to Heaven on his last journey.

AR SRRt agadaed e oaafa W IR,
fPreeEgRTR MAEEgTET
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FongRiaRrrgsisTa sreAwERt @ et |

TR gEangs wRe Rrggaawa i
{page 76 of the present work.)

Krishna Devaraya made his obeisance to Sri Vyasa-
raya, took his great blessings with reverence, and went to
Heaven, recalling to onlookers the time when Sri Krishna
went to Heaven at the end of His Avatara :—

T ARy S aREEEd T R @ -
Qi ae we q@m‘m T SerRviEgaEd
REhMEAe IR SR A GgSRR GEW Jreaareasd
TR 1)

(pp. 76 and 77 of the present work.)

148. The Madras Epigraphist in his Report for
1899-1900 says in para 70 that the date of Achyuta Deva-
raya’s coronation was the * fifth Tithi of the second
half of the solar month Vrischika in the Virodhin year,
which corresponded to the Saka yvear 1452=A.D. 1529-30.
The reign of his predecessor Krishnaraya must have come
to an end about the same time. Though Achyuta was
crowned in Saka-Samvat 1452, vet he appears to have
been ruling as co-regent with his brother in Saka-Samvat
1449 (see No. 294 of 1897).” Earher in the same para-
graph, the Epigraphist says that Achyuta Devaraya
planted a pillar of victory in the Tamraparni river.
There may be an allusion to this in Somanatha’s descrip-
tion of Achyuta Devaraya after Krishna Devaraya’s
demise :—

G99 9T CANTISTHATRAEH O el YR -
FEET:

{page 77 of the present work.)

K F
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Inscription No, 50 of 1900 of the Madras Epigra-
phist’s Collection which refersto the pillar of victory in
the Tamraparni River is dated in Saka 1454 expired
Nandana ==1532 A.D.

149. Mr. K. V. Lakshmana Rao in the dndhra
Sahitya Parishat Patrika, Vol. VII, at page 429, quotes
the inscription Magadi 82 in the Epigraphia Carnatica
(Volume of the Bangalore District) and suggests that
2 ¢8 Y SeSomevecoon dokeed¥  HedTF . . - TR(ETTOTFER
implies that Konapanayaka gave the water of the Ganges
to Krishna Devaraya at the time of his death. The
date of this inscription is 1446 Saka, Tarana, the second
day of the bright half of Margasira, Saturday. Tirumala
Deva Maharaya, son of Krishna Devaraya, is said to be
the ruling sovereign. The corresponding English date is
Saturday, 26th November 1524 A.D. It appears to me
that foRm®® Aed¥IY, may mean simply ‘ who is serving
water”’ without anv reference to the last stage of Sri
Krishna Devaraya’'s life.

150. Prince Tirumala Devaraya, the son of
Krishna Devaraya, was born in the year Bahudhanya
1518-19 A.D. (See para 55 of the Madras Epigraphist’s
Report 1911-12, para 79 of his Report for 1922-23, and
para 94 of the Mysore Archzological Report by Rao
Bahadur Mr. R. Narasimhachar for 1913). Inscription No.
697 of 1922 quoted in para 79 of the Madras Epigraphist’s
Report for 1922-23 is dated Bahudhanya Kartika Suddha
12, Saturday;and Mr. Swamikannu Pillay whose calcula-
tion is given in the report, considers the date to correspond

ddun
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probably to Friday, 15th October 1518 A.D. In this
inscription according to the Epigraphist, “ Krishnaraya
and his queen Tirumala Devi made a gift to the temple
of Tiruvengalanatha of Anjanagiri (/.. Tirumala)for the
merit of Tirumalaraya Maharaya.” The first inscription
of Tirumala Devaraya in point of time is one of 23rd
October 1524 A.D., according to the list in the illustrative
dates of Mr. Swamikannu Pillay’s Indian Ephemeris,
Vol. I, Part II, page 54. Probably Tirumala Devaraya
was crowned on Sunday, the 8th May 1524 A.D. He
was then about six years old as Nuniz says. There is a
Telugu verse handed down by tradition which makes
Tarana Jyeshta Suddha 6, Sunday, the date of demise of
Krishna Devaraya (see page 427 of the Andhra Sahitya
Parishat Patrika, Vol. VII). This date corresponds to
Sunday, 8th May 1524 A.D. On the same Sunday
according to inscription No. 683 of the Madras Epigra-
phist’s Collection for 1922, which is found on the east
wall of the Mandapa of the Anantasayana Swamin temple
at Anantasayanagudi near Hospet, Krishna Devaraya
founded the town of Sale-Tirumala-maharayapura where-
in he built a temple for the God Anantapadmanabha and
made a gift of several villages, in the Pandyanadu
which was a sub-division of the Hastinavati Valita, for
worship and offerings in the temple. The Madras
Epigraphist in para 97 of his Report for 1922-23 says:
“This Tirumalaraya in whose honour the town was
founded, is perhaps identical with the son of Krishna-
raya who was crowned  Yuvaraja when he was only six
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years of age.” Itappears to me from the date of the
inscription, not only that the grant was made for the
merit of Krishna Devaraya’s son, but also that the date
of the inscription gives the date of Tirumala Devaraya’s
coronation. The traditional verse about Krishna Deva-
raya’s death already referred to probably means really
that he then abdicated and crowned his son.

151. The death of Tirumala Devaraya must have oc-
curred about 8 months later, i.e., in January 1525 A.D. This
must have thrown Vijayanagar into gloom. Probably
Saluva Thimma, the Minister, then fell into disgrace, as
Nuniz relates. Ramaraja, the son-in-law of Krishna
Devaraya probably became influential thereafter.
Mr. K. V, Lakshmana Rao quotesin the article alieady
cited from Vol. VII of the Journal of the Telugu Academy,
a cowl from the 18th volume of the Local Records in the
Oriental Library, Madras, which says that Ramaraja was
ruling Vijayanagar in Saka 1448 Vyag'a Vaisakha Suddha
15. This date corresponds to Thursday, 26th April 1526
A.D. The mscription of Achyuta Devaraya of 27th Feb.
1526 A.D. which says that Achyuta Devaraya was
ruling in Vijayanagar has already been noticed (para 147).
Probably, Krishna Devaraya went on a tour or on
pilgrimage leaving his brother Achyuta Devaraya and
his son-in-law Ramarajaat Vijayanagar. This probably
explains the records and inscriptions of the latter as
ruling at Vijayanagar. Such an explanation has to be
resorted to even in previous periods of Vijayanagar history
(see para 50 with respect to Harihara III),
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152. Sri Vidyaratnakara Swami places the grant of
Vyasasamudram to Sri Vyasaraya Swami in the year
Vikrama. (See para 11.) Mr. V. Rangacharya in his
Inscriptions of the Madras Presidency, Vol. I, states under
No. 363 A. of the Bellary District that copper-plate
grant No. XIII of 1905 of Saka 1447=1525-26 A.D.
confers Vyasasamudramon Vyasaraya. Mr. V. Ranga-
charya appears to equate this copper-plate grant with the
copper-plate grant quoted by Mr. Sewell in Vol. I of his
Antiquities at page 132, where Mr. Sewell gives the date
S.S. 1442=A.D. 1520. Mr. Sewell’s date is more in
accordance with Sri Vidyaratnakara Swami’s statement
of the tradition. Sri Vidyaratnakara Swami may also
have had in mind the two copper-plate grants given at
Tirupati to Sri Vyasaraya Swami (see para 125).

153. The date of the grant of Vyasasamudram to
Sri Vyasaraya in 1525-26 A.D., taken with the descrip-
tion by Somanatha of Vyasasamudram, indicates what
must have happened. The Vyasa Vijaya speaks of the
Kuhuyoga as having occurred after the grant of Vyasa-
samudra, but this appears to be a mistake. Sri Vidya-
ratnakara Swami’s statement of the tradition is more in
accordance with epigraphical and astronomical evidence.
After the death of Tirumala Devaraya and the fall of
Saluva Thimma early in 1525 A.D., Krishna Devaraya
appears to have relied on his son-in-law Ramaraja for
the transaction of State affairs, as Mr. K. V. Lakshmana
Rao’s article shows. Ramaraja happened to be good
later to Tatacharya and Vijayendra Swami, for the latter of
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whom, he made a Ratnabhisheka, i.e., bath in jewels. (See
Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar's Sowrces of Vijayanagar
History, pp. 202 and 203 and pp. 252 and 253.) Butby
character, Ramaraja appears to have been quite different
from Krishna Devaraya who had a deep regard for all
classes of people and had a high capacity to recognize
and reward merit wherever found. The Mahistara Nara-
pati Vijaya quoted by Rao Bahadur Mr. R. Narasimhachar
in para 53 of the Mysore Archeological Report for 1907,
says of the character of Ramaraja :—

FOATAT YFHES: TAUT R T

& Fmamame: @@ gd = Ea: |
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Nuniz appears to support this description (see pp.
367 and 369 of Mr. Sewell’'s Forgotien Empire). When
the policy of Ramaraja was so anti-Brahman as this, Sri
Vyasaraya evidently left for Vyasasamudra and the
University followed him. Somanatha says :—

axfivaTa i A GRE SATEIHAgYEs eI |

FAHATING TY{ ARGESAE GEHEET IHAg |

wAgHATHAT g ST S@EE: |

HEATTHIETWTHIRAET 41 SnEainis Haga
{page 76 of the present work).

When the ascetic students of Sri Vyasaraya were
commenting on works like the Nyayamrita on the banks
ﬂéif‘che Vyasasamudra, even the parrots on the trees in
t'he neighbourhood began to repeat profound truths. The
Vyasasamudra wich its full expanse of water, by giving
pleasure to those who depended on it, and by having
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ripples on its surface like the zi@ and #%, resembled Sri
Vyasaraya himself.

154. Sri Vyasaraya was not always at Vijayanagar,
though he was the guardian saint of the Empire. We
have seen him at Tirupati during the time of the Kuhu-
yogas. (See para 144.) There is a tradition that Sri
Vyasaraya composed the Tarkatdndava at Malar in the
Channapatna Taluk, and that the salutation in the first
stanza of the Tarkatindava is to God Aprameya of
Maldr :—

STATFSATOT TUIFNRT AT FIHT |

PPN T AATETEINE W@ SN e u
The stay of Sri Vyasaraya at Vyasasamudra for a time,
before returning to Vijayanagar,may thus also be consider-
ed an ordinary matter, but there is a tradition that the
displeasure of Sri Vyvasaraya Swami was incurred after
25 years of rule of the dynasty of Narasa Nayaka, and
that, as a result, the dynasty lost its rule at Vijayanagar
by the battle of Talikota. (See page 27 of B%eWe@> Yoeds
@08, by Patel Sivananje Gowda of Halebid, printed in
the Mysore Government Press in 1909.) The period of
25 years of rule of Narasa Nayaka’s dynasty calculating
it from about 1500 A.D. would end in about 1525 A.D.
By this year Saluva Thimma had fallen from power;
and Aliya Ramaraja was rising in influence. Saluva
Thimma had been a great friend of Sri Vyasaraya. It
was evidently Saluva Thimma that brought Sri Vyasaraya
from Tirupati to Vijayanagar (see para 48).
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155. It was suggested in para 151 that Krishna
Devaraya probably went on a tour, leaving his brother
Achyuta Devaraya and his son-in-law Ramaraja at
Vijayanagar. Inscriptions appear to support this sugges-
tion. Inscription No. 299 of 1912 referred to in para 58
of the Madras Epigraphist’s Report for 1912-13, shows
that Krishna Devaraya was encamped on the Krishna
on 20th August 1526 A.D. corresponding to Saka 1448
Vyaya, Mithuna Su di 13 Monday Tiruvonam. (See Mr.
Swamikannu Pillay’s Indian Ephemeris, Vol. 1, part 11,
page 53). Rao Saheb Mr. H. Krishna Sastri in para 58
of the Madras Epigraphical Report for 1912-13 says:—
* In my report for 1908-09, p. 118, paragraph 70, refer-
ence was made to an inscription of Saka 1448 from Un-
davilli in which Krishnaraya and Virarudra Pratapadeva
Gajapati appeared as donors, simultaneously. It looks
very likely that in this year the opponent kings Virarudra
Gajapati and Krishnaraya met on the banks of the river
Krishna Veéni in order to get reconciled to each other
and to settle the terms of peace. Otherwise it is not
nitural to expect a gift of both the kings recorded in the
self-same inscription.”

156. In Shimoga 85, we find Krishna Devaraya
back at Vijayanagar. This copper-plate grant describes
the date and the place of grant as follows :—

warsg ibaee i agama: |
FaraREaT SEniaaT TR |
galmAHaY AHEFIAFTR |
THTR T GO GRS |
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afindt Rretwer afdavaif
The date corresponds to Tuesday, 5th November 1527
A.D. Comparing the terms of this grant with the terms
of the grant in Channapatna 153, and even in Shimoga
84 which was granted to Narayana Yati, the disciple of
Sri Vyasaraya who invited Somanatha to Sri Vyasaraya’s
Court, we find in Shimoga 85, special expressions of the
high regard of Krishna Devaraya for Sri Vyasaraya :—

T fAoitafasrdian 8 )

FagwEATaRE i |

FgeRrawr SaAEEgRE |

T AR iR |

TONGEAATH JAGEHAS |

AR AR ol |

AAISERIATT SATHSTIT |

srgaddiE AgiRdEaiEd |

The description is evidently sincere and not mere

exaggeration. The phrase ¢ for the dispassionate adviser
of the right policy ”, REsRmE AGHFTGER requires
special consideration. This historical sketch would have
shown by this time that the position of Sr1 Vyasaraya with
Sri Krishna Devaraya was one of unique influence.
Even 1f Sri Vyasaraya had gone to Vyasasamudra in
dissatisfaction, his blameless and austere life, and learn-
ing and record, must have exercised their magnetic spell
on Krishna Devaraya returning from pilgrimage
mell.owed in outlock; Rao Saheb Mr. Krishna Sastri’s
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remarks on the Undavilli inscriptions will show that by
August 1526 A.D., Krishna Devaraya was in a mood
of seeking reconciliation even with opponents. In Nov-
ember 1527 A.D., Sri Vyasaraya was back in Vijayanagar
blessing and advising Krishna Devaraya as before.
And it is not improbable that, as in the case of Prince
Virabhadra of Gajapati (see para 60), it was Sri
Vyasaraya’s intervention that saved Saluva Gundaraja
who, as Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar points out, makes
a grant from his fief of Ummattur in A. D. 1529. (See
Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar’s Krishnadevaraya, page
30; page 51 and para 108 of Rao Bahadur Mr. R. Nara-
simhachar’s Mysore Archzological Report for 1911-12.)

157. ‘There is some reason to believe that, perhaps
after all that Nuniz has said, the great minister Saluva
Thimmarasu familiarly known as Appaji, retired into
private life finally, with honour from Krishna Devaraya.
The Rayavachakamu, it will be seen, closes with a
description of the return of Krishna Devaraya from
pilgrimage; and in the description of the return,
Krishna Devaraya’s son is not referred to, but the sons
of the son-in-law are referred to, as being given the
honour of full Durbar: and Appaji is said to have been
given a bath in jewels 353 ®®¢%, (See Dr. Krishnaswami
Ayyangar’s Sources of Vijayanagar History, page 129.)
If this passage implies that Krishna Devaraya’s son
was then dead, and even otherwise, as it is necessary to
assume a rather late year in Krishna Devaraya’s reign,
in order that the sons of the son-in-law might be of
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sufficient age to come into full Durbar, it is permissible to
assume that the return of Krishna Devaraya from
pilgrimage that is referred to by the Rayavachakam, was
the return for the Dasara of 1527 A.D., after which the
grant, Shimoga 85, to Sri Vyasaraya was made. Gokarna
is one of the places to which Krishna Devaraya is said
to have gone in his last pilgrimage. He might have
gone there in the early part of 1526 A.D., before return-
ing to the Krishna in August 1526 A.D. (See para 155.)
Mr. K. V. Lakshmana Rao thinks, on the strength of a
statement in the Manu Charita, that Krishna Devaraya
probably went up to the limits of Gujerat in February,
March and April of 1526 A.D. (See page 326 of the
VII Volume of the Journal of the Telugu Academy.)

158. Mr. Sewell states at page 158 of the Forgotten
Empire —*‘ Barros states that about the year 1523,
Saluva Thimma, the king’s minister invaded the main
lands near Goa, which had been recently acquired by
the Portuguese under Ruy de Mello.” Krishna Devaraya
may have visited Gokarna at this period. If so, the bath
in gold and jewels that Appaji had, may have been in
the Dasara of 1523 A.D. But if a visit to Gokarna
by Krishna Devaraya took place in 1526 A.D., it may
explain why a grant of land in the Viceroyalty of
Bankapur was made to Sri Vyasaraya in November 1527
A.D.

159. It is impossible not to pause and reflect, at
the close of the earthly career of the great Krishna Deva-
raya.  Somanatha voices with true perception the
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feeling of the people of his time, when says that the
close of Krishna Devaraya’s life was like the close of
the Avatara of Sri Krishna, the son of Devaki. (See
para 147.) [Krishna Devaraya’s rule was like the
shower from Heaven which makes the world burst forth
into verdure at the coming of the spring i— .

FARHTTSHESTHY QIOISHIIATT TGS
{p. 66 of the present work.)

Somanatha’s eloquence is fully justified, in describing
the excellence of Sri Krishna Devaraya and saying that
he was the crest-jewel of Kings.

Rt
(p. 66 of the present work).

The literature of that spring time in Sanskrit and
Telugu and also in Kannada has remained to this day to
cheer, guide and inspire us with its message in the
labours of our own generation.

160. Krishna Devaraya’s message for the revival
of Hindu culture was delivered with such power that it
can be felt even at this distance of time. His benedic-
tion at the close of the Jambavaii Kalyana (see para 1),
is still not out of date. A modern reviewer omitted the
first two lines of that benedictory stanza in a modern
magazine, probably considering that the ideal of the
Varnashrama held up there had become antiguated.
But Krishna Devaraya was not a bigot, and his point
of view can be best understood, by a comparison with the
thoughts of the wise sovereign, who, in our own time,
. wielded a greater sceptre than Krishna Devaraya’s, and
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for a longer period of time. Queen Victoria says to
Dean Wellesley in the second series of her letters recent-
ly published :—

“The Queen feels more strongly than words can
express, the duty which is imposed upon her and her
family, to maintain the true and real principles and the
spirit of the Protestant religion, for her family was
brought over and placed on the throne of these realms
solely to maintain it, and the Queen will not stand the
attempts made to destroy the simple and truly Protes-
tant faith of the Church of Scotland and to bring the
Church of England as near the Church of Rome as they
possibly can.”

161. Sri Vyvasaraya continued in Vijayanagar, and
installed the image of the God Yoga Varada Nrisimha-
swami in the court-yard of the Vittala temple at Hampi.
(See para 84 of the Annual Report on South Indian
Epigraphy for 1922-23.) The date of this inscription,
which is No. 710 of 1922, is Saka 1454 Nandana Sravana
ba. 2 Thursday, Vaishnava Nakshatra, Indrayoga
(Tishya), Balava-Kanya lagna. Mr. Swamikannu Pillay
at page 91 of the Epigraphical Report gives the equivalent
English date as 18th July 1532 A.D.

162. At page 22 of the Life of Sri Vadiraja published
in Kannada in Udipi, there is a story of how Vadiraja
Swami opened an old treasury at Vijayanagar for
Achyuta Devaraya in a time of monetary crisis. The
crisis was probably due to the invasion by the Gajapati
of Orissa and the allied Muhammadans which is refer-
red to in Allasani Peddanna’s Chatu verses and in
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inscription No. 256 of the Madras Epigraphist’s Collec-
tion for 1910. (See para 54 of the Madras Epigraphist’s
Report for 1910-11.) The year was Saka 1451, the very
first year of Achyuta Devaraya’s reign. Sri Vadiraja
was then the disciple of 'Sri Vyasaraya Swami at
Vijayanagar. The old treasury opened may have been
the old treasury mentioned by Paes at page 282 of Mr.
Sewell’'s Forgotten Empire. From all the information
which I collected during my visit to Udipi early in 1925,
it appears that the Paryayas were started in Udipi in
1532 A.D., by Sri Vadiraja Swami. It will be seen
that that was the time when Sri Vyasaraya Swami
was powerful at Vijayanagar, and this explains the
special honours shown to the Mutt of Sri Vyasaraya
Swami at Udipi. It was in the year 1532-33 A.D., that
Sri Vadiraja Swami had the temple at Udipi rebuilt on
an extended plan. In his long life, Sri Vadiraja had
more Paryayas, i.e., in the years 1548-9 A.D., 1564-65
A.D., 1580-81 and 1596-97 A.D. It was in the Paryaya
of 1564-65 A.D. that the battle of Talikota was fought.
It was evidently the subversion of the Vijayanagar
Empire at Talikota that induced Sri Vadiraja Swami not
to put a gold roof on the temple of Sri Krishna at Udipi.

163. The Life of Sri Vadiragja published at Udipi
records a tradition (page 26) that Achyuta Devaraya
visited Udipi and got the Anantesvara temple and the
Madhva Sarovara built up in stone at the request of Sri
Vadiraja Swami in his Paryaya. The Achyutgraya
bhyudayam at page 166 of the Sources of Vijayanagar
History has the reading afEEae:, but the copy
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I obtained from the Mysore Oriental Library has the
reading ggaifims: which can easily be a clerical error for
W{ﬁ!ﬁ:. With this correction, the passage reads :—

ST A S gE AT gg e |

FRAT WY gEaaHTTS: AR g9 AiawaEr aad, 1280
Probably a portion of the money paid by the Tuluva
Chiefs was used at Udipi for the construction work re-
commended by Vadiraja Swami. Probably Sri Vyasaraya
Swami was also at Udipi at the time, having left Vijya-
nagar soon after the installation of Yoga Varada Nri-
simha Swami on 18th July 1532 A.D. (see para 161).
Achyuta Devaraya returned to Vijayanagar in time for
Krishnashtami, Sunday 2nd August 1534 A.D.= Jaya
Sravana ba. 8. (See para 47 of the Mysore Archzological
Report for 1922 by Rao Bahadur Mr. R. Narasimhachar,
M.A)

164. Purandara Dasa, the disciple of Sri Vyasaraya
and the well-known author of famous Kannada devotional
songs, has left on record in a song the date and place of
Sri Vyasaraya’s demise.

NI IR duchVRINY Fowd © WBIY W oD :’o@dmddém .

The song is quoted in the Rev. Kittel’'s Nagavarmana
Chandassu and is also otherwise traditionally known.
The date corresponds to Saturday, 8th March 1539 A.D.
Sri Vyasaraya Swami reposesin the Nava Brindavana,
an island in the Tungabhadra, near Vijayanagar.

VII.
165. With the demise of Sri Vyasaraya, an epoch

came to an end. Somanatha, with his fine insight, has
said that, in that epoch, it looked as if the Sun in the



clxxvi

course of his Heavenly motion had entered the bed of
the celestial Ganges :(—

T O FEE AT GHEA G TG TEEART:
aretefiE s W daThe gRmEEgT S |
(page 58 of -the present work and page Izv of the

Introduction.)

166. Krishna Devaraya’s prayer in the closing
stanza of benediction in the Jjambavati Kalyana that
Dharma may stand on all its four feet, is practically
explained by Somanatha at page 68 of his work, when
he says that, with Sri Vyasaraya as Chancellor of the
University and as Guardian Saint of the Vijayanagar
Empire, the Bull of Dharma, as represented by all the
wise men of the country, began to roar with all the four
feet safe and free, as in the golden age :—

TATT JARIRRET T TG IO, ST T8 S |
It was Sri Vyasaraya's insistence on the reality of the
world that gave new life, as it were, to the world :—

GAIRATAAHT Jaaayd, | a9 ST ke
e sg=aa @ifsfa s

({page 68 of the present work).

Sri Vyasaraya insisted, as Sri Madhvacharya had done
before, that to make a proper synthesis, all knowledge
must be sought and reconciled :—

Sy FREATERT: THRR AT ;)
{page 68 of the present work).

Sri Vyasaraya was no mere doctrinaire. He was
large-hearted. If he was at home on the heights of the
intellect, he was no less at home in the depths of
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sympathy, love and Bhakti. He sang of the Lord as the
Saviour of the Fallen.

T3330 3 0B ﬁ@één%dﬂsﬁl

dcds Redy B ©F 00 i

Be3ToSwRodne VIO TRTEIS |

3,838 % § 020k ReFBOW Tas il
(Kirtane No. 55, Udipi collection of Vyasaraja’s songs.)

He sang that the way to the Lord does not lie

through pretensionsi—
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167. The epoch of Sri Vyasaraya has influenced
the subsequent history of culture in India; but this
subsequent history is bevond the scope of the present
(Continued on page clxxix.)
L
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endeavour. It is sufficient to say here that the Vaishnava
traditions of Vijayanagar came over to Mysore when H.H.
Raja Wodayar took over Seringapatam (see Wilks'
Southern India, Vol. 1., p. 43), that the Mutt of Sri
Vyasaraya Swami obtained the special support of the
present Royal Family of Mysore in the time of Sri
Raghunatha Thirtha, otherwise known as Sesha Chandri-
kacharya by reason of his work, whose Brindavana is at
Tirumakudlu Narasipur, and that the support has been
graciously continued by all the succeeding sovereigns of
Mysore. Purnaiya, Dewan of His Highness Krishna-
raja Wodeyar I1I of Mysore, gave a mantap with gold
covering to the Mutt, and as there is a dated inscription in
Sanskrit verse on the mantap, it may be quoted here :—

S iTaTigeaes ghesas

iy FREeIas SomAHET |

g1 sfingat gaivEneTETman ey

weat sAqu oot TyTRTRe dad Taws o
The date corresponds to about 22nd January, 1809 A.D.

VIII.

168. The Present is an outcome of the Past, and
without a critical study of the history of the Past, the
problems of the Present and the Future can neither be
understood nor solved rightly. The Veda says that he
who does not know history goes on the downward path,
while he who knows history at every step, attains everlast-
ing life.

Jrea ARRENI=ERRaT e 3T aefy ey a e
Ty T oy SAREY adaR. s aramEar R
wafr o A1 @ 4 ¥ W eFgR |



clxxx

169. Rajanatha, writing of the Saluva Royal
Family, as Kalidasa wrote of the Family of the Raghus,
says in the introduction :—

FUTHTATT FAEAT T Rudwa g3mgst: |
Y gl FATE AT Fow FAT TISUIH 0
The Saluvas, by maintaining the Varnashrama, established
the Dharma firmly on all its four feet, and converted the
Kali age on earth again into the Krita age of Righteous-
ness, thereby showing that it is the King on whom de-
pends the nature of the time. The reference is to the
famous saying of the venerable Bhishma to Yudhisthira
in the Santiparva of the Mahabharata. ‘‘ Make no mis-
take,” says Bhishma, “ the time depends on the King:
not the King on the time.”
FIET JT FRO YF: TAAT FISHOH, |
gl & @I AT OST FGET HEOT 1
‘What 1s meant is clear. The political environment de-
termines the nature of national self-expression in the
country ; and it is of the utmost importance that the pro-
per political environment should be created and secur-
ed, in order to promote the highest national self-expres-
sion all round.

170. We in Mysore are fortunate in living under
the protection of a Throne pledged to the maintenance
of national ideals, under the aegis of the British crown,
The Sanskrit inscription on the gold umbrella of His
Highness the Maharaja’s throne in the Mysore Palace,
closes with an exhortation to the king that he will
maintain the path of Dharma followed by Dilipa, Sagara,
Rama, Harischandra and Nala. (See para 114 of the
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Report of the Mysore Archzological Department for
1919 by Rao Bahadur Mr. R. Narasimhachar, M.A.)
The ideals of the Mysore Royal Family will be seen to
be quite comprchensive, from a verse in a copper-plate
grant of the famous Kantirava Narasaraja Wodeyar of
Mysore whose auspicious name is borne by His High-
ness our beloved Yuvaraja.

aftaoEit AT g F1 TS |

geet QUiRST [REe (e qon TR |

AR TEFST: AT QT e i |

AT TWHE AWT-AeIg® s, |
(Seringapatam 103,Epigraphia Cornatica, Mysore, Vol. 1.)

“In his rule, Indra gave abundant rain; mother
Earth gave bountiful crops; the ends of the earth were
unclouded ; people were devoted to the duties of their
Varna; every one was free from disease ; the land enjoyed
peace; women were true to their husbands: and the
whole world was wedded to prosperity.”

The gracious condescension of the present Ruler of
Mysore recalls the description by Bharavi, the great
Sanskrit poet, who adopted the country of Mysore as his
home. Bharavi says:—

g« Sitagsr gefiiam: |
FETTATY, g a9 |
| |@ad T T
FamTaE | rgagat |
(Fereng i 9. 9e.)
“ He (the king) is free from pride and always treats his
servants like friends, his friends like relations, and his
goad relations like sovereigns resembling himself.”
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The support and not merely tolerance that the present
gracious Ruler of Mysore extends to all faiths, though
to his own faith, he is deeply attached and accords
special patronage, is a feature that recalls the charac-
teristic of Sri Rama —

e Hadeer @wT = Wt
It isin this environment in the State of Mysore that
this work sees the light of day. Lord Sri Krishna gives
the first place to environment among the causes for the
achievement of any result.
At qu wat O " guaiad |
frfr 9 querder SEaTRT |
(g XVIIL 14.)

Respectful acknowledgments for the conclusion of this
endeavour are, therefore, first due to His Highness the
gracious Maharaja of Mysore, as the cause of the environ-
ment which gave Mr. M. Srinivasa Murthi and myself
inspiration and facilities.

171. To previous workers in the field of Vijaya-
nagar History, but for whose devoted labours, the pre-
sent endeavour would have been impossible, my ac-
knowledgment is next due. To Mr. Sewell whom I have
not seen, but whose Forgotten Empire made a great
impression on me when it was first published, and has
been made use of by me constantly in these pages, my
indebtedness must be specially expressed. To the encour-
agement of Rao Bahadur Mr. R. Narasimhachar who has
been my friend now for many years, I owe the idea of
taking up this work myself. It is bhis kindness that
secured for me the permission of the Madras Epigraphi-
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cal Department to reproduce the picture of Sri Krishna
Devaraya's statue at the temple of God Srinivasa on
Tirupati Hill. To the Madras Aachazological Department
and its officers, I am indebted not only for the informa-
tion in their publications, but also for their courtesy in
correspondence. To Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar, a
friend of many years' standing, I am indebted for per-
sonal help and encouragement. He obtained for mea
copy of the Varadambika Parinayam. To Dr. Shama
Sastri I owe facilities to consult the Oriental Library at
Mysore and take copies. To Professor Kuppuswami
Sastri of the Oriental Manuscripts Library, Madras, 1
owe copies of the Saluvabhyudayam and the Jambavati
Kalyanam. To His Holiness Sri Vidya Varidhi Thirtha
Swami, the present head of the Vyasaraya Mutt. I
must express thanks for giving me access to such records
as the Mutt had. I am indebted also to the Library of
the Mythic Society, the Public Library and the Secretariat
Library of Bangalore. Pandit Desikacharya of the Chama-
rajendra Sanskrit College at Bangalore, who is also
Vidvan of the Palace at Mpysore, kindly corrected the
proofs of the Sanskrit text. The Bangalore Press
deserves to be complimented on its work.

172. Mr. M. Srinivasa Murthi started the printing
of this work, but before it could be completed, his span of
life came to an end. The early publication of the work
in spite of adverse circumstances, is due to the steadfast
devotion of Mrs. M. Srinivasa Murthi to the cause that
her husband held dear, which for that very reason became
doubly dear to her. She has redeemed her husband
from a debt. May he now feel at ease where he is.
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U FeEsT gEAlr SFETHIar |

g FHAFSTT JOTAA0T 35He0T FRATA: |

A BT YT AEFEAIRG TgFO FET |
wisa gl vga fong awdsgo: o

173. 1 feel like Somanatha that, if this endeavour
should happen to be well received by the public, it will
be, not on account of any excellence of the writing but
on account of the great character, intellect and personal-
ity of Sri Vyasaraya.

walfi goat a7 Jaeer FnEReEly TAISART Fod |
TISAREHTT TRAANFET TERHATIG0 ARTHRTE U
(See para 57).

If, by focussing scattered 1ays of light from various
sources, this endeavour has, in any small degree, made a
contribution to Indian History and made clearer than
before, the picture of Sr1 Vyasaraya and his times, I
shall feel my labours amply rewarded, remembering the
saying of Sri Vyasaraya in the Nyayamrita :—

e GuEremly SrgwergAg, |
FIE FAACHT TFSE ST/ 7F N

BANGALORE, |
April, 1926, B. VENKOBA RAO.



Mr. M. Srinivasa Murti
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